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Board of Education Agenda 
Wichita Public Schools · USD 259  

September 8, 2025 · 6:00 p.m.  
Alvin E. Morris Administrative Center 

903 S. Edgemoor · Wichita KS 

 
Wichita Public Schools will be the premier district of choice, and inspire each student and staff member 

to thrive and become future ready within the greater community. 

 
I. Roll Call 

A. Moment of Silence 

B. Pledge of Allegiance – Southeast High School Color Guard 

II. Public Hearing on the 2025-26 Intent to Exceed the Revenue Neutral Rate 
Contact(s): Addi Lowell 

Summary: State statute requires the Board to hold a public hearing on the intent to exceed the 
Revenue Neutral Rate in the 2025-26 Budget. The purpose of the hearing is to hear and answer 
objections of taxpayers relating to the tax rate in mills in the proposed budget which exceeds the 
Revenue Neutral Rate provided by the Sedgwick County Clerk. The proposed budget documents 
and the Budget at a Glance are available for review online and at the Alvin E. Morris 
Administrative Center at 903 S. Edgemoor in Wichita. Members of the public who have registered 
to speak in accordance with requirements published in tonight’s agenda may address the Board. 
Following receiving of statements by the public, the Board President will close the public hearing. 
The Board will have the opportunity to ask questions, if necessary, following the Public Hearing. A 
resolution authorizing a levy of property taxes to finance the 2025-26 budget exceeding the 
Revenue Neutral Rate is required after the public hearing under K.S.A. 79-2988. 

Recommendation: No action will be taken during the Public Hearing.  
Speakers who want to address the Board during the Public Hearing on Revenue Neutral Rate may register 
to speak by calling the Clerk of the Board at 973-4553 by noon on the day of the BOE meeting, or they may 
register at the location of the BOE meeting until 10 minutes before the meeting begins. A speaker's 
comments will be limited to the budget, will not include personnel matters concerning district employees 
and/or matters that would violate the privacy of students, and will not exceed 3 minutes. Speakers will 
provide twelve (12) copies of any handouts to the Clerk of the Board's table for distribution at the Board 
table. 

III. Public Hearing on 2025-26 Proposed Budget 
Contact(s): Addi Lowell 

Summary: State statute requires the Board to hold a public hearing on the proposed 2025-26 
Budget. The purpose of the hearing is to hear and answer objections of taxpayers relating to the 
proposed budget and for purposes of considering amendments to the proposed budget. The 
proposed budget documents and the Budget at a Glance are available for review online and at 
the Alvin E. Morris Administrative Center at 903 S. Edgemoor in Wichita. Members of the public 
who have registered to speak in accordance with requirements published in tonight’s agenda may 
address the Board. Following receiving of statements by the public, the Board President will close 
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the public hearing. The Board will have the opportunity to ask questions, if necessary, during the 
Finance presentation. The Board will be asked to adopt the 2025-26 Budget following the public 
hearing.  

Recommendation: No action will be taken during the Public Hearing.  
Speakers who want to address the Board during the Public Hearing on the Budget may register to speak by 
calling the Clerk of the Board at 973-4553 by noon on the day of the BOE meeting, or they may register at 
the location of the BOE meeting until 10 minutes before the meeting begins. A speaker's comments will be 
limited to the budget, will not include personnel matters concerning district employees and/or matters that 
would violate the privacy of students, and will not exceed 3 minutes. Speakers will provide twelve (12) 
copies of any handouts to the Clerk of the Board's table for distribution at the Board table.  

IV. Presentations 
A. Good News 

1. Wichita Public Schools Financial Services Team Recognized for Effective Reporting 
Efforts 

Diligent 4.1 

Contact(s): Addi Lowell 

Summary: Wichita Public Schools’ Financial Services team, for the thirty-third 
consecutive year, has earned national recognition for excellence in financial reporting—
receiving the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting from the 
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) and the Certificate of Excellence in 
Financial Reporting from the Association of School Business Officials International 
(ASBO). 

These awards are the highest forms of recognition in government and school district 
financial reporting. They reflect the district’s strong commitment to transparency, 
accuracy, and clear communication of its financial position. The GFOA award is based on 
the district’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the year ending June 30, 2024, 
which met rigorous standards for clarity, completeness, and public accessibility. ASBO 
notes that “receiving the award is recognition that a school system has met the highest 
standards of excellence in financial reporting.” 

This dual recognition is a testament to the expertise, diligence, and integrity of our 
Financial Services team, and to the district’s ongoing commitment to financial 
stewardship on behalf of our students, staff, and community. 

2. Welcoming New Program Manager for the Native American Indian Program 

Diligent 4.2 

Contact(s): Susan Willis, Addi Lowell 

Summary: We are pleased to announce the hiring of Veronica Gillette as the new Native 
American Indian Education Program Specialist. Veronica brings with her 13 years of 
experience serving Wichita Public Schools’ Native American Indian Education Program 
as a Parent Involvement Worker. She is returning to the district with a clear vision for 
strengthening the program’s offerings and is eager to collaborate with staff, families, and 
the community to ensure that NAIEP becomes a premier program within WPS. We look 
forward to the positive impact Veronica’s leadership and experience will bring to our 
students and families. 

3. Wichita Public Schools Named 2025 Distinguished District by ISTE + ASCD 

Diligent 4.3 

Contact(s): Rob Dickson & Kelly Bielefeld 

Summary: Wichita Public Schools has been recognized as a 2025 Distinguished District 
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by ISTE+ASCD for its innovation and effectiveness in leveraging technology to improve 
student outcomes and engagement. This recognition highlights WPS’s commitment to 
transforming teaching and learning through initiatives such as the EmpowerED Teachers 
Fellowship, Creative Minds K-6 Vertical School, Education Imagine Academy, and 
partnerships with Wichita State University, Digital Promise, and Verizon Innovative 
Learning. These efforts provide students and educators with advanced tools, professional 
development, and immersive learning opportunities that foster creativity, critical thinking, 
and future readiness. 

B. United Teachers of Wichita 

C. Service Employees International Union 

V. Public Communications 
A member of the public (speaker) may address the Board during the Public Communications section of the 
BOE Agenda. Comments by public speakers made during the Public Communications will be limited to 
items on the BOE Agenda or items within the jurisdiction of the Board. The number of speakers who speak 
during Public Communications will not exceed ten. A speaker, in lieu of speaking during Public 
Communications, may speak during an agenda item. Comments during an agenda item will be limited to the 
topic of the agenda item. Speakers may register to speak by calling the Clerk of the Board at 973-4553 by 
noon on the day of the BOE meeting, or they may register at the location of the BOE meeting until 10 
minutes before the meeting begins. When registering to speak, a speaker will identify the topic the speaker 
wishes to address. A speaker's comments at a meeting will not exceed 3 minutes, will be limited to the 
registered topic, and will not include personnel matters concerning district employees and/or matters that 
would violate the privacy of students. Speakers will provide twelve (12) copies of any handouts to the Clerk 
of the Board's table for distribution at the Board table. For more information and restrictions, please see BOE 
Policy 0200 - BOE Agendas and Meetings. 

VI. Education 
A. College Readiness 

Diligent 6.1 

Contact(s): Loren Hatfield 

Summary: College, career, and life readiness is Outcome 2 in our Future Ready Strategic 
Plan. This report will review college readiness data (AP scores, IB scores, college credit, 
etc.). 

VII. Reports 
A. 2025-26 Budget Report & Adoption      Appendix 1 

Diligent 7.1 

Contact(s): Addi Lowell 

Purpose: Administration will provide a final presentation of the proposed 2025-26 budget, 
including information relating to the annual Needs Assessment and State Assessment 
evaluation and use in the budget approval process. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the board adopt the Revenue Neutral Rate 
Resolution, the Local Option Budget (LOB) Resolution, and the 2025-26 Budget as 
presented. 

VIII. Consent 
A. Human Resources   

1. Human Resources Report      Appendix 2  

Diligent 8.1 

Contact(s): Susan Willis 
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Purpose: Report 

Recommendation: Board approval. 

B. Finance 

1. Treasury Warrants: July 2025      Appendix 3 

Diligent 8.2 

Contact(s): Addi Lowell 

Funding Source: N/A; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: Monthly Report 

Recommendation: Board Approval 

2. Monthly Finance Report: July 2025     Appendix 4 

Diligent 8.3 

Contact(s): Addi Lowell 

Funding Source: N/A; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: This is a monthly report to the Board on the budget and finances of the district. 

Recommendation: The report is provided for the Board’s information. No action is 
requested. 

C. Facilities 

1. Sale of Property to DLK Enterprises, LLC, also known as Pyxis, Inc. – Former Payne 
Elementary       

Diligent 8.4 

Contact(s): Luke Newman 

Funding Source: N/A; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: DLK Enterprises, LLC, also known as Pyxis, Inc., and Wichita Public Schools, 
USD 259, have agreed to terms on a Real Estate Purchase agreement in the amount of 
$415,000 for property at 1601 South Edwards Avenue, formerly known as Payne 
Elementary. Pyxis, Inc currently provides mental health services to youth in the Wichita 
area. The purchase of Payne Elementary would be an expansion of this service. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the BOE approve the Real Estate Purchase 
Agreement with DLK Enterprises, LLC, also known as Pyxis, Inc., for $415,000. BOE 
General Counsel has approved the Real Estate Purchase Agreement. 

2. Design Services – West High School – Courtyard Stormwater Flume System    

Diligent 8.5 

Contact(s): Luke Newman 

Funding Source: Capital Outlay; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: Design services are needed for the development of a new surface stormwater 
flume system at West High School. This project aims to resolve persistent interior 
flooding and moisture issues caused by the current routing of courtyard downspouts into 
the building’s underground tunnel system. Due to minimal elevation change and the 
infeasibility of connecting to the City’s stormwater infrastructure, the district proposes 
demolishing the existing system and designing a new surface flume to redirect 
stormwater flow to Osage Street. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board enter into a contract with 
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Professional Engineering Consultants for engineering design services for the West High 
School Courtyard Stormwater Flume System in an amount not to exceed $38,213. 

3. Sale of Property to Classical School of Wichita Association – Former Clark Elementary  

Diligent 8.6 

Contact(s): Luke Newman 

Funding Source: NA; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: Classical School of Wichita Association (K-12), and Wichita Public Schools, 
USD 259, have agreed to terms on a Real Estate Purchase agreement in the amount of 
$600,000 for property at 650 South Apache Drive, formerly known as Clark Elementary. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the BOE approve the Real Estate Purchase 
Agreement with Classical School of Wichita Association, for $600,000. BOE General 
Counsel has approved the Real Estate Purchase Agreement. 

4. Boiler Replacement - Mead Middle School  

Diligent 8.7 

Contact(s): Luke Newman 

Funding Source: Capital Outlay; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: The purpose of this item is to provide new boilers for Mead Middle School.  One 
will replace a broken boiler that is currently out of commission and unrepairable and the 
second that is the same age and in poor condition but still currently functional. 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board authorize the district to enter into an 
agreement based on pricing from TIPS-USA Contract 24010401 & 24010402 with 
Midwest Machinery (Chesterfield, MO), to provide (2) replacement boilers at Mead Middle 
School in an amount not to exceed $83,880.00. 

5. Roof Replacement – Minneha Core Magnet (Correction)  

Diligent 8.8 

Contact(s): Susan Willis, Luke Newman, Shane Schumacher   

Funding Source: 47 Fund – Self-Funded Insurance Reserve, Capital Outlay; 2025-26 
Budget 

Purpose: On September 9, 2024 the Board approved the use of the 47 fund to replace 
the roof of Minneha Core Magnet due to damage sustained on April 20, 2024 in an 
amount not to exceed $331,131.03. The approval was for the use of 2024-25 budget, but 
due to a clerical error, the funds were not encumbered in 2024-25. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve the Minneha project from 
the 2025-26 budget, in an amount not to exceed the original $331,131.03 to cover all 
expenses associated with roof remediation at Minneha which would cover costs to 
Reconstruction Services, SGA, Mahaney, and any contingencies or potential overages 
on materials as this long-term project progresses. 

D. Technology 

1. Cornerstone Data - District Data Consulting 

Diligent 8.9 

Contact(s): Rob Dickson 

Funding Source: Supplemental General; 2025-26 Budget Year 

Purpose: Supporting the transition of research functions into Information Services and 
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Technology (IST) by rebuilding critical district reports. This initiative ensures that 
reporting processes are accurate, efficient, and aligned with our strategic vision for data-
driven decision-making. A key emphasis will be placed on ensuring data validity, 
accuracy, and integrity so that all stakeholders, from district leaders to school-based staff, 
can rely on consistent and trustworthy information to guide actions. 

The primary focus areas of the reporting to be created include attendance, behaviors, 
grades, post-secondary assets, and student assessments. These data streams represent 
the foundation of our student performance monitoring and accountability efforts. By 
strengthening these reporting systems, the district will be able to provide deeper insights 
into student success, track key indicators over time, and improve transparency for both 
internal and external stakeholders. Together, these efforts will build the capacity of IST to 
serve as the central hub for research, analytics, and actionable reporting across the 
district. 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board of Education approve the agreements 
with Cornerstone Data, Inc. for consulting services to: 

• Complete Attendance & Behavior Consulting through October 2025 (not to 
exceed $22,440) 

• Provide Standard Consulting at 40 hours per month, October 2025 – June 2026 
(not to exceed $59,400) 

Total estimated cost for September 2025 – June 2026: $81,840. 

2. Incident IQ Software Platform Purchase 

Diligent 8.10 

Contact(s): Rob Dickson 

Funding Source: Capital Outlay, Supplemental General, 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: To approve the purchase and implementation of the Incident IQ ticketing 
software platform for Wichita Public Schools. The system is designed specifically for K–
12 environments and will centralize technology infrastructure, streamline workflows, and 
improve operational efficiency across the district. Incident IQ offers a user-friendly 
interface for both faculty and staff, enabling easy ticket submission and asset tracking for 
student and staff devices. This software also includes the ability to assign devices to 
individuals for more accurate device tracking, including damages, repairs costs, and 
warranty information. 

The primary focus areas of the reporting to be created include attendance, behaviors, 
grades, post-secondary assets, and student assessments. These data streams represent 
the foundation of our student performance monitoring and accountability efforts. By 
strengthening these reporting systems, the district will be able to provide deeper insights 
into student success, track key indicators over time, and improve transparency for both 
internal and external stakeholders. Together, these efforts will build the capacity of IST to 
serve as the central hub for research, analytics, and actionable reporting across the 
district. 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board approve the purchase of the Incident IQ 
software platform from Incident IQ, LLC for a total Year 1 cost of $215,572.16. 

E. Education/Curriculum  

1. Approval of Partnership with Code to the Future for Computer Science Immersion at 
Spaght Magnet Elementary (Correction)  

Diligent 8.11 

Contact(s): Rob Dickson 
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Funding Source: Federal Funds, Local Gifts and Grants, Dock 2.0 Grant; 2025-26 Budget 
Year 

Purpose: On July 7, 2025 the Board approved the partnership agreement with Code to 
the Future for the implementation of "Building a Pipeline of Digitally Literate Future Ready 
Students" initiative at Spaght. This agenda item includes the amount paid to Code to the 
Future over the course of the five-year agreement. 

Recommendation: Administration recommends approval of the partnership agreement 
with Code to the Future for the implementation of the computer science immersion 
program at Spaght Magnet Elementary, as outlined above, for the period June 1, 2025, 
through August 31, 2030 in a total amount not to exceed $209,000.00. 

F. Bids  

1. Purchasing Consent       Appendix 5 

Diligent 8.12 

Purpose: Report 

Recommendation: Board approval. 

Summary  

Description of Products/Services Amount Responsible Party 

1. Athletic Charter Bus Service - Annual $125,000.00 Loren Hatfield 

2. Athletic Rental Car Services - Annual $100,000.00 Loren Hatfield 

3. Translation Services - Annual $150,000.00 Rachel Bell 

4. Carpet - Annual $150,000.00 Luke Newman 

5. Microsoft School Service Agreement - 
Annual $1,700,000.00 Rob Dickson 

6. Mobile Device Management $210,000.00 Rob Dickson 

7. Student Data/MIFI Services $60,000.00 Rob Dickson 

8. User Licenses for Oracle PBS and EPRCS 
- Annual $36,406.80 Rob Dickson/Addi 

Lowell 

9. Food - July 2025 $400,386.28 Fabián Armendáriz 

10. Fuel - April-June 2025 $642,276.04 Fabián Armendáriz 

11. Supply Warehouse Stock - July 2025 $280,889.61 Fabián Armendáriz 

G. Renewals  

1. The Opportunity Project Agreement (Renewal) 

Diligent 8.13 

Contact(s): Holly Ingram, Jennifer King 

Funding Source: Preschool Aged At Risk Fund, At-Risk Fund; Budget Year: 2025-26 

Purpose: The Opportunity Project (TOP) provides a structured environment for 
prekindergarten children at two locations. The purpose of this agenda item is to request 
approval of a renewal agreement and partnership between TOP and Wichita Public 
Schools. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve an agreement and 
partnership between The Opportunity Project and Wichita Public Schools for a one-year 
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total not to exceed $455,000. 

2. Owner's Representative for Renew America’s Schools Grant (Renewal)   

Diligent 8.15 

Contact(s): Luke Newman 

Funding Source: Capital Outlay; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: On August 5, 2024, the District was awarded a $15 million Renew America’s 
Schools Grant from the United States Department of Energy. The scope of work includes 
energy efficiency improvements such as solar panels, LED lighting upgrades, HVAC 
replacements, and building envelope improvements in twenty-two (22) schools. 
Collaborative Construction & Facility Consulting, LLC, was selected as the owner’s 
representative to provide general oversight, project management, and quality 
control/assurance inspections throughout the design and construction phases. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board renew the agreement with 
Collaborative Construction & Facility Consulting, LLC, for owner’s representative services 
in an amount not to exceed $68,250. This is the second of two possible renewals of this 
contract.  

2024 Renew America’s Schools Prize & Grant (9/9/24) 

Elementary Middle K-8 High 

Beech Coleman Christa McAuliffe Southeast 

Cessna Stucky Gordon Parks   

Cloud   Horace Mann   

College Hill       

Colvin       

Dodge       

Earhart       

Gammon       

Jackson       

Lawrence       

Linwood       

Mueller       

Ortiz       

Spaght       

Washington       

Woodman       
 

3. Prime Fit (Renewal) 

Diligent 8.16 

Contact(s): Addi Lowell, Denise Fuoco, Lauren Gocken 

Funding Source: Federal Funds, 2025-2026 School Year 

Purpose: Prime Fit Youth Foundation LLC provides mentoring and support services to at-
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risk youth. Prime Fit and school-based staff work together to identify students in need of 
targeted individual mentoring support. Students meet regularly to focus on academics, 
goal setting, character skills and behaviors. The program will serve approximately 24 
schools for the 2025-26. This includes limited services provided to STEALTH after school 
programs. 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board approve a contract for services with 
Prime Fit Youth Foundation LLC in the amount not to exceed $100,000. 

4. The Pando Initiative (Renewal) 

Diligent 8.14 

Contact(s): Addi Lowell, Denise Fuoco 

Funding Source: Federal Funds, 2025-2026 Budget 

Purpose: The Pando Initiative works with at-risk youth to learn, stay in school and 
prepare for life by connecting these students with community resources. The Pando and 
district support staff form a multi-disciplinary team to offer at-risk students and their 
families access to services needed to address social, educational, health and emotional 
challenges. Pando's goals directly support all three district goals at all grade levels. The 
following schools are renewals for the 2025-2026 school year; Cloud, Colvin, Harry 
Street, Jackson, Jefferson, Lawrence, Stanley, Woodman, Franklin, Hamilton, Marshall, 
Truesdell, Curtis, Pleasant Valley Elementary, North, and West. New additions for the 
2025-2026 school year include; White, Washington, Marshall and Southeast. 

Recommendation: The recommendation is that the Board authorize the district to enter 
into an agreement with The Pando Initiative for contracted services to support student 
growth in the amount not to exceed $1,195,000. 

5. Untamed Athletes (Renewal) 

Diligent 8.17 

Contact(s): Addi Lowell, Denise Fuoco 

Funding Source: Federal Funds, 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: Untamed Athletes provides intense mentoring and support services to at-risk 
youth identified by school staff as needing individual, school-based mentoring and goal 
setting. Students meet regularly with their mentor and in a group setting to help provide 
peer support. The focus is on prosocial skills, goal setting, academic improvement and 
behavior modifications. All schools participating are identified as Schools on 
Improvement. Renewal schools are Bryant, CHET, Hamilton and Stucky. Newly 
contracted schools are Cloud, Curtis, Enterprise, Jackson, Linwood and Mead. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Board authorize the district to enter into a 
contract for services agreement with Untamed Athletes, in an amount not to exceed 
$225,000. 

6. Capitol Strategies Agreement (Renewal) 

Diligent 8.18 

Contact(s): Kelly Bielefeld, Addi Lowell 

Funding Source: General Fund; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: The purpose of this item is to renew our contract with Capitol Strategies, a 
government relations firm based in Topeka, Kansas. The district has partnered with 
Capitol Strategies since 2017, with Capitol Strategies representing USD 259 interests 
both during the legislative session and throughout the year with legislative 
representatives. 
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Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve renewal of the contract for 
the 2025-26 fiscal year with Capitol Strategies for government relations services in an 
amount of $6,166 per month plus expenses, not to exceed $78,000, which represents no 
cost increase for the last five years. 

7. Peacekeeper Training (Renewal) 

Diligent 8.19 

Contact(s): Denise Fuoco, Addi Lowell, Loren Hatfield 

Funding Source: Federal Funds; 2025-2026 Budget Year 

Purpose: To support the district goal of safety and belonging, a handful of Title I school 
improvement middle schools have elected to engage in the Peacekeeper training to help 
strengthen Restorative Practices among the student body. The training empowers 
students to gain the skills to use conflict resolution skills with their peers. This item 
proposes a one-year contract to implement the program at; Hamilton, Curtis, Pleasant 
Valley, Wells; and to offer continued support to Coleman and Truesdell. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board authorize the district to enter into an 
agreement with Restorative Practices Consultants, LLC for Peacekeeper Training and 
support, in an amount not to exceed $125,000. 

8. STEALTH Evaluation Services (Renewal) 

Diligent 8.20 

Contact(s): Addi Lowell, Denise Fuoco, Lauren Gocken 

Funding Source: Federal Funds, 2025-2026 Budget Year 

Purpose: Conditions of acceptance for the 21st Century Grant funds require that grantees 
use an outside evaluator to determine the effectiveness of the program. The district 
currently supports afterschool programs with 21st Century Grant funds at; Adams, 
Anderson, Cessna, Gordon Parks, Ortiz and Washington. 

Recommendation: It is the recommendation that the district enter into a contract for 
evaluation services with Educational Services and Staff Development Association of 
Central Kansas (ESSDACK) for an amount not to exceed $30,000. 

H. Agreements, Fees, Services, Settlements 

1. Workers’ Compensation Settlement: [A.C.]    

Diligent 8.21 

Contact(s): Susan Willis, Danielle Dettmer 

Funding Source: 52 Fund, Workers' Compensation Reserve Fund; 2025-2026 Budget 
Purpose: A.C. sustained an injury to lumbar spine during their employment with USD 259 
on July 29, 2024. A settlement order has been issued for $50,000 as the award for this 
litigated case. This does not close out future medical on this case nor does it include a 
global release. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve this agreed upon award for 
A.C.’s 2024 work injury in the total amount of $50,000. 

2. Workers' Compensation Settlement: [J.F.] 

Diligent 8.22 

Contact(s): Susan Willis, Danielle Dettmer, Boni Burkhart 

Funding Source: 52 Fund; 2025-2026 Budget 

Purpose: J.F. sustained an injury to the head during their employment with USO 259 on 
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April 19, 2024. A settlement order has been issued for $32,500 as the award for this 
litigated case. This does close out future medical on this case, but it does not include a 
global release. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve this agreed upon 
settlement for J.F.'s 2024 work injury in the total amount of $32,500. 

3. Legal Services: Fleeson, Gooing, Coulson & Kitch, LLC and McDonald Tinker PA 

Diligent 8.23 

Contact(s): Susan Willis, Dan Lawrence 

Funding Source: 47 Fund – Risk Management Reserve Fund, 42 Fund – Special Liability, 
52 Fund – Workers’ Compensation Reserve Fund; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: Fleeson, Gooing, Coulson & Kitch, LLC have submitted a statement for July 
2025 legal services and expenses for Civil Litigation in the amount of $9,995.21. 

McDonald Tinker PA have submitted a statement for July 2025 legal services and 
expenses for Workers’ Compensation in the amount of $16,291.29. 

This brings the 2025-26 fiscal year-to-date total to $9,995.21 for Civil Litigation services 
and $16,291.29 for Workers’ Compensation services. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board authorize payment for legal services 
and expenses for Civil Litigation and Workers’ Compensation under the school district’s 
self-insured programs for July 2025 in the amount of $9,995.21 to Fleeson, Gooing, 
Coulson & Kitch, LLC and the amount of $16,291.29 to McDonald Tinker PA. 

I. Routine Items 

1. Designate School Attendance Officers (Annual) 

Diligent 8.24 

Contact(s): Kelly Bielefeld 

Funding Source: N/A 

Purpose: Kansas Compulsory Attendance Laws (K.S.A. 72-3120 and 72-3121) stipulate 
that each school district designate school attendance officers responsible for monitoring 
and reporting student attendance to proper authorities. 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board authorize the Administration to 
designate principals, and/or designee, as school attendance officers responsible for 
monitoring and reporting student attendance to proper district authorities and authorize 
the Assistant Superintendents of Elementary and Secondary Schools to report 
attendance information for the district to the Secretary of the Kansas Department for 
Children and Families, and/or the Eighteenth Judicial District, District Attorney, and/or to 
the Commissioner of Education, as appropriate. 

2. Appointment of Clerk, Treasurer, and Assistant Treasurer (Annual) 

Diligent 8.25 

Contact(s): Kelly Bielefeld 

Funding Source: N/A 

Purpose: It is recommended the Board approve the following appointments for the 
remainder of the 2025-26 fiscal year or until further order of the Board: 

Litona Hoyt, Clerk of the Board of Education, USD #259 

Addi Lowell, Treasurer of the Board of Education, USD #259 
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Nancy Iverson, Assistant Treasurer of the Board of Education, USD #259 

In addition, the Superintendent shall have the authority to appoint an acting clerk who will 
serve during periods when the clerk is away from the office or otherwise unavailable. 

Recommendation: Board approval. 

3. Freedom of Information Officer Appointment (Annual) 

Diligent 8.26 

Contact(s): Kelly Bielefeld 

Funding Source: N/A 

Purpose: BOE Policy 2115 – Access to Public Records requires the Board of Education 
to appoint a local Freedom of Information Officer at its first meeting in July each year. As 
per AIP 5 of P2115, the Freedom of Information Officer’s responsibilities include:  

• Prepare and provide to district staff educational material and information 
concerning the Open Records Act; 

• Assist district employees and members of the general public to resolve disputes 
related to the Open Records Act; 

• Respond either directly or through an employee/custodian to inquiries related to 
the Open Records Act; and 

Establish requirements for a brochure to be displayed, distributed, or otherwise available 
to the public under the Open Records Act. 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board appoint Litona Hoyt, Clerk of the Board, 
as the district’s Freedom of Information Officer to serve for the fiscal year 2025-26 or until 
further order of the Board. 

4. BOE Meeting Minutes for August 1, 2025    Appendix 6 

Diligent 8.27 

Contact(s): Litona Hoyt 

Purpose: The BOE Meeting Minutes for the August 1, 2025 Board Workshop are 
attached in the Appendix. 

Recommendation: Board approval. 

5. BOE Meeting Minutes for August 4, 2025    Appendix 7 

Diligent 8.28 

Contact(s): Litona Hoyt 

Purpose: The BOE Meeting Minutes for the August 4, 2025 Board Meeting are attached 
in the Appendix. 

Recommendation: Board approval. 

J. Out of State Travel Requests 

1. Northwest High School to Pasadena, CA 

Diligent 8.29 

Contact(s): Loren Hatfield, Branden Johnson 

Funding Source: Student payments and fundraisers; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: On 1/13/2026 to 1/19/2026, Northwest High School Choir Program will 
participate in a Choir Competition. Approximately 40 students, and 5 teachers will 
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participate. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve for the Northwest High 
School Choir Program to attend the performance and other activities in Pasadena, CA in 
an amount not to exceed $30,000. 

K. Policies 

1. P4016 - Salary Placement Procedures for Classified Staff  Appendix 8 

Diligent 8.30 

Contact(s): Susan Willis 

Funding Source: N/A 

Purpose: P4016 Salary Placement Procedures for Classified Staff revises the language 
change will take off a 7% salary increase cap for internal staff who are moving 
positions/hired into a different role.  The recommendation was brought forward by Susan 
Willis and the logic behind the change is to not penalize internal staff members who are 
getting promoted. The current language favors new hires and placement on the salary 
schedule is higher than an internal candidate getting hired for the same role. 

Recommendation: Board Approval. 

IX. Action 
A. Kansas Association of School Boards – Delegate Assembly (Annual) 

Diligent 9.1 

Contact(s): Kelly Bielefeld 

Funding Source: Board of Education; 2025-26 Budget 

Purpose: The Kansas Association of School Boards (KASB) Annual Convention will be held 
at the Hyatt Regency in Wichita on November 14-16, 2025. During the convention's Delegate 
Assembly, the annual business meeting of the association, delegates will elect the KASB 
President-Elect Designee and determine the association's Legislative Positions and Priorities 
which will be held on November 15. 

We would ask for the board to appoint a delegate and an alternate to represent the District at 
the 2025 Delegate Assembly. 

Recommendation: This item provides an opportunity for the Board’s discussion and 
appropriate action. 

X. Reports and Requests 
A. Superintendent’s Report 

B. New Business and Board of Education Requests 

XI. Adjournment 



Page 1 of 1 

WICHITA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259 

WICHITA, KANSAS 

RESOLUTION 2025-03 
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259, SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS 

September 8, 2025 

A resolution expressing the property taxation policy of USD 259 (Wichita) Sedgwick County, Kansas 
(“USD 259”), with respect to exceeding the Revenue Neutral Tax Rate for financing the annual budget 

for 2025-2026 

K.S.A. 79-2988, provides that a levy of property taxes to finance the 2025-2026 budget of USD 
259 exceeds the Revenue Neutral Tax Rate to finance the 2025-2026 budget of USD 259, be authorized by 
resolution. 

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of USD 259, that a levy of 
property taxes exceeding the Revenue Neutral Tax Rates calculated for 2025-2026, as adjusted pursuant to 
K.S.A. 79-2988 is hereby authorized for the 2025-2026 budget. 

 Adopted this 8th day of September 2025. 

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259, 
SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS 

By 
Diane Albert, President of the Board 

Litona Hoyt, Clerk of the Board 

Board Member Name 
Vote 

Board Member Name 
Vote 

Yes No Yes No 
1.Diane Albert 5.Kathy Bond

2.Julie Hedrick 6.Hazel Stabler

3.Ngoc Vuong 7.Melody McCray-Miller

4.Stan Reeser

Appendix 1
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WICHITA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259 

WICHITA, KANSAS 

RESOLUTION 2025-04 
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259, SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS 

September 8, 2025 

A resolution to Adopt LOB Percentage for the 2025-26 budget 

Be It Resolved that: 

The above-named school board shall be authorized to make a Local Option Percentage in an 
amount of 33 percent for the 2025-2026 school year. 

 Adopted this 8th day of September, 2025. 

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259, 
SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS 

By 
Diane Albert, President of the Board 

Litona Hoyt, Clerk of the Board 

Board Member Name 
Vote 

Board Member Name 
Vote 

Yes No Yes No 
1.Diane Albert 5.Kathy Bond

2.Julie Hedrick 6.Hazel Stabler

3.Ngoc Vuong 7.Melody McCray-Miller

4.Stan Reeser



Kansas Department of Education USD #259
Budget Form USD-B 2025-2026

1 2 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS County Clerk's Use

K.S.A. Expenditures Certified Mill Rate

General1 72-5142 06 461,739,365 65,586,378 20.0002

Federal Funds 12-1663 07 47,074,398

Supplemental General (LOB)3 72-5147 08 152,911,773 73,403,836
Adult Education 74-32,259 10 0 0
Preschool-Aged At-Risk 72-5154 11 10,040,617
Adult Supplemental Education 74-32,261 12 0
At Risk Education Fund 72-5153 13 137,318,225
Bilingual Education 72-3613 14 18,977,250
Virtual Education 72-3715 15 5,265,469
Capital Outlay 72-53, 113 16 129,712,329 34,034,247
Driver Training 72-5163 18 0
Declining Enrollment 72-5160 19 0
Extraordinary School Program 72-3239 22 7,709,268
Food Service 72-5164 24 36,584,179
Professional Development 72-2552 26 7,975,647
Parent Education Program 72-4165 28 1,107,958
Summer School 72-3238 29 343,206
Special Education 72-3422 30 163,604,065

Cost of Living4 72-5159 33 0 0
Career and Postsecondary Education 72-5162 34 15,106,605
Gifts and Grants 72-1142 35 15,454,720
Special Liability Expense Fund 72-1179 42 2,450,000 1,122,032
Extraordinary Growth Facility 72-5158 45 0 0
Special Reserve Fund 72-1180 47
KPERS Special Retirement Contribution 74-4939a 51 57,384,037
Contingency Reserve 72-5165 53
Textbook & Student Material Revolving 72-3355 55
Activity Funds 72-1178 56

Bond and Interest #1 10-113 62 47,654,028 22,917,296
Bond and Interest #2 10-113 63 0 0

No Fund Warrant5 79-2939 66 0 0
Special Assessment 12-6a10 67 11 0
Temporary Note 72-5457 68 0 0

3. Date of Resolution ADOPTED to exceed 32.3 % 2/25/2019 authorizing 33.00% expires 9999

Date of ELECTION to exceed 32.3 % authorizing 0.00% expires

4. Date the Board adopted Cost of Living Resolution authorized by 72-5159

CERTIFICATE
TO THE CLERK of Sedgwick County, State of Kansas

We, the undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting officers of 
Unified School District 259

certify that:  (1) the hearing mentioned in the attached proof of publication was held;  (2) after the Budget Hearing this budget was 
duly approved and adopted as the maximum expenditure for the various funds for the year 2025-2026; and (3) the Amount(s) of 
2025 Tax to be Levied are within statutory limitations.

5. See K.S.A. 79-2939, order #_____________________________ dated ___________/___________/___________.

2. The General Fund levy must be 20 mills.  County clerks can't change this levy.

2025-2026 Adopted Budget

2025 Tax to be 
Levied

DEBT SERVICE

1. The amount computed on Form 150 is the limit of the 2025-2026 General Fund Expenditures.

Code 01 
Line

8/6/2025   9:19 AM Code 01



State of Kansas USD #259
Budget Form USD-B 2025-2026

1 2 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS County Clerk's Use

K.S.A. Expenditures Certified Mill Rate

Special Education 72-3412 78 0
Total USD 100 1,318,413,150 197,063,789

Historical Museum 12-1684 80 0 0
Public Library Board 72-1420 82 0 0
Public Library Board Emp Bnfts 12-16,102 83 0 0
Recreation Commission 12-1927 84 0 0
Rec Comm Emp Bnfts & Spec Liab 12-1928/75-6110 86 0 0

Total Other 105 0 0

County General Fund1 Other Funds #1 #2
$
$
$
$
$

TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0

2023 Delinquent Tax Percentage 2.790 %

Rate Used in 
this Budget for 

2025-2026 2.790 %

Reviewed by _____________________________________________
Follow-up:    Yes ____________________  No __________________

Assisted by:

2025-2026 Adopted Budget

2025 Tax to be 
Levied

Municipal Accounting Use Only
Received _______________________________________________

COOPERATIVES

OTHER

Code 01 
Line

Bond and Interest

Board President

Clerk of the Board

1. General Fund Assessed Valuation excludes $75,000 of appraised value on residential property.

(County Clerk's Use Only)

Computation of Delinquency

County Clerk

Attest:  __________________________________________, 2025

FINAL VALUATION

Final Assessed Valuation

8/6/2025   9:19 AM Code 01



REPORT TO THE SUPERINTENDENT FROM
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES

Report Date  09/08/2025
Job Data Report

1

NAME ACTION REASON EFFT DATE LOCATION POSITION FTE
Alarcon,Ysela Alejandra REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Harry St Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Allen,Tia Marie REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Washington Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Alvarez Puente,Susjeiri Michel HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 South Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Ammerman,Madison Mae HIR Temporary Assignment 8/13/2025 Earhart Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Anderson,Braden P HIR Out-of-State District 8/25/2025 Curtis Social Studies-Middle 1.00
Anderson-Haynes,Corey Donte HIR Regular Hire 8/20/2025 West Security Officer 1.00
Arce,Lorena Del Socorro REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Arcila,Martha D HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Allen Temp Aide - Lunch Support
Baker,DaQuon M REH Rehire 8/13/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Ballard,Breanna MarLin HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 South Asst Para - Low Incidence 0.74
Ballard,Breanna MarLin HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 South Temp Aide - Coach
Barnes,Jazlyn Elise HIR Temporary Assignment 8/13/2025 East Temp Aide - AVID
Barnes,Mario C REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 West Temp Aide - Coach
Bartlett,Layla Ann HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Adams Asst Para - LRE 0.50
Bates,Amaya Moraa HIR Temporary Term 8/25/2025 Black Trad Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Battley,Michaela Michelle REH Out-of-state District 8/11/2025 Minneha Fifth Grade 1.00
Becker,Christopher William HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Anderson Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Becker,Danielle Joann REH Rehire 8/11/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Belew,Meranda Ruth HIR In-State College 8/1/2025 Southeast Art-Sr High 1.00
Belisle,Megan Leann REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Earhart Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Bennett,Andrea Nelle HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Black Trad Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Berner,Elizabeth Gail HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Washington Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Betancourt Robles,Osiris HIR Temporary Assignment 8/18/2025 Linwood Temp Aide - Lunch Support
Bowman,Allexis Keleigha HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 South Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Bozarth,Brizeth HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Brake,Hala HIR Transition To Teaching 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Brown,Macayla Renee HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Robinson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Brown,Priscella Delice REH Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 Washington Temp Aide - STEALTH
Buchanan,Kaori Anai HIR Temporary Assignment 8/20/2025 Price Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Burley,Janesha N HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Isely Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Busby,Nicole Barbara HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Wilbur Para Sped High Incidence 0.81
Cabrales,Amy Kathrine REH Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Isely Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Cabrales,Romalda REH Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Campbell,Mikayla HIR Out-of-State District 8/18/2025 O K Fifth Grade 1.00

Appendix 2



REPORT TO THE SUPERINTENDENT FROM
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES

Report Date  09/08/2025
Job Data Report

2

NAME ACTION REASON EFFT DATE LOCATION POSITION FTE
Cano,Giselle HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Washington Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Carlson,Jordan Dawn HIR Transition To Teaching 8/1/2025 Coleman Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Carrillo,Wendy HIR Regular Hire 8/20/2025 North Custodian 1 1.00
Carter,Travonna HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Caldwell Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Ceballos Cabral,Leticia HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Northwest Aide 2 - F S 0.44
Chastain,Kalli Rose HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Unassigned Roving Paraeducator 0.88
Chavez-Perez,Natalia HIR Temporary Assignment 8/6/2025 East Temp Aide - AVID
Chavira,Isai HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 HoraceMann Asst Para - Title 0.50
Cherry,Mason Taige HIR Regular Hire 8/25/2025 Chsm Trail Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Chessher,Amanda Meshia HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Kelly Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Claudio,Julianna Grace REH Rehire 8/11/2025 White Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Clegg,Holly Michelle HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Chsm Trail Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Cline,Delbert HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Levy Special Ed Safety Support 1.00
Cornwell,Sarah Ann REH Rehire 8/5/2025 Curtis Interpreter DHH 0.88
Cornwell,Sarah Ann REH Temporary Assignment 8/5/2025 Curtis Temp Aide - Interpreter DHH
Coronado,Steven R HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Enders Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Correia,Nicole Marie HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Cox,Dylan Bradley HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Linwood Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Cox,Dylan Bradley HIR Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 Linwood Temp Aide - STEALTH
Cox,Stephanie Maria HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Cessna Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Crafton,Stacy Ranee HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Kelly Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Dai,Andrianna Jorae HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Coll Hill Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Dallas,Logan Marcel HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Brooks Custodian 1 1.00
Davis,Ashley Joy HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Adams Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Davis,Rachel HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Mead Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Davis,Scarlett Josephine REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Kelly Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
DeFore,Timothy E REH Rehire 8/5/2025 Northeast Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Decker,Kaylea B HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Gammon Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Degraw,Tawny Rae HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Mueller Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Dehn,Krystal Marie HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 White Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Del Muro Balderas,Amira Joselin REH Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 Washington Temp Aide - STEALTH
Dixon,Dawn M REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Kelly Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Dodson,Misty Dawn HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Brooks Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Dohlman,Delta Dawn REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Lawrence Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
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NAME ACTION REASON EFFT DATE LOCATION POSITION FTE
Dowty,Veronica Lynn REH Returning Teacher 8/6/2025 L'Ouvertur Art-Elementary 0.80
Ellison,April Reign HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Ortiz Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Ernstmann,Kassie HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Heights Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Estrada-Camacho,Alexis Celia Cruz HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 South Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Exley,Jennifer Elizabeth REH Temporary Assignment 7/28/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Summer
Featherby,Larinda Marie HIR In-State College 8/1/2025 Beech Third Grade 1.00
Flaherty,Charla REH Rehire 8/11/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Fletcher,Megan Leigh REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Buckner Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Flores,Martin HIR Temporary Assignment 8/18/2025 PV Middle Temp Aide - AVID
Fonken,Sarah Ann HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Kelly Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Fowler,Olivia Marie Cyannah HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Stucky Aide 2 - F S 0.38
Gaither,Langston Malik HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Buckner Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Garcia,Jasmine HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Washington Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Garcia,Jasmine HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Washington Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Garrett,Autumn Nicole HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Anderson Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Gates,Caroline REH Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 GordonPark Temp Aide - STEALTH
Gerlach,Melissa Ann REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Coll Hill Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Gilkey,Jessica HIR Regular Hire 8/27/2025 Isely Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Gilmore Jr,Durell Sharrone HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Spaght Asst Para - Title 0.50
Gilmore,Alexandra K HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Ortiz Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Goepfert,Elizabeth Katherine LOA Health of Employee 8/4/2025 AMAC Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Gonzalez,Luis HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Bostic Custodian 1 1.00
Goodpasture,Timothy H HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Adams Coordinator Community School 1.00
Groves,Madyson D HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Washington Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Haines,Melody Ann REH In-State District 8/1/2025 Minneha Psychologist-Elem 1.00
Harper,Lydia Sue REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Woodman Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Harrell,Alexis Alexandra REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Southeast Temp Aide - Supplemental
Harris,Alexandria Rachelle HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 AMAC Temp Aide - Supplemental
Hayes,Fred REH Rehire 8/25/2025 PV Middle Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Hedden,Coleman Jay REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Isely Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Henderson,Julie Richelle HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Earhart Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Hendricks,Sky Estella REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Black Trad Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Hernandez-Sanchez,Judit Patricia HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Cloud Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Hernandez-Sanchez,Judit Patricia HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
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Hicks,Jordan William REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 McAuliffe Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Hill,Julie Ann REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Anderson Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Hodges,Chyanne Maurine HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Gardiner Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Hood,Tatum L HIR Regular Hire 8/20/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Horton,Natalie Dawn HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Cessna Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Ibarra,Estefany Socorro HIR Temporary Assignment 8/20/2025 East Temp Aide - AVID
Ingmire,Eric D HIR Regular Hire 7/28/2025 Stanley Coordinator Community School 1.00
Jackson,Melissa Ann HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 East Health Room Assistant 0.88
Johnson,Delaney Lynne HIR From Business or Industry 8/1/2025 Bryant Social Worker 1.00
Johnson,Eva Ellene HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Northeast Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Johnson,Thomas Howard HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Dodge Coordinator Community School 1.00
Jones,Brandon Lee HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Food Prod Tech Asst, Nutrition Services 1.00
Joorabchi,Dannette M REH Temporary Assignment 8/6/2025 Griffith Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Joseph,Vernanderse P HIR Regular Hire 7/28/2025 AMAC Career Navigator - FRC 1.00
Kelly Ramirez,Samantha Rose HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Woodman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Kennedy,JaSyra Antoinette HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Buckner Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Kilgore,Emily Kay REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Price Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
King,Alicia Nicole REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Isely Temp Latchkey 3 - Director
King,Peter M HIR Temporary Term 8/20/2025 West Temp Aide - Coach
Kirk,Bryan Paul REH In-State District 8/1/2025 Truesdell Winds-Middle 1.00
Kossar,Deborah Wanda HIR Out-of-State College 8/20/2025 Buckner Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Krause,Nathan A HIR From Business or Industry 8/1/2025 Heights Athletic Trainer 1.00
LaRosa,Alyssa Lynn HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Lansang,Jamie Jenai REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 White Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Lee,Jahna Nashae HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Mayberry Para Sped High Incidence 0.81
Lewis,Jeanette Nicole HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Enterprise Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Lindberg,Seth M REH Returning Teacher 8/11/2025 Coleman Science-Middle 1.00
Lindeman-Thimesch,Chasmyn Amaris Deloise REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 McLean Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Loeck,Geneva C HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Allen Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir
Loffland,Victoria Dawn HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Earhart Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Long,Lachevia Vonasia REH Rehire 8/4/2025 Caldwell Aide 2 - F S 0.47
Lopez,Davida Marie REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Anderson Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Lozano,Gabriela Alondra HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Lueders,Lars Richard HIR In-State District 8/15/2025 West Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
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Lynch,Malcolm HIR Regular Hire 7/23/2025 Washington Coordinator Community School 1.00
Mackley,Briyana Lynette HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Coleman Intervention Specialist - BHSL 1.00
Maddox,Jared Scott HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Stanley Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Madrigal,Jaqueline Maricela HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 McCollom Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Magill,Chantel Lyn HIR From Business or Industry 8/1/2025 Linwood Nurse-Elem 1.00
Maloney,Avrie Noel HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Mann,Courtleigh M HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Riverside Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Manning,Yalonda C REH Temporary Assignment 7/28/2025 Northwest Temp Aide - Summer
Marks,Yasmeen Iman HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Enterprise Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Marquis,Jake Edward HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 McCollom Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Marquis,Teresa Rose HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 West Custodian 1 1.00
Marshall,Brandi Marie REH In-State District 8/1/2025 Minneha Fifth Grade 1.00
Martin,Candice L HIR Regular Hire 8/20/2025 Allen Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Martinez,Anahi HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Allen Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Martinez,Eva Laura HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Mueller Aide 2 - F S 0.50
Martinez,Rachel HIR Out-of-State District 8/4/2025 Enterprise Counselor-Elem 1.00
Marx,Dawn R HIR Regular Hire 8/25/2025 AMAC Administrative Assistant 5 1.00
Matthews,Conner Scott HIR In-State College 8/6/2025 North Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Mbugua,Joan Wanjiku REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Jefferson Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
McClellan,Marlinda Teresa REH Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Franklin Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
McFaul,Taniaha HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
McFaul,Taniaha HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Coll Hill Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Middleton,Dawn Michelle REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Price Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Miles,Kerri Deshaun HIR New Administrator 8/1/2025 East Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Mitchell,Skylar Blue HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Heights Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Mitts,Michelle L HIR In-State District 8/1/2025 Spaght Third Grade 1.00
Mondt,Mercy Jeanette HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Cessna Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Montanez Gomez,Graciela Y RFL Return From Leave 7/28/2025 PV Middle Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Montanez Gomez,Graciela Y REH Temporary Assignment 7/28/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Moore,Taress Marie REH Rehire 8/11/2025 PV Elem Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Morgan,Jennifer L HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Enterprise Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Munoz Ayala,Viridiana RFL Return From Leave 7/21/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Murray,Brea Tamiah HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Seltzer Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Murrell,Danielle Michelle HIR In-State District 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Vocal Music-Middle 1.00
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Myers,Laura L HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 White Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Newton,Shelby Lee HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Brooks Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Nuss,Sage Alexis REH Rehire 8/25/2025 Stucky Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Ordonez,Melanie HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 GordonPark Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Ortiz,Maira B HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Food Prod Cook 2 1.00
Osorio Gallego,Gloria Ines HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Title
Oswald,Miranda Mae REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Coll Hill Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Ouguerroudj,Lyna HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Seltzer Aide 2 - F S 0.44
Parker,Guinevere Marie HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Seltzer Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Parra,Marissa Patricia HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Riverside Asst Para - High Incidence 0.50
Patton,Aresa Xi HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Benton Para Sped High Incidence 0.81
Patton,Joshua James REH Rehire 8/18/2025 Peterson Custodian 1 1.00
Patton,Resheta Denise REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Buckner Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir
Patzkowsky,Michelle Lynn HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Isely Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Pedroza De Lira,Miriam R HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 SSC Administrative Assistant 4 1.00
Peters,Kathleen Sue REH Rehire 8/5/2025 West Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Phillips,Yolanda Denise HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Seltzer Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Pina Aguilera,Quentin Marcelino HIR Regular Hire 7/28/2025 Allison Custodian 1 1.00
Ponce,Destiny Desiree HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Stanley Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Portley,Chevella L REH In-State District 8/18/2025 Heights Business 1.00
Powers,Andrea Rachelle HIR In-State District 8/1/2025 Mead Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Ramirez-Ornelas,Daniela HIR Temporary Assignment 8/20/2025 PV Middle Temp Aide - AVID
Raval,Shilpabahen M HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Irving Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Raymundo,Moisez Azael HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Reals,Alice K REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Woodland Temp Latchkey 3 - Director
Reed,Brandon L REH Transition To Teaching 8/1/2025 Hamilton Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Reeves,Tiffany Janee REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Anderson Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Regier,Morgan Rae HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Marshall Temp Teacher
Rehwald,Lisa Anne HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 GordonPark Aide 2 - F S 0.50
Relf,Ronne Ronice HIR Regular Hire 8/25/2025 North Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Ressler,Cynthia Denise REH Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Woodman Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Reyes,Amelia Alvina HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Food Prod Cook 2 1.00
Richards,Connor Reese HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Chsm Trail Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Robinson,Isaac Ross HIR Regular Hire 8/25/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
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Rodriguez,Azarael HIR In-State College 8/1/2025 Hamilton Science-Middle 1.00
Rodriguez,Camila HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Kelly Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Rodriguez,Emily Kathleen HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 North Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Rodriguez,Mario Dario LOA Military Leave Over 90 Days 9/17/2025 AMAC Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Rodriguez,Silvia HIR Regular Hire 8/20/2025 Anderson Administrative Assistant 3 1.00
Rojas Garces,Stephanie HIR Temporary Assignment 8/13/2025 East Temp Aide - AVID
Roseberry,Emma Lynn HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Kelly Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Ross,Shawn Michael HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Dodge Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Rucker,Veronica HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Wells Intervention Specialist - BHSL 1.00
Rugumamu,Patience Tionna REH Temporary Assignment 7/28/2025 Black Trad Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Rusk,Denah Eileen REH Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 Anderson Temp Aide - STEALTH
Ruto,Leah Jepkoech REH Temporary Assignment 7/28/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Salazar,Minerva REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 HoraceMann Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Salinas,Stephanie Jo REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 AMAC Temp Aide - Supplemental
Sanchez,Marilyn HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Black Trad Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Sanders,Alexis Danielle HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Adams Aide 2 - F S 0.63
Sandoval,Lisa Marie REH Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 Adams Temp Aide - STEALTH
Santos,Martha M HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Food Prod Aide 3 - F S 1.00
Schroeder,Suzanne Eun HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Wilbur Para Sped High Incidence 0.81
Schulte,Grachenn Adlaon HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Isely Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Schumacher,Hope Elizabeth HIR Regular Hire 8/25/2025 Colvin Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Scott,Teandra A REH Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 Kelly Temp Aide - Lunch Support
Sebastian Bain,Doris Marisol REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Linwood Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Segura Lopez,Erika REH Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 HoraceMann Temp Aide - Tutor 0.38
Sherwood,Alexandra HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Colvin Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Shetler,Shelly Knox REH Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 Washington Temp Aide - STEALTH
Sidener,Sandra Kay HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 PV Elem Aide 2 - F S 0.31
Siebenmark,Carli Anne REH Rehire 8/5/2025 Stanley Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Silmon,Connell HIR Temporary Term 8/25/2025 Southeast Temp Aide - Coach
Sixtos,Pedro Luis HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Skidmore,Mikayla Jade HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Harry St Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Smith,Cassandra Sue REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Woodman Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Solis,Jennifer Anai HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Riverside Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Stacy,Katherine R. HIR Regular Hire 8/18/2025 Food Prod Aide 3 - F S 1.00
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Stecklein,Jake A REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Dodge Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Sutton,Amanda REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Southeast Temp Aide - Supplemental
Swayne,Shelly Marie HIR Out-of-State District 8/1/2025 East Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Swedberg,Ethan Ashton HIR Temporary Term 8/25/2025 Kensler Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Tavarez,Arely HIR Temporary Term 8/25/2025 East Temp Aide - AVID
Taylor,Lanae Brianne REH Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Franklin Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Taylor,Tate Nicolle HIR Temporary Assignment 8/18/2025 Earhart Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Templin,Joshua Ray Thomas HIR Regular Hire 7/30/2025 SSC Crewperson 3 1.00
Thomas,Jeremy Cordell REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Anderson Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Thompson,Rachel Leigh HIR Regular Hire 8/5/2025 South Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Tinkler,Payton Alexander HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 West Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Tolliver Evans,Lakecia REH Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Isely Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Tovar,Jade Angelina HIR Regular Hire 8/20/2025 O K Asst Para - Low Incidence 0.74
Tow,Drakeese Michael HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Mead Temp Aide - Coach
Trevizo,Clarissa Jean HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Brooks Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Trotter,Royce Edward HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Dodge Custodian 1 0.50
Tucker,Jennifer Lynne REH Rehire 8/6/2025 Gammon Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Turner,Davia Dominique REH Temporary Assignment 8/25/2025 GordonPark Temp Aide - STEALTH
Turner,Susan HIR Transition To Teaching 8/1/2025 Hamilton Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Udarbe,KC Eric HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Riverside Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Underwood,Abigail Mackenzie HIR Regular Hire 8/4/2025 Minneha Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Unruh,Breanna Dee HIR In-State College 8/4/2025 Spaght Fourth Grade 1.00
Velazquez,Balentina HIR Regular Hire 8/25/2025 Robinson Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Villegas,Nicole Louise REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Dodge Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Vo,Tien Thu REH Regular Hire 8/5/2025 Coleman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Vu,Naomi Joy REH Out-of-state District 8/1/2025 Colvin First Grade 1.00
Waggoner,Shawna Lea REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Coll Hill Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Walker,Gage Thomas HIR Regular Hire 9/1/2025 Heights Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Ward,Wilder Remington HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Watson,Piper Simone HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Hamilton Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Wellbrock,Katelyn Rose HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Jackson Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
West,Kennedy Paige HIR Temporary Assignment 8/11/2025 Seltzer Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
White,Jade Elizabeth HIR Regular Hire 8/25/2025 Brooks Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Whittington,Jessica Dawn HIR Hired From Private School 8/11/2025 Colvin Prekindergarten 1.00
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Whitwell,Dana Lee REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Kensler Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Wiedeman,Cathy Ailene REH Rehire 8/5/2025 Heights Accompanist 0.74
Wiesing,Felicia Anne HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Northeast Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Wiley Conger,Jessica Denise REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Griffith Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Williams,Chayse Lanae HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Gammon Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Williams,Shifon HIR Regular Hire 8/13/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Wills,Valerie Renee REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Gammon Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Wilson,Jessica Ray HIR Temporary Assignment 8/4/2025 Coll Hill Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Wiltsey,Jordan Nicole HIR Regular Hire 8/6/2025 Robinson Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Wisinger,Cayle L HIR Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Woodman Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Witterick Jr,John Daniel HIR Regular Hire 7/28/2025 Wilbur Custodian 1 1.00
Wood,Michele A REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 McLean Temp Latchkey 3 - Director
Young,Erin Taylor REH Temporary Assignment 8/1/2025 Kelly Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Zamorano,Rodrigo HIR Regular Hire 8/11/2025 Mead Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
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Anderson,MacKenzie Taylor ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Wilbur Asst Principal 1.00
Anderson,MacKenzie Taylor END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Wilbur Asst Principal 1.00
Anderson,Terry Lee ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 SSC Custodian 4 - Relief 1.00
Anderson,Terry Lee END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 SSC Custodian 4 - Relief 1.00
Araujo-Regalado,Cristina ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 PV Middle Custodian 2 1.00
Araujo-Regalado,Cristina END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 PV Middle Custodian 2 1.00
Armstrong,Jaiden Howard ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 Allison Custodian 5 1.00
Armstrong,Jaiden Howard END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 Allison Custodian 5 1.00
Atherton,Shannon C ADD PAY Additional Comp 7/1/2025 Isely Asst Principal 1.00
Atherton,Shannon C END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2025 Isely Asst Principal 1.00
Atkins,Nashid Lateef Che ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Sowers Asst Principal 1.00
Atkins,Nashid Lateef Che END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Sowers Asst Principal 1.00
Austin,Veola May Quianna ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 Northeast Custodian 1 1.00
Austin,Veola May Quianna END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 Northeast Custodian 1 1.00
Baldwin,Amy Danae ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Baldwin,Amy Danae END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Baldwin,Amy Danae ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Baldwin,Amy Danae END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/31/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Balleau,Michelle Elaine ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Anderson Asst Principal 1.00
Balleau,Michelle Elaine END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Anderson Asst Principal 1.00
Bartsch,Charlotte L ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 North Asst Principal 1.00
Bartsch,Charlotte L END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 North Asst Principal 1.00
Beard,Deanna Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp 8/1/2025 AMAC Technology Program Manager 1.00
Beard,Deanna Marie END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2026 AMAC Technology Program Manager 1.00
Belden Jr,James E ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 Northwest Supv Bldg Custodian 3 1.00
Belden Jr,James E END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 Northwest Supv Bldg Custodian 3 1.00
Benton,Kelsey Lee ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 AMAC Roving Administrator 1.00
Benton,Kelsey Lee END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 AMAC Roving Administrator 1.00
Bowen,Joseph Ray ADD PAY Additional Comp 7/28/2025 Tech Sec Supt Office 1.00
Bowyer,Kristina ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Dunbar Director 1.00
Brehm,Thomas Clifford ADD PAY Additional Comp 7/21/2025 AMAC Technician Behavior Support 1.00
Brehm,Thomas Clifford END PAY Additional Comp 6/18/2026 AMAC Technician Behavior Support 1.00
Bunch,Bradly A ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 East Custodian 2 1.00
Bunch,Bradly A END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 East Custodian 2 1.00
Burden,Connor Alexander ADD PAY Teacher Additional Pay 8/1/2025 Acting Asst Principal 1.00
Burden,Connor Alexander END PAY Teacher Additional Pay 7/31/2026 Acting Asst Principal 1.00
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Burdick,Lela Marshalla ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 East Custodian 1 1.00
Burdick,Lela Marshalla END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 East Custodian 1 1.00
Bustos,Pancho R ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/1/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Bustos,Pancho R END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/31/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Carney,Cassandra Jean ADD PAY Clerical Prof Growth Prg Lvl 1 7/1/2025 Heights Bookkeeper 5 1.00
Carney,Cassandra Jean END PAY Clerical Prof Growth Prg Lvl 1 6/30/2030 Heights Bookkeeper 5 1.00
Carrillo,Margarita ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 Bryant Custodian 2 1.00
Carrillo,Margarita END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 Bryant Custodian 2 1.00
Chalashtari,Christopher Jason ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Bryant Asst Principal 1.00
Chalashtari,Christopher Jason END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Bryant Asst Principal 1.00
Cho,Angela Lyn ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Stanley Asst Principal 1.00
Cho,Angela Lyn END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Stanley Asst Principal 1.00
Chrisman,Cynthia Lynette ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Minneha Principal 1.00
Chrisman,Cynthia Lynette END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Minneha Principal 1.00
Close,John Luke ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Northwest Asst Principal 1.00
Close,John Luke END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Northwest Asst Principal 1.00
Close,John Luke ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Northwest Asst Principal 1.00
Close,John Luke END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Northwest Asst Principal 1.00
Cooley,Trudy L ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 West Asst Principal 1.00
Cooley,Trudy L END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 West Asst Principal 1.00
Crayton,Fredrick William ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Northwest Asst Principal 1.00
Crayton,Fredrick William END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Northwest Asst Principal 1.00
Debenham,Cortney E ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Washington Asst Principal 1.00
Debenham,Cortney E END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/31/2025 Washington Asst Principal 1.00
Deckinger,Lance Albert ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 2/1/2025 Northwest Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Deckinger,Lance Albert END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Northwest Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Deckinger,Lance Albert ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Northwest Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Deckinger,Lance Albert END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Northwest Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Dieckgrafe,Ryan Emery ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Dieckgrafe,Ryan Emery END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Dreiling,Heidi Lee ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 East Asst Principal 1.00
Dreiling,Heidi Lee END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 East Asst Principal 1.00
Dunne,Carol Kateri ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/1/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Dunne,Carol Kateri END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/31/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Dusenbery,Robert W ADD PAY Teacher Additional Pay 8/1/2025 Technology Educ-Sr High 1.00
Dusenbery,Robert W END PAY Teacher Additional Pay 9/30/2025 Technology Educ-Sr High 1.00
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Elder Jr,Julius Elemuel ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 SSC Custodian 2 -Night Relief 1.00
Elder Jr,Julius Elemuel END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 SSC Custodian 2 -Night Relief 1.00
Elias,Destiny Abreana ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 Benton Custodian 1 1.00
Elias,Destiny Abreana END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 Benton Custodian 1 1.00
Elliott,Trenton Wayne ADD PAY License - Elec Journeyman 8/4/2025 SSC Crewperson 6A 1.00
Elliott,Trenton Wayne END PAY License - Elec Journeyman 12/31/2025 SSC Crewperson 6A 1.00
Espinoza,Bryan Lee ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 Woodman Custodian 1 1.00
Espinoza,Bryan Lee END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 Woodman Custodian 1 1.00
Eustache,Elizabeth Marlene ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Northeast Asst Principal 1.00
Eustache,Elizabeth Marlene END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Northeast Asst Principal 1.00
Fisher,Myron Durand ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Fisher,Myron Durand END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Flores,Everardo ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Flores,Everardo END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Fluker,Joanne Lynette ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Fluker,Joanne Lynette END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Fluker,Joanne Lynette ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Fluker,Joanne Lynette END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Heights Asst Principal 1.00
Foster,Jody Lee ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Woodman Principal 1.00
Foster,Jody Lee END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Woodman Principal 1.00
Freund,Jeffery Miguel ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/1/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Freund,Jeffery Miguel END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/31/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Fulton,George E ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 West Asst Principal 1.00
Fulton,George E END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 West Asst Principal 1.00
Gabbert,Christopher Corey ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 South Asst Principal 1.00
Gabbert,Christopher Corey END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 South Asst Principal 1.00
Ghram,Michael K ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 North Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Ghram,Michael K END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 North Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Gonzalez,Meghan Janae ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Linwood Asst Principal 1.00
Gonzalez,Meghan Janae END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Linwood Asst Principal 1.00
Grant,Gianna Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Gammon Asst Principal 1.00
Grant,Gianna Marie END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Gammon Asst Principal 1.00
Guldner,Jonathan Ivil ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 White Custodian 1 1.00
Guldner,Jonathan Ivil END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 White Custodian 1 1.00
Guzman,Pablo Jesus ADD PAY License - Plumb Masters BU 8/5/2025 SSC Crewperson 6c 1.00
Guzman,Pablo Jesus END PAY License - Plumb Masters BU 12/31/2025 SSC Crewperson 6c 1.00
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Halling,Jason Cade ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 South Asst Principal 1.00
Halling,Jason Cade END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 South Asst Principal 1.00
Hammond,Daren Michael ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 West Asst Principal 1.00
Hammond,Daren Michael END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 West Asst Principal 1.00
Harvey,Nathanael Jesse ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 South Asst Principal 1.00
Harvey,Nathanael Jesse END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 South Asst Principal 1.00
Heckman,Derrick Allen ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 East Asst Principal 1.00
Heckman,Derrick Allen END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 East Asst Principal 1.00
Helms,Darla Ann ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 HoraceMann Asst Principal 1.00
Helms,Darla Ann END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 HoraceMann Asst Principal 1.00
Herren,Jeremy Lee ADD PAY License - Asbestos Mgmt Plan 7/1/2025 SSC Environmental Inspector 1.00
Herren,Jeremy Lee END PAY License - Asbestos Mgmt Plan 12/9/2025 SSC Environmental Inspector 1.00
Holbrook,Steven Matthew ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 ISC Supv Hearing Officer 1.00
Holbrook,Steven Matthew END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 ISC Supv Hearing Officer 1.00
Hollimon,LeBaron Arrol ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Hollimon,LeBaron Arrol END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Hollimon,LeBaron Arrol ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Hollimon,LeBaron Arrol END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/31/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Hudson,Jennifer Marie ADD PAY Untitled Level - F 8/1/2025 AMAC Athletic Trainer 1.00
Hudson,Jennifer Marie END PAY Untitled Level - F 7/31/2026 AMAC Athletic Trainer 1.00
Huynh,Lan T ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Franklin Asst Principal 1.00
Huynh,Lan T END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Franklin Asst Principal 1.00
Johnson,Amy Louise ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Truesdell Principal 1.00
Johnson,Amy Louise END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Truesdell Principal 1.00
Johnson,Mozella Moneek ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 SSC Custodian 2 -Night Relief 1.00
Johnson,Mozella Moneek END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 SSC Custodian 2 -Night Relief 1.00
Johnston,Jacob Victor ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Principal 1.00
Johnston,Jacob Victor END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 McAuliffe Principal 1.00
Kelly,Matthew A ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Southeast Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Kelly,Matthew A END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Southeast Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Kelly,Matthew A ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Kelly,Matthew A END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/31/2025 Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Kratz,Matthew P ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 7/1/2025 Beech Asst Principal 1.00
Kratz,Matthew P END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 7/31/2025 Beech Asst Principal 1.00
Lane,Amber J ADD PAY Teacher - Seventh Hour Class 8/1/2025 ISC Virtual Teacher 0.17
Lane,Amber J END PAY Teacher - Seventh Hour Class 7/31/2026 ISC Virtual Teacher 0.17
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LeBrun,Savannah Jean ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 Riverside Custodian 2 1.00
LeBrun,Savannah Jean END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 9/7/2025 Riverside Custodian 2 1.00
LeBrun,Savannah Jean ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 9/8/2025 SSC Custodian 2 1.00
LeBrun,Savannah Jean END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 SSC Custodian 2 1.00
Lee,Dena DeAnn ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Hamilton Asst Principal 1.00
Lee,Dena DeAnn END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Hamilton Asst Principal 1.00
Lindsay,Laykyn Athena Sophia ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/1/2025 Wilbur Asst Principal 1.00
Lindsay,Laykyn Athena Sophia END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2025 Wilbur Asst Principal 1.00
Littlejohn,Demetrius Wesely ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 SSC Custodian 2 -Night Relief 1.00
Littlejohn,Demetrius Wesely END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 SSC Custodian 2 -Night Relief 1.00
Loehr,Tricia Ann ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Levy Principal 1.00
Loehr,Tricia Ann END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Levy Principal 1.00
Lolling,Bruce L ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 West Asst Principal 1.00
Lolling,Bruce L END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 West Asst Principal 1.00
Lopez,Angel Gabriel ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 SSC Custodian 2 -Night Relief 1.00
Lopez,Angel Gabriel END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 SSC Custodian 2 -Night Relief 1.00
Lorenson,Zachary S ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Wells Principal 1.00
Lorenson,Zachary S END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Wells Principal 1.00
Manning,Victoria Lynn ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Dir, Empl Relations & Training 1.00
Manning,Victoria Lynn END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 10/31/2025 Dir, Empl Relations & Training 1.00
Margheim,Nicole Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Wells Asst Principal 1.00
Margheim,Nicole Marie END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Wells Asst Principal 1.00
Martin II,Johnny Lee ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 South Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Martin II,Johnny Lee END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 South Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Martin,Trey Lamont ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 Riverside Custodian 4 1.00
Martin,Trey Lamont END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 Riverside Custodian 4 1.00
Martinez,Vanessa Lorine ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 North Asst Principal 1.00
Martinez,Vanessa Lorine END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 North Asst Principal 1.00
Mattern,Marlin Dale ADD PAY Additional Comp 8/1/2025 SSC Supv School/Police Liaison 1.00
Mattern,Marlin Dale END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2026 SSC Supv School/Police Liaison 1.00
Mays,Stephanie Renae ADD PAY License - Asbestos Mgmt Plan 7/1/2025 SSC Environmental Inspector 1.00
Mays,Stephanie Renae END PAY License - Asbestos Mgmt Plan 12/11/2025 SSC Environmental Inspector 1.00
McCarty,Timothy D ADD PAY Hazard 7/1/2025 SSC Safety Technician 1.00
McCarty,Timothy D END PAY Hazard 8/8/2026 SSC Safety Technician 1.00
McHugh,Iain Damian ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 East Asst Principal 1.00
McHugh,Iain Damian END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 East Asst Principal 1.00
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McPherson Jr,Billy E ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 West Supv Bldg Custodian 3 1.00
McPherson Jr,Billy E END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 West Supv Bldg Custodian 3 1.00
Miller,Audrey Rae Connell ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/1/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Miller,Audrey Rae Connell END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/31/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Mitchell,Benjamin J ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Principal 1.00
Mitchell,Benjamin J END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Principal 1.00
Moore,Travis R ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Bryant Principal 1.00
Moore,Travis R END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Bryant Principal 1.00
Murray,Kristina Rebecca ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 North Principal 1.00
Murray,Kristina Rebecca END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 North Principal 1.00
Nance,John Aaron ADD PAY Additional Comp 7/1/2025 Coleman Asst Principal 1.00
Nance,John Aaron END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2025 Coleman Asst Principal 1.00
Nance,Morgan Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Sowers Principal 1.00
Nance,Morgan Marie END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Sowers Principal 1.00
Neal,Mekanna Cincello ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 East Custodian 2 1.00
Neal,Mekanna Cincello END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 East Custodian 2 1.00
Neal-McFarthing,Melissa Gertrude Nicole ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Neal-McFarthing,Melissa Gertrude Nicole END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Neal-McFarthing,Melissa Gertrude Nicole ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Neal-McFarthing,Melissa Gertrude Nicole END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/31/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Newman,Charles Raymond ADD PAY Additional Comp 8/1/2025 SSC Security Services Supervisor 1.00
Newman,Charles Raymond END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2026 SSC Security Services Supervisor 1.00
Nigg,Traci L ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Heights Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Nigg,Traci L END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Heights Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Ogles,Jarron Donshae ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Ogles,Jarron Donshae END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Ogles,Jarron Donshae ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Ogles,Jarron Donshae END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/31/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Olson,Dawn Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp 8/1/2025 AMAC Data Analyst 1.00
Olson,Dawn Marie END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2026 AMAC Data Analyst 1.00
Orsak,Lisa G ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 South Asst Principal 1.00
Orsak,Lisa G END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 South Asst Principal 1.00
Parks,Stephen T ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Northeast Asst Principal 1.00
Parks,Stephen T END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Northeast Asst Principal 1.00
Pettis,Christopher Taylor ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 Dunbar Custodian 4 1.00
Pettis,Christopher Taylor END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 Dunbar Custodian 4 1.00
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Pittman,Seth C ADD PAY Additional Comp 7/1/2025 North Asst Principal 1.00
Pittman,Seth C END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2025 North Asst Principal 1.00
Pittman,Seth C ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 North Asst Principal 1.00
Pittman,Seth C END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 North Asst Principal 1.00
Powell,Marc L ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 Northeast Custodian 2 1.00
Powell,Marc L END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 Northeast Custodian 2 1.00
Presley,Kimberly D ADD PAY Teacher - Seventh Hour Class 8/1/2025 ISC Counselor-Sr High 0.17
Presley,Kimberly D END PAY Teacher - Seventh Hour Class 7/31/2026 ISC Counselor-Sr High 0.17
Price,Kayla Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Levy Asst Principal 1.00
Price,Kayla Marie END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Levy Asst Principal 1.00
Pruitt Jr,Kurt E ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 Caldwell Custodian 1 1.00
Pruitt Jr,Kurt E END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 Caldwell Custodian 1 1.00
Quick,Stephanie Loran ADD PAY Additional Comp 8/1/2025 SSC Supervisor, Safe and Drug Free 1.00
Quick,Stephanie Loran END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2026 SSC Supervisor, Safe and Drug Free 1.00
Ramirez,Lance M ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 North Asst Principal 1.00
Ramirez,Lance M END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 North Asst Principal 1.00
Ramsey,Christie L Buckley ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Northwest Asst Principal 1.00
Ramsey,Christie L Buckley END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Northwest Asst Principal 1.00
Renner,Alison Deanne ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 7/1/2025 Isely Principal 1.00
Renner,Alison Deanne END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 7/31/2025 Isely Principal 1.00
Renner,Alison Deanne ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/1/2025 Isely Principal 1.00
Renner,Alison Deanne END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/31/2025 Isely Principal 1.00
Richardson,Sara Jane ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 East Principal 1.00
Richardson,Sara Jane END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 East Principal 1.00
Roberts,Lynet Marie ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 East Custodian 6 - Night 1.00
Roberts,Lynet Marie END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 East Custodian 6 - Night 1.00
Rogers,Travis James ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/1/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Rogers,Travis James END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/31/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Rolon-Rivera,Carlos Steven ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 Wilbur Custodian 1 1.00
Rolon-Rivera,Carlos Steven END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 Wilbur Custodian 1 1.00
Ross,Darrin James ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 North Asst Principal 1.00
Ross,Darrin James END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 North Asst Principal 1.00
Rubio,Vilma Noris ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 Lawrence Custodian 1 1.00
Rubio,Vilma Noris END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 Lawrence Custodian 1 1.00
Saffell,Patricia Lynn ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 Griffith Custodian 1 1.00
Saffell,Patricia Lynn END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 Griffith Custodian 1 1.00
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Schaef,Sarah Christine ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/1/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Schaef,Sarah Christine END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/31/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Schramm,Becky Ann ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 GordonPark Custodian 1 1.00
Schramm,Becky Ann END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 GordonPark Custodian 1 1.00
Shaver,Michael Lee ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2025 Allen Custodian 1 1.00
Shaver,Michael Lee END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/4/2030 Allen Custodian 1 1.00
Shook,Kyle Anthony ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 HoraceMann Custodian 2 1.00
Shook,Kyle Anthony END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 HoraceMann Custodian 2 1.00
Shores,Erica Laine ADD PAY Additional Comp 8/1/2025 AMAC Mediation Due Process Supv 1.00
Shores,Erica Laine END PAY Additional Comp 7/31/2026 AMAC Mediation Due Process Supv 1.00
Simmons,Jessica Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Simmons,Jessica Marie END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Southeast Asst Principal 1.00
Simmons,Jessica Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Simmons,Jessica Marie END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/31/2025 Asst Principal 1.00
Steiner,Kevin Joseph ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 East Asst Principal 1.00
Steiner,Kevin Joseph END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 East Asst Principal 1.00
Tanner,Emily Lynn ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 East Asst Principal 1.00
Tanner,Emily Lynn END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 East Asst Principal 1.00
Taylor,Shawn Michael ADD PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2025 Wilbur Custodian 3 1.00
Taylor,Shawn Michael END PAY Certificate-Cust Masters 8/5/2030 Wilbur Custodian 3 1.00
Uffendell,Stephanie M ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 Wilbur Principal 1.00
Uffendell,Stephanie M END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 Wilbur Principal 1.00
Whitson,Tiffany Ranee ADD PAY Clerical Prof Growth Prg Lvl 1 7/1/2025 Gammon Administrative Assistant 4 1.00
Whitson,Tiffany Ranee END PAY Clerical Prof Growth Prg Lvl 1 6/30/2030 Gammon Administrative Assistant 4 1.00
Wilkins,Lisa Marie ADD PAY Additional Comp 7/1/2025 Tech Asst Finance Nutr Srv 1.00
Wilkins,Lisa Marie END PAY Additional Comp 8/31/2025 Tech Asst Finance Nutr Srv 1.00
Williams II,Glen D ADD PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/1/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Williams II,Glen D END PAY Administrator Addendum Day 8/31/2025 AMAC Principal 1.00
Womacks,Micah Todd ADD PAY Additional Comp - Admin 8/1/2025 West Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
Womacks,Micah Todd END PAY Additional Comp - Admin 7/31/2026 West Athletic Assistant Principal 1.00
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Abitz,Lynette S PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Fifth Grade 1.00
Adair,Jennifer Rae PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Curtis Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Adamson,Noel W PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Robinson Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Aguilar,Esteban POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Washington Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Aikens,Sophia Christine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Fifth Grade 1.00
Allan,Ashley Kay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Jefferson Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Allen,Adrienne Brooke PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Fourth Grade 1.00
Allison,Anna Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Seltzer Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Alvarado,San Juanita POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Northwest Para Sped High Incidence 0.81
Alvarez Raimundo,Maria I PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Prekindergarten 1.00
Alvarez Solorzano,Marina POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Marshall Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Alwazani,Marah PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Minneha Second Grade 1.00
Amphone,Panya Ace PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Mayberry Strings-Middle 1.00
Anderson,Robert David PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Truesdell Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Andrade,Carrie Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Levy Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
Andrews,Roxanne Irene POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Antiga,Liliana PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 HoraceMann Fourth Grade 1.00
Archibold,Crystal Robin PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Psychology 1.00
Arcila,Martha D POS Position Data Update 8/11/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support 0.38
Arias,Cassandra Marinna PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Adams Fourth Grade 1.00
Armijo,Natalie Victoria PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Fourth Grade 1.00
Armitage,Tresea Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Bryant Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Arriaga,Mariah Sue POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Arroyo Montoya,Alfonso POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Arshad,Yasmeen Binti Mohammed PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Earhart Fourth Grade 1.00
Aschbrenner,Laurell Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coll Hill Fifth Grade 1.00
Atkinson,Phyllis Anne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Avila De la Rosa,Elsa POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Avitia-Balderas,Yakelin POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Bagwell,Sonja Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McAuliffe Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Bahl,Emily Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Washington Fourth Grade 1.00
Baker,Andrea Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Baker,Samantha Jo POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McAuliffe Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Baker,Shailyn Averi PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Bryant Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Baldwin,Alisha Rena POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Bally,Samantha Rene PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Second Grade 1.00
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Banales,Cynthia Paola POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Caldwell Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Banos,Danielle Rene PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Barber,Crystal Kay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Price Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
Barger,Kylea Schrag PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chester LC Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Barnaby,Christine A PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 ISC Interrelated K-12 1.00
Barnes,Augtine Denise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Barnes,Georgieanna Donise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm LSC Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Barnes,Rachel Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Brooks English-Middle 1.00
Barr,Terry Leann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Fourth Grade 1.00
Barry,Amy Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dunbar Specialist 1.00
Bartkoski,Chase Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Bostic Third Grade 1.00
Base-Simpson,Kelly Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Black Trad Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Bateman,Alexzandrea Michelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Third Grade 1.00
Bayliff,Lisa Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise First Grade 1.00
Bayne,Clifford M PAY Salary Adjustment 7/1/2025 East ROTC Instructor 1.00
Beacham,Karina PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Truesdell Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Beall,Calista Rose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Beals,Katrinka Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Price Fifth Grade 1.00
Becker,Angie Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Peterson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Begole,Sarah Laine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McLean Second Grade 1.00
Beier,Ashley Carol PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner Second Grade 1.00
Belsan,Jonathan Edwards PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coleman Social Studies-Middle 1.00
Benefiel,Daniel Larry PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Fourth Grade 1.00
Bennett,Dakota James POS Position Data Update 8/1/2025 West Accompanist 0.50
Benson,Michelle Liane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kensler Prekindergarten 1.00
Berlin,Lori Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Irving ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Berumen,Elizabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Beun,Lisa Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Biehler,Melissa Contessa POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Bills,Jacqueline Desiree PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Third Grade 1.00
Birchfield,Sarah Ruth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Riverside Fourth Grade 1.00
Birdsall,Jennifer Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith Second Grade 1.00
Bishop,Desiree Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Riverside Fifth Grade 1.00
Bishop,Rhiannon Cheri PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm Trail Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Bissell,Debra LeAnne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm Trail First Grade 1.00
Black,Christina Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
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Black,Erin Brittany PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 L'Ouvertur Lib Media Spec-Elem 0.80
Black,Jennifer Maire POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Blackford,Jay Robert PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allison English-Middle 1.00
Blair,Ashley Latrice PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Peterson Third Grade 1.00
Blanchard,Camela A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Blanton,Kimberly Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Boatright,Kristi L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Franklin First Grade 1.00
Bock,Elizabeth Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Truesdell Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Boguzski,Jennifer Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Bond,Kristin Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Minneha Third Grade 1.00
Bondurant,Jean Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Beech Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Bonilla,Rachel Diane POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Special Ed Safety Support 1.00
Booze,Megan Louise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 White Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Borjon,Amelia Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 HoraceMann Fourth Grade 1.00
Bortnick,Matthew Nicholas PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Brooks Mixed Abilities-Middle 1.00
Bosley,Janet Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Harry St Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Boswell,Serresa Amethyst POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Black Trad Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Bouchard,Jessica A PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cessna Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Boulds,Chantel Janae PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 O K Second Grade 1.00
Bowen,Kowonia Denise PAY Salary Adjustment 6/23/2025 AMAC Program Specialist 1.00
Bowen,Rochelle Antionette POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Boyd,Sondra Sue POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Boyle,Kelli Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Third Grade 1.00
Brashears,Valerie F POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coleman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Bravo,Nancy POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McLean Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Brazell,Dylan Youl PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northwest Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Brewer,Phet POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 O K Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Bright,Kay A PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly Counselor-Elem 1.00
Brittain,Bart Michael PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 AMAC Special Ed Campus Support-LIC 1.00
Brooks,LaKeshia E PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 ISC Virtual Teacher 1.00
Brooks,Schrita Ladonna POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Southeast Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Brooks,Stephani Lyn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Brown,Bonnie L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Curtis Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Brown,Christopher Terrell PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Franklin Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
Brown,Genny Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Business Technology 1.00
Brown,Hollee Cherelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
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Brown,Josie Ryann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Seltzer Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Brown,Melinda Lorraine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon Fourth Grade 1.00
Brown,Priscella Delice POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Washington Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Bruner,Kacie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dodge Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Bryant Hendershot,Dondra Tenine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Northeast Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Buck,Addison Lea PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coll Hill First Grade 1.00
Buettgenbach,Virginia Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Price Fifth Grade 1.00
Bumsted,Sarah Lyn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Second Grade 1.00
Bunch,Taylor Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Burden,Megan Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 HoraceMann Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Burleigh,Joyce A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mayberry Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Burns,Karen Denise PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Burns,Nichole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Adams Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Burrus,Jennifer Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Busick,Catherine Anne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 O K Lib Media Spec-Elem 0.80
Caley-Lemire,Tiera Aleatha PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Robinson Student Suprt Services Liaison 1.00
Calhoun,Lisa Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 O K Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Callender,Karley Anne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom First Grade 1.00
Calvert,Claire Elaine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Cameron,Stephanie Kaye PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Peterson First Grade 1.00
Campbell,Ronda Diane POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Candea-Kromm,Kasey R PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Earhart Resource Teacher-Elem 0.70
Cantu,Celina Elizabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 AMAC Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Carlson,Stephanie Lavonne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Carpenter,Elsa RaeLinn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Carr,Rebecca Linnell PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Stanley Third Grade 1.00
Casipong,Guada Abres PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allison Mixed Abilities-Middle 1.00
Cavanaugh,Destiny Anne PAY Salary Adjustment 7/28/2025 South Aide 2 - F S 0.69
Cavanaugh,Destiny Anne PAY Salary Adjustment 9/1/2025 South Aide 2 - F S 0.69
Cervantes-Perez,Susana POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Washington Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Chambers,Shawnia Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech Fifth Grade 1.00
Chavez,Michelle Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm LSC Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Cheaney,Carleta Montorria POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mueller Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Chiappetti,Brittany Jade PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly First Grade 1.00
Chrisman,Ashley Chanelle Bruce PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Third Grade 1.00
Christie,Tiffanny Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
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Clark,Aaron Jacob PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North Behavioral Health Schl Liaison 1.00
Clark,Brianna Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northwest Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Clark,Destiny Eileen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
Clark,George Elton POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Clark,Leslie Maymie Maurine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Clarke,Kami L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 GordonPark Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Claros,Dolores Magdalena POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mueller Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Claros,Laura Damaris POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stanley Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Claudio,Sonya Ashlie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Clay,Ashley Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Cleary,Kelly Diane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Second Grade 1.00
Clynch,Chase Matthew PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe English-Middle 1.00
Coen,Katrina Dawn PAY Salary Adjustment 8/1/2025 Anderson Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Coker,Pamela L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Anderson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Coleman,Allison Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 South Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Coleman,Kashea Lane POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mueller Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Collette,Shannon Leigh PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 GordonPark Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Collins,Holly Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Compton,Meredith Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Ortiz Instructional Coach Elem 1.00
Conde,Esmeralda Lopez PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Spanish-Sr High 1.00
Condella,Emily Dawn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Allen Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Conely,Daniel PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Conely,Kayla M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East English-Sr High 1.00
Conrad,Tanner William PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Cook,Kiesha Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 GordonPark Vocal Music-Elem 1.00
Cook,Lecia Brooke PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Prekindergarten 1.00
Cook,Lori M POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Cooper,Amy Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Paraeducator 0.88
Cooper,Angela Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chester LC Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Cooper,Imandra POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Beech Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Cordero,Karen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodland Fourth Grade 1.00
Cortez De Miranda,Vilma Dolores POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Cotter,Jason Taylor PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northwest Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Coulter,Mira Elise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dunbar Para Title Support Services 1.00
Courtney,Avrey Thomas POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Cowan,Trystin Kaycey POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
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Cowles,Kraig A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 West Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Cox,Cindi Michelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Irving Second Grade 1.00
Cox,Kelley D PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 AMAC Special Ed Program Specialist 1.00
Craft,Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm LSC Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Craig,Kathie Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 West Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Cranston,Bethany Aleece PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Instructional Coach Elem 1.00
Cress,Lydia Abigail PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Earhart Kindergarten 1.00
Cribbs,Tiffany Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Truesdell Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Cronin,Abigail Kate PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enders Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
Crowell,Claudia Alejandra POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Lawrence Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Cullom,Victoria Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Linwood Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Cumberland,Jillian L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Adams Art-Elementary 1.00
Currie,Alexandria Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Fifth Grade 1.00
Cushenbery,Hannah Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 West Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Danis,Charlotte Elizabeth Mary PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 GordonPark Fourth Grade 1.00
Dannenberg,Hayley Brianne Fields PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Riverside Third Grade 1.00
Davis,Darrien Arnail Lee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Third Grade 1.00
Davis,Jacqueline Eileen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Jefferson ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Davis,Lori Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Black Trad Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Davis,Tinesha M POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Price Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Dean,Bradleigh Charles PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast Mixed Abilities-Sr High 1.00
Dean,Stacy R POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
DeFore,Mikelle M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Bostic Fourth Grade 1.00
Delgado,Arianna Isabel PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodland Prekindergarten 1.00
Dellinger,Kimberly Deanne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur Social Studies-Middle 1.00
Depperschmidt,Janna Lynne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Seltzer Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
DePriest,Aleah Jane POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Gardiner Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Dester,Victorya Gaann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman First Grade 1.00
Devora,Elva Munoz POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dunbar Para Title Support Services 1.00
Dexter,Angela Ruth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 HoraceMann Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Diaz,Denise A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Dickson,Bailey Kate POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Dickson,Christina Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 West Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Diffenbaugh,Whitney Christine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Curtis Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Diltz,Brandy Mae PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coleman Instructional Coach Sec 1.00
Dingman,Jessica Kay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Seltzer Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
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Dixon,Dawn M POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Dixon,Steven A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 GordonPark Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Doak,Natalie Danielle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Bostic Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Dodson,Lara Katherine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Prekindergarten 1.00
Doeden,Christianna Alexi PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Prekindergarten 1.00
Dohlman,Delta Dawn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Lawrence Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Doshier,Angelica Pamela POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Seltzer Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Dossman,Chelsea Linn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coll Hill Third Grade 1.00
Downey,Jennifer Lee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm Trail Fourth Grade 1.00
Drouhard,Joshua Gabriel PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Anderson Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
Duncan,William Carl PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Sowers Physical Ed-Sr High 1.00
Dwier,Lily Grace POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 West Para Sped High Incidence 0.81
Dye,Tricia Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cessna Fifth Grade 1.00
Earle,Cheryl May POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Eberl,Kristie Lorna PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Stanley Second Grade 1.00
Edmiston,Deborah Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stanley Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Edwards,Leslie Emily PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Washington Third Grade 1.00
Elkins,Debra L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McCollom Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Elliott,Hunter McCoy POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Elliott,Karley Justice-Marie PAY Salary Adjustment 8/1/2024 Kelly Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Elliott,Karley Justice-Marie PAY Salary Adjustment 8/1/2025 Kelly Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Elliott,Laurie Nichol Osborn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Prekindergarten 1.00
Elliott,Sarah Herd PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Art-Elementary 1.00
Elpers,Katelin Renae PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kensler Second Grade 1.00
Elpers,Vickie Joan POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Elsen,Timothy J PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur Science-Middle 1.00
El-Sukar,Aayah Haytham PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Fourth Grade 1.00
Embrey,Sydney Elaine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith First Grade 1.00
Erickson,Kellie Jo PAY Salary Adjustment 7/28/2025 South Nutrition Services Lead 1.00
Erickson,Kellie Jo PAY Salary Adjustment 9/1/2025 South Nutrition Services Lead 1.00
Escalada,Cheyenne Faith POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm Trail Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Escalera Garcia,Andrea POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Health Room Assistant 0.88
Espinosa,Nicole Rhiannon PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Curtis Counselor-Middle School 1.00
Espinoza,Courtney Simone POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Exley,Jayden Amanda POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Exley,Lisa Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Franklin ESOL, Newcomer-Elem 1.00
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Exley-Kliewer,Jessica Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dodge Vocal Music-Elem 1.00
Fairchild,Megan Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North Physical Ed-Sr High 1.00
Falo,Terri L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Northeast Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Farbro,Tisha Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Fargo,Becky Jean PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Fath,Susan Diane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner First Grade 1.00
Fernandez,Mayra POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 HoraceMann Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Ferrante,Kelly Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Fibelkorn,Michael Harrison PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Brooks Vocal Music-Middle 1.00
Fields,Cheryl Louise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Beech Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Fieser,Bonita PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast English-Sr High 1.00
Flaigle,Allie Justine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allison Gifted-5 1.00
Flaigle,Michael D PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Stucky Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Fletcher,Megan Leigh PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Buckner Drama-Middle 1.00
Flores,Jodi L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Franklin Para ESOL Newcomer 0.88
Florio,Jazmyne Rheanne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Foster,Flannery Rose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Washington Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Foster,Teresa Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Fraire,Briana POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Adams Para ESOL Newcomer 0.88
Franklin,Leslie John PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Truesdell Science-Middle 1.00
Frausto Vazquez,Karina POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Freeman,Carissa Annette POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jackson Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Freeman,Chaney Kay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm Trail Fifth Grade 1.00
Freeman,Wesley A PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Frey,Gail Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 GordonPark Second Grade 1.00
Frey,Jennifer E POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Black Trad Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Fricks,Madison Jayne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Seltzer Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Frisch,Sophia Michele PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Fuentes Castillo,Jose Roberto POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 HoraceMann Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Fuhrmann,Stephanie Gayle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Brooks Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Gallagher,Madison Paige PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Gant,Johnnetta Denae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stucky Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Garcia Chavez,Stephanie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Garcia,Alexandria Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Ortiz Prekindergarten 1.00
Garcia,Gladys POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dodge Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Garcia,Yvette Noemi POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
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Garner,Tiffany Rochelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Spaght Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Garnes,Chaves Donnell POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm LSC Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Garriott,Jessica Daile PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Franklin Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Gates,Isaiah Kyree PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Business 1.00
George,Arackal Varghese POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
George,Lori Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allison Science-Middle 1.00
George,Melanie Mae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Gibb,Terri L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kensler Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Giesy,L Cherise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 White Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Gill,Zephyr Chenoa POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Lawrence Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Gilliard,Amari Danielle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Washington Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Ging,Mary Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Ginyard,Andria Joy POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Girrens,Tera Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Fifth Grade 1.00
Glidewell,LaDonna J PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Heights Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Glock,Laurie Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Instructional Coach Elem 1.00
Glover,Lisa Louise PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Jefferson ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Goertz,Stephanie Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dunbar Curriculum Coach 1.00
Gomez,Alejandra POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McCollom Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Gomez,Patricia POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Gonzalez Pichardo,Onelia Guadalupe POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Gonzalez,Amanda Ester PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Gonzalez,Edith POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para ESOL Newcomer 0.88
Gonzalez,Estrella Andrianna POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Gonzalez,Phillip Michael POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Goodpasture,Jessica Jane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon First Grade 1.00
Goodpasture,Savannah Jane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon First Grade 1.00
Goodwin,Emily Paige PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coll Hill Counselor-Elem 1.00
Gordon,Christi Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Gordon,Tamara Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Allen Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Gorman,Kelley Renia PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner Fifth Grade 1.00
Goudreau,Elizabeth Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Gough,Christie Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Riverside Second Grade 1.00
Goulette,Faith Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 West Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Graham,Tiara Lanae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Seltzer Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Green,Hope Deana POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stucky Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
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Green,Missy Diane POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Greenup,Sarah LeeAnn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West Science-Sr High 1.00
Greer,Joan Louise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Earhart Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Griffitts,Christopher David POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Griffitts,Scott R POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodland Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Griswold,Jannea Aileen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud ESOL, Newcomer-Elem 1.00
Gross,Monica Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Hyde Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Guerrero,Melissa PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Colvin Second Grade 1.00
Guldner,Julie Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Marshall Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Gutierrez,April PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Gutierrez,Laura Leticia POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Guzman Vega,Erendira Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Curtis Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Hall,Paula R POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Brooks Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Hall,Shannon Renae PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Psychologist-Elem 1.00
Hamer,Vicki S POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Hammar,Maejean J PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Adams ESOL, Newcomer-Elem 1.00
Hammond Solorio,Patti Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McAuliffe Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Hammond,Cynthia Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Hand,Riann Jolynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Hyde Second Grade 1.00
Hanke,Crystal Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Third Grade 1.00
Hanna,Melissa Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Second Grade 1.00
Hannah,Melissa Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Adams Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Hansel,Melanie Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Truesdell Science-Middle 1.00
Harden,Toni Laverne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wells Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Hardy,Michelle Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Harmon,Adrienne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Harper Hays,Jessie Paul POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dodge Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Harper,Sarah Lynette POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Harper-Rasheed,Terri POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Harrell,Melinda Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Kindergarten 1.00
Harris,Candice Rae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 L'Ouvertur Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Harris,Joseph Anthony PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Harris,Kristen Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Ortiz First Grade 1.00
Harshberger,Steven L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Hart-Townsley,Stacey Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast Science-Sr High 1.00
Hawken,Melissa Rae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 White Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
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Heaton,Sandra Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Third Grade 1.00
Hedden,Tori Louise PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon Second Grade 1.00
Heier,Emma H PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Black Trad Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Helmers,Jacquelyn Teresa PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cessna Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Henderson,Aunessia Diona POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Henderson,Susan Anne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Henderson,Tracy Anne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Linwood Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Hendricks,Allison Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Science-Sr High 1.00
Hendricks,Sky Estella PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Black Trad Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Hendrix,Gracie Christine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Hermosillo,Sellma J POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Hernandez,April Carmen POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Herrera,Azucena PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Ortiz Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Herrera,Lisvett POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Herrmann,Tatyana LeeAnn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Linwood Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Hetherington,Jodi Danielle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Jefferson Fourth Grade 1.00
Higgins,Danielle Elisabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Black Trad Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Higgins,Stephanie Leann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Hinkle,Anna Ruth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northwest Business 1.00
Hirschfeld,Tami Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Robinson Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Hodges,Tyra Nancy Charleen POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 L'Ouvertur Para Sped High Incidence 0.81
Holdt,Jessica Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Holland,Jordan Shea PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Holloway,Courtney Joann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McLean Third Grade 1.00
Holtry,Lindsey Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Instructional Technology Spec 1.00
Holzhauser,Aubria Isa PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Franklin Fifth Grade 1.00
Honeycutt,Makayla Jeanne Rose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Hood,Reva M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Fifth Grade 1.00
Horschel,Elizabeth Anna PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Harry St Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Horton,Ashlynd Nashay-Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Washington Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
Hoss,Amber Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McLean Lib Media Spec-Elem 0.80
House,Heather Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Franklin ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Howland,Jamie Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Irving Third Grade 1.00
Hoy,Shamika S POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jackson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Huber,Sheri L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Hudanick,Angelica Faith PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith Interrelated-Elem 1.00
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Hudson,Amber Rose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Huelsmann,Sheri Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Hughes,Janelle Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dodge Second Grade 1.00
Humphrey,Jayden Carl PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur Vocal Music-Middle 1.00
Humphries,Katherine Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 AMAC Special Ed Campus Support-LIC 1.00
Hupach,Laura Anne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Hurst,Christina Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Truesdell Social Studies-Middle 1.00
Hutchison,Pamela Kaye PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Peterson Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Hysom,Justin P PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Counselor-Elem 1.00
Interiano,Claudia Ivette POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Middle Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Irwin,Annamarie Louise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stanley Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Irwin,Sheldon S POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Lawrence Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Isaac,Christianna Kaye PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Mixed Abilities-Sr High 1.00
Jackson,Tiara Brene POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Jacobson,Anne L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 O K Social Worker 1.00
Jahn,Kimberly Sue PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Jamis,Amber Dawn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Janda,Amber L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech Third Grade 1.00
Jansen,Kathleen Rose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McCollom Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Jansen,Meghan Dietrich PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Harry St Counselor-Elem 1.00
Janssen,Mary Cristina POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Janssen,Renee Janell PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Minneha Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Janzing,Bryan Christopher PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Jasso,Monika Kristine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Psychologist-Elem 1.00
Jeffries,Russell J PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Heights Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Jennings,Buffy Jo POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Gateway Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Jensen,Madison Rae PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allison Counselor-Middle School 1.00
Johnson,Chelsea Elaine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 AMAC Peer Consultant - Elementary 1.00
Johnson,Karen Sue POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Johnson,Keanna Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mueller Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Johnson,Leah Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Bostic Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Johnson,Sarah Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Buckner Counselor-Elem 1.00
Johnson,Tambra L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Adams Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Johnson,Theresa L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Beech Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Johnston,Erika Leigh POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 O K Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Johnston,Jaime PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Psychologist-Elem 1.00
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Johnston-Hutton,Shawntele L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Adams Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Jones,Braundyn Lyn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Lib Media Spec-ML 1.00
Jones,Diana Tanya PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 O K Third Grade 1.00
Jones,Megan Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Jones,Miranda Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Junk,Christopher Robin PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner Fourth Grade 1.00
Karrer,Joan L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Family and Consumer Science 1.00
Kay,Beth Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coll Hill ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Kearn,Ashley Renea POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Kelley,Eleasha Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Truesdell Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Kelley,Susan Helena PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Harry St Fifth Grade 1.00
Kennedy,Mandy Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Anderson Prekindergarten 1.00
Kenyon,Tammy Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cessna Second Grade 1.00
Kerschen,Laura Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Key,Christopher Lloyd POS Career Ladder Pay 8/11/2025 East Security Officer 1.00
Kilgore,Kacie Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith Fourth Grade 1.00
Kim,Soohyun PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Kindrick,Shaye Elizabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stanley Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
King,Jennifer Lyn POS Job Re-Classificatio 8/1/2025 Chester LC Coordinator 1.00
Kinnevan,Jordan Ryan PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coleman Social Studies-Middle 1.00
Kirkpatrick,Amy Nicole POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Kitchen,Mynnette PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Hyde Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Kivett,John Christopher PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Kline,Eva Jeanette PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner Third Grade 1.00
Koerner,Colleen Diane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Koonce,Janel Christine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Marshall Strings/Winds-Middle 1.00
Kuttler,Amy Christine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Elem Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Lampkin,Julie Cristine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coleman ESOL, Newcomer-Middle 1.00
Lane,Casandra PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith Lib Media Spec-Elem 0.90
Larsen,Tatiana Svrckova PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 GordonPark Art-Middle 1.00
Lauber,Mackenzie Lee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Third Grade 1.00
Lawson,Hayley Krystine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Lazell,Jeannette Mariel POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Allen Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Leabo,Brett Alan POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wilbur Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Ledesma,William Glen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm LSC Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Ledy,Connor Clark PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Levy Mixed Abilities-Sr High 1.00
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Lee,Samantha Noel POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 White Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Lee,Vicki Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Black Trad First Grade 1.00
Lehman,Erin Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cessna Second Grade 1.00
Leighton,Stacey Jeanne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Leivian,Emma Rose PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur English-Middle 1.00
LeJuerrne,Rachel Dyan PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dodge Second Grade 1.00
Lembke,Brent Douglas PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Lenox,Angela Lee Hilda PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Earhart Instructional Coach Elem 1.00
Leonard,Sarah Eileen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McLean Fourth Grade 1.00
Lewis,Monica Jean POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Lewis,Talitha Rachelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Hyde First Grade 1.00
Linares,Jaclyn Rose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wilbur Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Linares,Nehemiah Elisabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wilbur Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Lincicome,Dora Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm LSC Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Linck,Caitlin Victoria PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 White Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Listerman,Lori Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Mead Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Locke,Amy Ohara PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Lockwood,Tammy Michele PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith Fifth Grade 1.00
Loewen,Ruth Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Logsdon,Jennifer Louise PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Washington ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Long,Brandie M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allen Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Long,Whitney Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm Trail Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
Longpine,Sharrla Lanae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mead Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Lopez,Evelyn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Lopez,Maricela PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North ESOL, Newcomer-Sr High 1.00
Lopez,Sonia Louise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Lopez-Aqui,Kelvin Jose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Minneha Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Losey,Whitney Leigh PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Anderson Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Lovings,Emily Joyce POS Career Ladder Pay 8/5/2025 Black Trad Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Lovings,Sherry Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Luna,Jessica Amparan POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 HoraceMann Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Luna,Noemi POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Marshall Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Lund,Chesney Mykenna PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Seltzer Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Lutes,Maria Lindsay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enders Lib Media Spec-Elem 1.00
Luthy,Stacy Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Lynch,Staci A PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith ESOL-Elementary 1.00
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Lynn,Roxann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Southeast Para In School Suspension 0.88
Maddox,Kim Lari POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stanley Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Mader,Olivia Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McCollom Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Madison,Lila Yael PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 HoraceMann Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Maier,John M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Physical Ed-Sr High 1.00
Maldonado,Anahi POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Franklin Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Maldonado,Noemi POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Maness,Amanda Beth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Price Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Manning,Yalonda C POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Northwest Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Manns,Destinee Jher're PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West English-Sr High 1.00
Martin,Emily Anne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly First Grade 1.00
Martin,Sarah Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 HoraceMann Psychologist-Elem 1.00
Martinez,Sally Anne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wells Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Martinez,Stephanie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mueller Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Martinez,Taylor Elaine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Benton Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Mason,Maria Elizabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Bostic Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Matos,Jasmine Ann-Lissette POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Mattingly,Samantha Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Seltzer Fourth Grade 1.00
Mawby,Dawn Lorraine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mead Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Mboya,Crystal Jayne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
McAfee,Amber Brook PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Linwood Interrelated-Elem 1.00
McClellan,Michael Eugene POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Gateway Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
McCoy,Leola L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
McCray,Amaya Jeanae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Buckner Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
McCulloch,Kaale Avery PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West Business 1.00
McCulloch,Lauren Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Jefferson Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
McDonald,Laurie Jo POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Peterson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
McDowell,Allison Anne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm Trail First Grade 1.00
Mcfarland,Toni R POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wells Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Mcfarland,Toni R POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wells Temp Aide - ESY
McGaughey,Courtney Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enders Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
McGee,Stephanie Janell POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
McGinley,Rebecca Sue POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
McGinn,Melanie Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 PV Middle Mathematics-Middle 1.00
McGlynn,Cassie Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
McGowan,Janey Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
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McGuire,Janell Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North English-Sr High 1.00
McHenry,Kara M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Hamilton ESOL-Middle 1.00
McKee,Amy A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Heights Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
McKenzie,Molly Edna PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Curtis Hearing Imp-Middle 1.00
Mckown,Kristina Louise PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Art-Sr High 1.00
McMillen,Brandon Ray PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Heights Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
McMillen,Katy Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Family and Consumer Science 1.00
McNair,Jennifer Elena PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 PV Elem Interrelated-Elem 1.00
McNall,Molly M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Gifted Resource Rm 1.00
McPherson,Shavonne Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mueller Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
McVey,Danielle Christan Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dodge Third Grade 1.00
Means,Bradford Thomas PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Medina,Gissell POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Meek,Jennifer D PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Gifted Resource Rm 1.00
Meghzifene,Fatiha POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Beech Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Mendoza,Nicolette D PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Truesdell ESOL-Middle 1.00
Mendoza,Pamela POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Franklin Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Meuten,Brandon Lee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Linwood Third Grade 1.00
Meyer,Kay Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly Prekindergarten 1.00
Miller,Allison Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kensler Fourth Grade 1.00
Miller,Angela Nicole POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm Trail Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Miller,Mary Elizabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Miller,Sara Renae PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Fifth Grade 1.00
Miller,Sarah Jo POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jackson Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Mills-Weis,Mollie Grace PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northeast Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Milne,Kymberly Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech Fifth Grade 1.00
Milton,Christal Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dodge Third Grade 1.00
Minor,Kristin Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Mitchell,Erika Leigh POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 West Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Mitchell,Lily Isabelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dodge Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Mitchell,Melinda Lorene PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Heights Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Mitchell,Shawn Allen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Mueller Behavior Intervention-Elem-LIC 1.00
Mitchell,Zelda Patrice POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Moffett,Samantha POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Caldwell Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Monnier,Victoria Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Adams Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Montes,Dominique E POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 HoraceMann Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
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Montgomery,Alexander Mark PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enders Fourth Grade 1.00
Monton,Elizabeth Louise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Moore,Cameron PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North Business 1.00
Moore,Gail R PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Moore,Mironda K POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 West Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Moore,Risa Pauline PAY Salary Adjustment 8/5/2025 West Aide 2 - F S 0.63
Moore,Risa Pauline PAY Salary Adjustment 9/1/2025 West Aide 2 - F S 0.63
Morales,Ashley POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Morales,Elizabeth Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Second Grade 1.00
Moravec,RayLynn Kay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly Lib Media Spec-Elem 1.00
Moreno,Johnilla Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Moreno,Liliana Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Morgan,Jennifer L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Third Grade 1.00
Moriasi,Charissa D PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Franklin ESOL, Newcomer-Elem 1.00
Mork,Scarlet Nicole POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Morrison,Karen Jean POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Mosqueda,Susana POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para ESOL Newcomer 0.88
Mount,Kailin Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McCollom Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Muniz Santiago,Jaydee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Spaght Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Munoz Ayala,Viridiana POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Murphy,Lorie Evelyn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wilbur Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Murphy,Maria Corazon Hugo PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Curtis Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Murphy,Mickayla Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Gardiner Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Murray,Caitlin Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Murray,Grant Charles PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wells Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Murray,Marissa Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Myles,La Toya Lynette POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 ISC Para Virtual School 1.00
Nazaran,Maryam Fatemi POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coleman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Nelson,Julie Amanda PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 AMAC Peer Consultant - Elementary 1.00
Nester-Brown,Billy Allen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Black Trad Fourth Grade 1.00
Newlin,Kellie Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Seltzer Fifth Grade 1.00
Newman,Katherine Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Nguyen,Vinh PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Art-Sr High 1.00
Nichols,Luisa Y PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Nickl,Meagon Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 South Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Nightengale,Joan Mary POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Sped High Incidence 0.88



REPORT TO THE SUPERINTENDENT FROM
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES

Report Date  09/08/2025
Pay Adjustment

35

NAME ACTION REASON EFFT DATE LOCATION POSITION FTE
Niles,Kristina Rebecca PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Curtis Science-Middle 1.00
Noel,Richard Carl PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Norris,Evan Michael PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Nutter,Crystal Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Colvin Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
O'Dell,Tracy Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner First Grade 1.00
Odendahl,Andrea Mabry PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Offutt,Jessica Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allen Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Olson,Christina Lea PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Jefferson Fourth Grade 1.00
O'Neal,Karen Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech Fifth Grade 1.00
Ontiveros,Marissa Liliana POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Riverside Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Orona,Margret Mabel PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Second Grade 1.00
Ortiz,Julia POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Elem Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Orton,Madison Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coll Hill Psychologist-Elem 1.00
Osborn,Rebecca Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Riverside Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Oshakuade,Elizabeth Folasade PAY Salary Adjustment 10/14/2024 Harry St Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Ostrander,Katy Rose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Oswald,Miranda Mae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Ozaeta,Norma Yolanda POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Para ESOL Newcomer 0.88
Pacholski,Matthew C POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Page,Michele E PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Fourth Grade 1.00
Palmer,Kenneth L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Heights Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Palmer,Letitia Laura PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Fourth Grade 1.00
Papin,Donny Charles PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Paredes,Gabriela POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Gardiner Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Parker,Paul A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McAuliffe Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Parmenter,Jackie Denise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Parnacott,Alison Kyle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur Social Studies-Middle 1.00
Paronto,Annette Michelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 O K Third Grade 1.00
Parr,Anna Grace PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Heights Business 1.00
Parrett,Alina M POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Parsley,Christina Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Price Art-Elementary 1.00
Parsons,Rae Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm Trail Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Pasa,SM Mostafa Abid POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Curtis Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Patterson,Sandra K POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mayberry Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Paul,Rhonda J POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Pector,Jared Scott PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Truesdell Vocal Music-Middle 1.00
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Pennick,Alysia Nicole Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Spaght Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Perez,Amanda Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coll Hill Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Petersen,Leigh Anne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Pharis,Britnee Denee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Griffith Fifth Grade 1.00
Phelps Slattery,Jennifer Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Middle Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Phimsiprasom,Kelli Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Ortiz First Grade 1.00
Pickett,Amaryllis Kay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Pierce,Jenifer Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Fourth Grade 1.00
Pierce,Kary Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Earhart Third Grade 1.00
Pierpoint,Brittany PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Pilant,Kati Deanne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Plagmann,Kari Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Price Vocal Music-Elem 1.00
Poland,Christine Elise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Poore,Victoria Jean PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Second Grade 1.00
Porras Lopez,Gabriela D POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Para ESOL Newcomer 0.88
Powell,Kaitlin Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Powell,Tiffany Monique POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jackson Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Powell,Yvette Lashay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northeast Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Prekopa,Jennifer Sue POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enders Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Price,Michelle S PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kensler Fourth Grade 1.00
Quinn,Jeffrey Thomas PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Curtis Math Intervention 1.00
Quiroz Rodriguez,Norma Juanita POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Rader,Sara POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mayberry Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Rager,Lindsay D PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner Second Grade 1.00
Rahbar,Sara M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Anderson ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Ramos Chaves,Maria Isabella POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 O K Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Rathman,Zachary Phillips PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Raulsten,Samantha Lynne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Raval,Shilpabahen M POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Reagans,Candace J POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Reed,Alexis Lachelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodland Third Grade 1.00
Reed,Pamela Sue POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Benton Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Reed,Teresa Lee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kensler Second Grade 1.00
Reed,Tianna LaShae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Curtis Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Reed-Glaser,Stacy Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Robinson Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Reel,Tisha Lavonne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Fourth Grade 1.00
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Rees,Skylar Anne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Heights Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Reeves,Chrystal L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Irving Second Grade 1.00
Reeves,Codie Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Heights Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Reimers,Juliet D POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Reinke,Amber Rochelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Irving First Grade 1.00
Ressler,Cynthia Denise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Retana,Danielle Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Reyes,Marisol Elena POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wilbur Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Reynolds Reason,Arsenio DeMarko POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Rice,Darlene Campos PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Positive Behavior Suprt - Elem 1.00
Richards,Teresa Lynne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Richey,Sarah Ranaye POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Seltzer Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Riddiough,Fallon Thadine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dodge Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Ridgway,Elizabeth A PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech First Grade 1.00
Riley,Kerri Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Psychologist-Elem 1.00
Rincon Jr,Victor Ramiro PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Business 1.00
Rincones,Joseph Lewis PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Art-Sr High 1.00
Ringer,Tiffany Leigh POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wells Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Rittmiller,Megan Amber PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Hearing Imp-Elem 1.00
Rivas Jr,Juan Manuel POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Lawrence Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Rivas,Alma PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Robinson,Sara Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 ISC Virtual Teacher 1.00
Robison,Daniel J POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Middle Special Ed Safety Support 1.00
Rockhoff,Deborah J POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Rodgers,Candi Elizabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Harry St Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Rodgers,Shannon Kathleen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon Behavior Intervention-Elem-LIC 1.00
Rodriguez IV,Lucas PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Marshall Middle School Exploration of T 1.00
Rodriguez,Amaryllis PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud ESOL, Newcomer-Elem 1.00
Rodriguez,Miriam De La Paz POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Curtis Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Rodriguez,Paige Nicole POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Rodriguez,Paulina Yvonne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 O K Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Rodriguez-Orozco,Karen Jazmin PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Kindergarten 1.00
Roebuck,Regina Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Roebuck,Regina Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Temp Aide - ESY
Roew,Margaret Mary POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McAuliffe Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Rogers,Kathy L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dunbar Para Title Support Services 1.00
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Roman,Taylor Kaitlin PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe ESOL-Middle 1.00
Romero,Bernadette POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Elem Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Rosell,Rachel Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jackson Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Rosenstiel,Amanda Louise PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Mead Counselor-Middle School 1.00
Ross,Arayla Cherrell PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Spaght Behavior Intervention-Elem-LIC 1.00
Ross,Melissa Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North Counselor-Sr High 1.00
Rousselle,Tandee Alexandrea PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 O K First Grade 1.00
Rucker,Andrew A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Rumback,Vincent Alexander PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 PV Middle Science-Middle 1.00
Rusher,Cassie L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Rutherford,Vickie Jo POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Ruvalcaba,Rodney M POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chester LC Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Ryan,Vicki L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Ortiz Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Saber,Rose Terese POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Sadeghi,Shirin POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 O K Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Salazar Vaquera,Lizbeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Salazar,Ludim POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stanley Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Salazar,Rachel Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Salgado,Sylvia PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 HoraceMann Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Salvatierra,Yolanda A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Sanchez,Brandy Leigh PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner Third Grade 1.00
Sander,Abigail Lynne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Brooks Science-Middle 1.00
Sanders,Gloria D POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Spaght Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Sanders,Sheila D POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mueller Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Sanders,Yvonne Josephine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur Social Studies-Middle 1.00
Sandoval,Lisa Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Adams Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Santana,Salena April POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Truesdell Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Santiago,Diana Rosales POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Linwood Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Santillan,Jennifer L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Black Trad Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Sarber,Donna Kay POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Satterfield,Stacy Jo PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Little Pre-K Mixed Abilities 1.00
Saunders,Rajeena Shamone PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Jackson Instructional Coach Elem 1.00
Sawyer,Marcie Lynne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Lib Media Spec-Elem 1.00
Sawyer-McNutt,Pamela Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 O K Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Schaef,Carissa Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enders Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Schaef,Cody Allen PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enders Interrelated-Elem 1.00
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Schall,Melanie Dianne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm Trail Fourth Grade 1.00
Schellenberg,Joyce Raynia POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Southeast Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Schmeidler,Selene Shiloh POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Adams Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Schmidt,Vicki Lynne POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Northwest Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Schmitz,Josephine Erin PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Schoenhofer,Tracy Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Speech Clinic-ML 1.00
Schroeder,Susan D PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West Mixed Abilities-Sr High 1.00
Schulte,Grachenn Adlaon POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Scott,Katelin Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wells Para One to One 0.88
Scott,Sabryn Lee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely First Grade 1.00
Scroggie,Isabelle Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cessna Prekindergarten 1.00
Seacord,Shelby Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kensler Second Grade 1.00
Seely,Jane A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dunbar Para Title Support Services 1.00
Seems,Deann Rachelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Adams Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Seiwert,Melissa Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Technology Educ-Sr High 1.00
Sellers,James Shannon PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Setser,Jennifer Irene PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 O K Speech Clinic-Elem 0.80
Setser,Kathleen Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Riverside Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Shaver,Ana Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm LSC Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Sherman,Hannah Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Stucky Science-Middle 1.00
Shetler,Shelly Knox POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Washington Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Shipman,Pamela S POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Seltzer Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Shogren,Suzanne Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon ESOL, Newcomer-Elem 1.00
Shore,Erin Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Minneha Fifth Grade 1.00
Shults,Todd C PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Strings/Winds-Middle 1.00
Sidwell,Aaron Christopher PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Fifth Grade 1.00
Sidwell,Rachel Lois POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Sigwing,Todd Alan PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast Social Studies-Sr High 1.00
Sillyman,Emily J PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Buckner Third Grade 1.00
Silva Valverde,Maria Ximena POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Simmons,Sharetta Artice POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Coll Hill Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Simpson,Cecil Tobias Maurice POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Bryant Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Simpson,Madison Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jackson Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Simpson,Victoria Devani POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Beech Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Sinha,Bharti POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Truesdell Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Sircoulomb,Melody Elaine POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
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Skelley,Rosanne Gorton PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Skinner,Katherine Mary PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe ESOL-Middle 1.00
Slattery,Patrick Robert POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.80
Smeltzer,Nancy Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Behavior Intervention-Elem-LIC 1.00
Smith,Amy Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McAuliffe Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Smith,Angela Jane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Smith,Ashley Nicole POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Smith,Becky S PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Bostic Vocal Music-Elem 1.00
Smith,Ebony Dawn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Smith,Janet Kathleen Leggett PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Minneha Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Smith,Janice Heather PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Hyde Instructional Coach Elem 1.00
Smith,Jason Jacob Jerome PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 West Mathematics-Sr High 1.00
Smith,Jillian Leigh PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Fifth Grade 1.00
Smith,Kristy A PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enders Fourth Grade 1.00
Smith,Melissa Jane POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Earhart Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Smith,Mercedes Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Heights Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Smith,Rachel Michele PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 White Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Smith,Sherrie Christene PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Snow,Tonya Demetrius POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Truesdell Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Snyder Hernandez,Andrea Alejandra POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Allen Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Snyder,Christina Sigrid POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Earhart Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Soden,Jane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly First Grade 1.00
Solorzano,Laura POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dodge Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Sosa,Rena Brienne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodland Fifth Grade 1.00
Soto,Sandra PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Colvin Second Grade 1.00
Souter,Mollie Anna-Kristine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Seltzer Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
Spencer,Dianna Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jackson Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Spencer,Megan Annea PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McCollom Kindergarten 1.00
Sperger,Stephanie Joyce PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Dodge Art-Elementary 1.00
Spires,Charity Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 White Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Sproul,Gabrielle Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Benton Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Spurgeon,Jennifer Marie Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Third Grade 1.00
Stafford III,John Lloyd PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast Drama-Sr High 1.00
Staley,Jacqueline Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Stanberry,Melody Lorraine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly Art-Elementary 1.00
Stark,Elizabeth Anne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Hyde Fourth Grade 1.00
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Starr,Latasha Tamar POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Linwood Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Stauble,Shelley Kay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
Steadman,Tanya R POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Caldwell Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Steffen,Dean Michael PAY Salary Adjustment 7/1/2025 Northeast ROTC Instructor 1.00
Stephens,Cassie Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Stephens,Cecilia POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Stewart,Arthur Price PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Truesdell Social Studies-Middle 1.00
Stewart,Erin R POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 South Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Stewart,Peggy Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Stone,Michelle Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Gardiner Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Stone-Tompkins,Jane Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton First Grade 1.00
Stucker,Brianne Danyelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Levy Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
Sturdevant,Guy Clark PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northwest Science-Sr High 1.00
Sudbrink,Melinda Ashton PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Bryant Behavioral Hlth Schl Liais-LIC 1.00
Suellentrop,Carly Dillon PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kensler Fifth Grade 1.00
Suellentrop,Matthew J PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 O K Fifth Grade 1.00
Summervill,Melissa Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Fifth Grade 1.00
Sumner,Olivia Nadine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 IST Teacher 1.00
Swaney,Lindsey Brooke POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Swift,Colby Dean PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
Symes,Tosha L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Tabarani,Adriana Michel POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kelly Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Tabarani,Elie Joseph POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Tajchman,Daniel J POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McCollom Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Tate,Mia Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Taylor,Anastasia Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Black Trad Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Teeter,Jennifer Kaye POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Jefferson Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Terhune,Mary Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Benton Fourth Grade 1.00
Thackery,Hillary Jean PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Wilbur Lib Media Spec-ML 1.00
Thill,Madison Leann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Dodge Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Thill,Monica Kae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Anderson Para Sped High Incidence 0.75
Thomas,Angelina Carmell PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Washington Second Grade 1.00
Thomas,Deidra Kay POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Beech Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Thomas,Joanna Kristine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cessna Art-Elementary 1.00
Thomas,Krista Ann POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Lawrence Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Thomas,Patty Bea POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stanley Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
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Thomas,Taleasha Nicole POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Allen Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Thompson,Candice Marie POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Colvin Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Thompson,Scarla Aneisa PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Irving First Grade 1.00
Thorn,Miika Maledict POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Benton Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Thurlow,Sydney Nicole PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast English-Sr High 1.00
Tisdale,Robin Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 White Third Grade 1.00
Titus,Jason E PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Caldwell Third Grade 1.00
Tobble,Christina PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Hyde Counselor-Elem 1.00
Tolbert,Keely PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Analytic and Assessment Leader 1.00
Tolle,Tabitha Leann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Lawrence Fifth Grade 1.00
Tomlinson,Angela Rose PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 PV Elem Behavior Intervention-Elem-LIC 1.00
Torkelson,Amy Lynette PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Curtis Interrelated-Middle 1.00
Torres,Brianda Lizeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Seltzer Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Torres-Hernandez,Daniel Omar POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Middle Paraeducator 0.88
Torske,Chelsea Lisa Michelle POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Town,Morgan Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Southeast Family and Consumer Science 1.00
Trager,Stacy Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northwest Mixed Abilities-Sr High 1.00
Tran,Tuyet Nhung Thi PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allison Science-Middle 1.00
Triana Salas,Veronica Gloria PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 HoraceMann ESOL-Elementary 1.00
Trione Dye,Danielle LeAnn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Truby,Kellene Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 IST K-6 Teacher 1.00
Tull,Janet Katherine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 AMAC Special Ed Campus Support-LIC 1.00
Turner,Davia Dominique POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 GordonPark Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Tyler,Kaila POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Tyson,Toni L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McCollom Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Ulrich,Julie Diane POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Chsm Trail Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Umscheid-McGinnis,Karla Joan PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe First Grade 1.00
Urban,Phoebe Mae PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coll Hill Second Grade 1.00
Urbina,Christopher Arnoldo POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Middle Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Valdovinos,Lesley POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Franklin Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Valencia de Calderon,Dora Alicia POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Truesdell Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Valenzuela,Chelsea Rae POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Van Boening,Misty Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Stanley Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Vanausdall,Amanda Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Levy Music Therapy 0.40
Vandeventer,Brandon Clay PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Kelly Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
Vaughn,Alison Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 McAuliffe Fourth Grade 1.00
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Veasey,Nicole A POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 GordonPark Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Vega,Patricia POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Beech Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Vela,Jaquelline POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Veloza,Rachel N PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Mueller Mixed Abilities-Elem 1.00
Vidales,Tonya Yvette POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Enterprise Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Vilcek,Robyn Lee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Mathematics-Middle 1.00
Villar,Gabrielle R POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 East Paraeducator ESL 0.88
Vlamis,Karen Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Seltzer Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Vohs,Samantha Christine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Robinson Bldg Instruct Tech Specialist 1.00
Von Fange,Megan Joy PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North English-Sr High 1.00
Vontress,Shannon POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Cloud Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Vu,Kelly POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Hyde Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Wade,Teresa Lynn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Beech Psychologist-Elem 1.00
Wagner,Julie Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 White Instructional Coach Elem 1.00
Wagner,Tia Chanese PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Fourth Grade 1.00
Walden,Madison Jane PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Ortiz Fourth Grade 1.00
Waldorf,Aaron S PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Stucky Science-Middle 1.00
Walker,Dories Jean POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Harry St Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Wallis,Emily J PAY Salary Adjustment 8/1/2025 Ortiz Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Walter,Jessica Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Colvin Second Grade 1.00
Ward,Kathryn Grace PAY Salary Adjustment 8/1/2023 Enders Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Ward,Kathryn Grace PAY Salary Adjustment 8/1/2024 Enders Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Ward,Kathryn Grace PAY Salary Adjustment 8/1/2025 Enders Speech Clinic-Elem 1.00
Ward,Megan G POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Curtis Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Warren,Kayla Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Coll Hill Fourth Grade 1.00
Warren,Kristal J POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Elem Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Washington,Ambur Michelle PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 L'Ouvertur Fourth Grade 1.00
Watkins,Estrella Bianca PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Harry St Behavior Intervention-Elem-LIC 1.00
Webb,Mackenzie Dawn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Mead Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Weikal,Christopher R PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Bostic Physical Ed - Elem 1.00
Weimer,Jessica M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm Trail Fourth Grade 1.00
Weller,Hannah G PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Harry St First Grade 1.00
Werth,Amber Breanne PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Anderson Third Grade 1.00
Wesley,Sarah Elizabeth POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Irving Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Wetz,April Rose POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
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Wheeler,Cheryl L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Health Room Assistant 0.88
Wheeler,Cheryl L POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Levy Temp Aide - ESY
Whetstone,Madison Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
White,Aundrea POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Stanley Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Whiting,Crystal Jean POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Whitney,Casey POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Peterson Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Whitt,Carla Jane POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Isely Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Wiley Conger,Jessica Denise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Griffith Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Wiley,Alycia Bronwyn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allen Third Grade 1.00
Wilkinson,Lori Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Stanley First Grade 1.00
Willey,Tami Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Seltzer Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Williams Jr,Leo Joseph POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 South Security Officer 1.00
Williams,Candra Monique POS Career Ladder Pay 8/11/2025 GordonPark Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Williams,Christie Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Allison Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Williams,Derisheae Nicole POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Unassigned Roving Paraeducator 0.88
Williams,Loriana Lee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Caldwell Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Williams,Lorne Edward POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Williams,Patricia N POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 PV Middle Para Title Instruction Support 0.88
Williams,Taryn M POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Williams,Victoria Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Chsm LSC Interrelated-Sr High 1.00
Williamson,Bailey Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 North Art-Sr High 1.00
Williamson,Laice May POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 McCollom Para Sped Low Incidence 0.88
Wills,Valerie Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gammon Kindergarten-All Day 1.00
Wilson,Kristina L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Irving Third Grade 1.00
Winegar,Sarah Rebekah POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Kensler Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Winnerling,Christina M POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Truesdell Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Winter,Rebekah Renee PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 South Physical Ed-Sr High 1.00
Wise,Dena Kay POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K 0.88
Wise,Michelle Louise POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Wilbur Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Wise,Rachael Ann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 East Mixed Abilities-Sr High 1.00
Wisinger,Cayle L PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodman Interrelated-Elem 1.00
Wofford,Madeline Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Irving Counselor-Elem 1.00
Wofford,Meagan Patricia PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Northwest English-Sr High 1.00
Wolfe,Anne Elizabeth PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Isely Counselor-Elem 1.00
Woodruff,Brianna Renee POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Woodman Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Woolard,Caitlin Greer PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Washington Interrelated-Elem 1.00
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Wright,Jessica Lynn POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 Harry St Para Sped High Incidence 0.88
Wullschleger,Curt Matthew POS Career Ladder Pay 6/30/2025 North Para In School Suspension 0.88
Yauney,Erin Catherine PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Franklin Art-Elementary 0.70
Yearout,Jeffrey M PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 FRC Technology Educ-Sr High 1.00
Young,Bethany Lauren PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Cloud Counselor-Elem 1.00
Young,Michelle Breann PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Allen Second Grade 1.00
Young,Theo K PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Enterprise Vocal Music-Elem 1.00
Yowell,Beverly Marie PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Heights Art-Sr High 1.00
Zizumbo,Juana PAY Salary Adjustment 7/28/2025 West Nutrition Services Lead 1.00
Zizumbo,Juana PAY Salary Adjustment 9/1/2025 West Nutrition Services Lead 1.00
Zubke,Bradley S PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Stanley Fifth Grade 1.00
Zubke,Jessica Dawn PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Gardiner Reading Intervention-Elem 1.00
Zuperku,Gretchen N PAY Additional Experience/Hours 8/1/2025 Woodland Second Grade 1.00
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Amparan,Maria Magdalena XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Mead / Aide 2 - F S / 0.69 Brooks / Aide 2 - F S / 0.69
Anderson,MacKenzie Taylor XFR New Administrator 8/1/2025 Coleman / ESOL-Middle / 1 Wilbur / Asst Principal / 1
Anderson,Mariah Ruth XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Beech / Asst Para - Title / 0.63 Beech / Paraeducator ESL / 0.88
Andrade,Guadalupe Christina XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Jefferson / Second Grade / 1 Jefferson / Third Grade / 1
Autry,Deborah Faye XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Spaght / Aide 2 - F S / 0.63 Spaght / Aide 2 - F S / 0.69
Baldon III,Charles Edward XFR Transfer 8/13/2025 Adams / Custodian 1 / 1 Southeast / Para In School Suspension / 0.88
Barcenas,Kiara Oliviaann XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Jefferson / Second Grade / 1 Jefferson / First Grade / 1
Barnes-Castaneda,Marissa Janea XFR Returning Teacher 8/1/2025 Unassigned / Sub Teacher / Jefferson / ESOL, Newcomer-Elem / 1
Basurto-Verduzco,Karina XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88 Linwood / Paraeducator Pre-K / 0.88
Bayless,Michelle XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Isely / Para Sped Low Incidence / 0.88 Isely / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Blue,Kandi Renae XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 GordonPark / Para Title Instruction Support / 0.88 GordonPark / Paraeducator Pre-K / 0.88
Boom,Elijah Amadeo XFR Transfer 8/8/2025 Dodge / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / HoraceMann / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / 
Bouchard,Jessica A XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 Cessna / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / Cessna / Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir / 
Bowers,Emily Kathleen XFR Returning Teacher 8/25/2025 Unassigned / Sub Teacher / Wilbur / Interrelated-Middle / 1
Bradford,Brakayla Arion XFR Transfer 8/11/2025 Brooks / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88 AMAC / Para Future Ready Advocate / 0.88
Brehon,Tameki Renee XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Enterprise / Aide 2 - F S / 0.47 Truesdell / Aide 1 - F S / 0.44
Bridges,Kathy Lynn XFR From Business or Industry 8/1/2025 Unassigned / Sub Nurse / Spaght / Nurse-Elem / 1
Brown,Felisha Shontel XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Gateway / English-Sr High / 1 Gateway / Resource Tchr-Sr High / 1
Bruning,Payton Benjamin XFR Transfer 7/21/2025 North / Custodian 1 / 1 North / Custodian 2 / 1
Burden,Connor Alexander XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 GordonPark / Fifth Grade / 1 Caldwell / Acting Asst Principal / 1
Burgar,Faith Nicole XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 PV Middle / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88 PV Middle / Para Title Instruction Support / 0.88
Burgess,Christian Michael XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Marshall / Strings/Winds-Middle / 1 Marshall / Strings/Winds-Middle / 1
Cash,Cody Lee XFR Transfer 8/25/2025 SSC / Crewperson 4 / 1 SSC / Crewperson 5 / 1
Castro,Rosa Angelica XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 Isely / Aide 2 - F S / 0.47 Adams / Aide 2 - F S / 0.47
Chaithonh,Melody Lina XFR Transfer 8/13/2025 Unassigned / Sub Teacher / Heights / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Chenoweth,Samantha Marie XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Kelly / Paraeducator Pre-K / 0.88 Black Trad / Paraeducator Pre-K / 0.88
Circle,Jamie L XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Enders / Third Grade / 1 Enders / Second Grade / 1
Claeys,Joseph Eric XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 AMAC / Roving Psychologist / 1 Allison / Psychologist-ML / 1
Cochran,Julie Marie XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Wilbur / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.81 Wilbur / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Copeland,Michael Shane XFR Transition To Teaching 8/1/2025 North / Para Sped Low Incidence / 0.88 North / Technology Educ-Sr High / 1
Costello,Joy Elizabeth XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / Second Grade / 1 Beech / Third Grade / 1
Cotton,Anthony J XFR Transfer 7/28/2025 Levy / Special Ed Safety Support / 1 Levy / Special Ed Safety Support / 1
Cotton,Anthony J XFR Transition To Teaching 8/13/2025 Levy / Special Ed Safety Support / 1 Levy / Interrelated-Sr High / 1
Cox,Lauren Nicole XFR Transfer 8/11/2025 West / Security Officer / 1 West / Security Lead / 1
Crawford,Maegan Leann XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Mayberry / Nutrition Services Lead / 1 North / Manager 4 / 1
Crawford,Sydney P XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Buckner / First Grade / 1 Buckner / Second Grade / 1
Criner,Ardalia Diane XFR Returning Teacher 8/11/2025 Unassigned / Sub Teacher / Allison / Mathematics-Middle / 1
Davis,Jennifer Lynn XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Marshall / Instructional Coach Sec / 1 Marshall / English-Middle / 1
De Leon,Shanice Rene XFR Transfer 8/25/2025 Allen / Asst Para - Title / 0.74 Allen / Para Title Instruction Support / 0.88
Debenham,Cortney E XFR New Administrator 8/1/2025 Mueller / Fourth Grade / 1 Washington / Asst Principal / 1
Dohlman,Kalysta Lane XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Kensler / First Grade / 1 Kensler / Second Grade / 1
Dominguez-Montano,Mayra Lizeth XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Unassigned / Sub Paraeducator / Harry St / Asst Para - LRE / 0.5
Drakeford,Richard L XFR Transfer 7/28/2025 North / Security Officer / 1 North / Security Lead / 1
Elliott,Hunter McCoy XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Coll Hill / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88 Isely / Custodian 2 / 1
Elliott,Trenton Wayne XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 SSC / Crewperson 4 / 1 SSC / Crewperson 6A / 1
Engro,Hannah Jean XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 GordonPark / First Grade / 1 GordonPark / Fifth Grade / 1
Esau,Karissa Sue Ann XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Jefferson / Third Grade / 1 Jefferson / Second Grade / 1
Esparza-Aranda,Valeria XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Jefferson / Second Grade / 1 Jefferson / Third Grade / 1
Felihkatubbe,Jason M XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Cloud / First Grade / 1 Cloud / Prekindergarten / 1
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Ford,Christine Durrell XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Colvin / Paraeducator Pre-K / 0.88 Colvin / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Fowler,Crystal Darcel XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 Woodman / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / Woodman / Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir / 
Gaines,Bernice Tamar-Stephanie XFR Transfer 8/11/2025 Unassigned / Sub Teacher / AMAC / Para Future Ready Advocate / 0.88
Gamboa Villa,Judith XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Hyde / Aide 2 - F S / 0.31 Hyde / Aide 2 - F S / 0.34
Garcia,Alexandra Lea XFR Transfer 8/25/2025 Hamilton / Para Title Support Services / 0.88 Hamilton / Para Title Support Services / 1
Garcia,Nohemi Del Socorro XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Southeast / Aide 1 - F S / 0.44 Southeast / Aide 1 - F S / 0.5
Garnes,Ervin Lee XFR Transfer 7/28/2025 South / Security Officer / 1 South / Security Lead / 1
Garnica,Christopher Eugene XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 McAuliffe / Social Worker / 1 ISC / Social Worker / 1
Gertz,Ashley Sue XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Unassigned / Sub Paraeducator / Chsm Trail / Para Sped Low Incidence / 0.88
Gloude,Alexis T XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Price / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.75 Price / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Gomez,Violette Rose XFR Transfer 8/6/2025 McLean / Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir / McLean / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / 
Gonzales,Elijah G XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Robinson / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88 Cloud / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Guzman,Pablo Jesus XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 SSC / Crewperson 6A / 1 SSC / Crewperson 6c / 1
Harding,SRenity Tleis Newton XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Coleman / Temp Aide - AVID / Coleman / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.75
Harding,Talesha Sherrell XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 Minneha / Aide 2 - F S / 0.5 Southeast / Aide 2 - F S / 0.5
Harrison,April Dawn XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Kensler / Asst Para - Title / 0.74 Kensler / Paraeducator / 0.88
Harrison,Brianna Ronnee Aubrey XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 Beech / Paraeducator ESL / 0.88 Beech / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Haskins,Garrett Riley XFR Transfer 8/11/2025 Heights / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88 Heights / Paraeducator / 0.88
Hatzenbuehler,Karen K XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Lawrence / Aide 2 - F S / 0.63 Lawrence / Aide 2 - F S / 0.69
Hentzen,Ryann Jasmine XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Cloud / Prekindergarten / 1 Cloud / First Grade / 1
Herren,Chad A XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 SSC / Crewperson 4 / 1 SSC / Crewperson 5 / 1
Herrera,Ioan XFR Transfer 8/13/2025 Heights / Temp Aide - AVID / Jackson / Asst Para - Low Incidence / 0.74
Hess,Taylor Michelle XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / Second Grade / 1 Beech / Third Grade / 1
Hicks,Jordan William XFR Transfer 8/11/2025 McAuliffe / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / McAuliffe / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Hogue,Angela Catherine XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Dunbar / Paraeducator Pre-K / 0.88 Dunbar / Parent Involvement Worker Spec / 1
Housey,Pamela R XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Brooks / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88 Gateway / Para Title Instruction Support / 0.88
Huffman,Mercedes Anne XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Enders / Fourth Grade / 1 Enders / Third Grade / 1
Hughes,Summer Nicole XFR In-State District 8/1/2025 Unassigned / Sub Teacher / Woodman / Third Grade / 1
Jacoby,Alison Marie XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Hyde / Lib Media Spec-Elem / 0.8 Hyde / Lib Media Spec-Elem / 0.6
Johnson,Anthonio Maurice XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 AMAC / Para Future Ready Advocate / 0.88 Gateway / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Johnson,Joy Raelene XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Robinson / Aide 2 - F S / 0.72 Curtis / Aide 2 - F S / 0.63
Jones,LaShona Nicole XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Northwest / Temp Aide - Coach / Heights / Temp Aide - Coach / 
Kirby,Emily Diane XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Seltzer / Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir / Seltzer / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / 
Knight,Brooke Daonne XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Jefferson / First Grade / 1 Jefferson / Second Grade / 1
Knight,Brooke Daonne XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Jefferson / Second Grade / 1 Jefferson / Third Grade / 1
Komen,Maria Guadalupe XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Southeast / Aide 2 - F S / 0.69 Mead / Aide 2 - F S / 0.69
LeBrun,Savannah Jean XFR Transfer 9/8/2025 Riverside / Custodian 2 / 1 SSC / Custodian 2 - Relief / 1
Locks,Patricia Ann XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Bostic / Aide 2 - F S / 0.5 Bostic / Aide 2 - F S / 0.53
Locks,Patricia Ann XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Bostic / Aide 2 - F S / 0.53 Bostic / Aide 2 - F S / 0.31
Martin,Trey Lamont XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 Isely / Custodian 2 / 1 Riverside / Custodian 4 / 1
Mayen,Bianca Nicole XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 South / Temp Aide - AVID / Enders / Para Title Instruction Support / 0.88
McAninch,Linda Suzanne XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Truesdell / Aide 1 - F S / 0.44 Brooks / Aide 1 - F S / 0.41
McColpin,Amber Elizabeth XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 McAuliffe / Interrelated-Middle / 1 ISC / Interrelated K-12 / 1
McFadden,Denise XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Washington / Aide 2 - F S / 0.69 Washington / Aide 2 - F S / 0.72
Mercurio,Kristen Leigh XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 L'Ouvertur / Fifth Grade / 1 Ortiz / Mixed Abilities-Elem / 1
Mewborn,Jordan James XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Beech / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.75 Beech / Paraeducator / 0.88
Mikelait,Kirstie Laree XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Ortiz / First Grade / 1 Ortiz / Second Grade / 1
Mireles Ramirez,Julio Alberto XFR Transfer 8/11/2025 Food Prod / Nutrition Srvcs Distribution 1 / 1 Food Prod / Stock Clerk 1 / 1
Moore,Linden James XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Spaght / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / Spaght / Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir / 



REPORT TO THE SUPERINTENDENT FROM
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES

Report Date  09/08/2025
Transfer Report

48

NAME ACTION REASON EFFT DATE FROM: LOC / POS / FTE TO: LOC / POS / FTE
Munoz Granados,Sindy Liliana XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Anderson / Administrative Assistant 3 / 1 Anderson / Administrative Assistant 4 / 1
Nelson,Dalton Jay XFR Transfer 8/25/2025 Mueller / Para Sped Low Incidence / 0.88 Mueller / Para Title Instruction Support / 0.88
Newingham,Tasha Rae XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / Prekindergarten / 1 Beech / Interrelated-Elem / 1
Olorunfemi,Theresa Erin Marie XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / First Grade / 1 Beech / Kindergarten-All Day / 1
O'Neal,Karen Elizabeth XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / Third Grade / 1 Beech / Fifth Grade / 1
Ortiz,Valerie Denise XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / Reading Intervention-Elem / 1 Beech / Kindergarten-All Day / 1
Osborne Jr,Gary L XFR Transfer 9/1/2025 Colvin / Custodian 3 / 1 Colvin / Custodian 7 / 1
Peterson,Melissa Dawn XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Chsm Trail / First Grade / 1 Chsm Trail / Third Grade / 1
Rayyan,Sam XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 Dunbar / Temp Teacher / Dunbar / Temp Aide - Language Support / 
Revell,Marcella Alesa XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Coleman / Aide 1 - F S / 0.44 Coleman / Aide 1 - F S / 0.47
Richardson,Alnetta Lashawn XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 AMAC / Administrative Assistant 5 / 1 Washington / Coordinator Community School / 1
Ringle,Tonya Suzanne XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Wilbur / Asst Principal / 1 Unassigned / Roving Administrator / 1
Rusk,Denah Eileen XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Unassigned / Sub Teacher / Anderson / Paraeducator ESL / 0.88
Sawyer,Cody Michael XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Unassigned / Sub Paraeducator / Franklin / Para Sped Low Incidence / 0.88
Schmidt,Catherine Anne XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Jefferson / Third Grade / 1 Jefferson / Second Grade / 1
Schmitz,Josephine Erin XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / Third Grade / 1 Beech / Kindergarten-All Day / 1
Schwebke,Alina Dawn XFR Transfer 7/21/2025 Caldwell / Interpreter DHH / 0.88 Southeast / Interpreter DHH / 0.88
Schwebke,Alina Dawn XFR Transfer 7/21/2025 Caldwell / Temp Aide - Interpreter DHH / Southeast / Temp Aide - Interpreter DHH / 
Scott,Katelin Ann XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Wells / Para One to One / 0.88 GordonPark / Para Title Instruction Support / 0.88
Sellers,Ivy Elizabeth XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 GordonPark / Fifth Grade / 1 GordonPark / Second Grade / 1
Shepherd,Ella Vyann XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Bostic / Aide 2 - F S / 0.22 Enterprise / Asst Para - LRE / 0.5
Shockley,Hunter Dane XFR Transfer 8/25/2025 SSC / Crewperson 4 / 1 Mead / Security Officer / 1
Smith,Ellis Monroe XFR Transfer 7/21/2025 Caldwell / Interpreter DHH / 0.88 Southeast / Interpreter DHH / 0.88
Smith,Ellis Monroe XFR Transfer 7/21/2025 Caldwell / Temp Aide - Interpreter DHH / Southeast / Temp Aide - Interpreter DHH / 
Smith,Kristy A XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Enders / First Grade / 1 Enders / Fourth Grade / 1
Stansifer,Paige Leann XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Gardiner / Vocal Music-Elem / 1 Cloud / Vocal Music-Elem / 1
Steward,Cassidy Louise XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Beech / Third Grade / 1 Beech / Fourth Grade / 1
Stokes,LaQuasha Mariah XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 Beech / Social Worker / 1 Woodman / Social Worker / 1
Sullivan,Tayler Elexis XFR Transfer 7/28/2025 East / Temp Aide - AVID / South / Tech, Tutor Coordinator / 1
Sutton,Rose Marie XFR Transfer 8/25/2025 Seltzer / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.81 Seltzer / Para Sped Low Incidence / 0.88
Thompson,Victoria Ann XFR Transfer 8/25/2025 Black Trad / Asst Para - Title / 0.74 Black Trad / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Titus,Kelly Gail XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Caldwell / Aide 2 - F S / 0.44 Caldwell / Aide 2 - F S / 0.69
Torres Caballero,Dulce M XFR Transfer 7/28/2025 McAuliffe / Manager 4 / 1 Food Prod / Tech Asst, Nutrition Services / 1
Tow,Drakeese Michael XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Mead / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.75 Mead / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.81
Trezvant,Terrianna Zhaquell XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Gardiner / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.75 Gardiner / Para Sped High Incidence / 0.88
Valdez Donaire,Paola Alejandra XFR In-State College 8/1/2025 Allen / Paraeducator ESL / 0.88 Coleman / ESOL, Newcomer-Middle / 1
Valdez,Gabriela XFR Transfer 8/25/2025 Woodland / Aide 2 - F S / 0.59 HoraceMann / Asst Para - Title / 0.5
Vanausdall,Amanda Marie XFR Transfer 8/13/2025 Levy / Music Therapy / 0.4 Levy / Music Therapy / 0.6
Vital,Vanessa XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Dunbar / Migrant Advocate / 1 Dunbar / Parent Involvement Worker Spec / 1
Wares,Michael S XFR Transfer 7/31/2025 SSC / Security Lead / 1 SSC / Security Officer / 1
Welch,Sonia R XFR Transfer 8/11/2025 Unassigned / Roving Admin Assistant 5 / 1 AMAC / Administrative Assistant 5 / 1
Wells,Jessica Danielle XFR Transfer 7/1/2025 Stanley / Fifth Grade / 1 Stanley / Third Grade / 1
Williams,Shifon XFR Transfer 8/18/2025 Levy / Para Sped Low Incidence / 0.88 Levy / Special Ed Safety Support / 1
Williams,Taryn M XFR Transfer 8/4/2025 Woodman / Temp Latchkey 1 - Support / Woodman / Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir / 
Willis,Susan Marie XFR Transfer 8/1/2025 AMAC / Sr Finance Manager / 1 AMAC / Interim Chief Human Resources Officer / 1
Wilson,Amber Nicole XFR Transfer 8/5/2025 Unassigned / Sub Paraeducator / Earhart / Temp Aide - Lunch Support / 
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Aguilar,Esteban SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Washington Temp Aide - STEALTH
Angel-Ruiz,Diana SEP Return to School 7/25/2025 Marshall Temp Aide - AVID
Asegede,Tadelech Hailu SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Ortiz Temp Aide - STEALTH
Ashley,Olivia Anne SEP Other Position - Non Teacher 7/31/2025 East Temp Aide - AVID
Avitia-Balderas,Yakelin SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Irving Temp Aide - Supplemental
Barkus,Mariah Nicole SEP Leave Profession 7/31/2025 South Temp Aide - AVID
Bernadac,Juan Carlos SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/25/2025 Marshall Temp Aide - AVID
Binns-Wells,Mersades Rae SEP Leave Profession 8/10/2025 East Para Sped Low Incidence
Blackburn,Melissa Gail SEP Resignation 9/30/2025 Food Prod Administrative Assistant 3
Blanchat,Chad Alan SEP Health of Employee 7/28/2025 SSC Crewperson 5
Borjon-Ravelo,Leslie Violeta SEP Leave Profession 7/31/2025 PV Middle Temp Aide - AVID
Brandes,Valerie Skye SEP Leave Profession 5/23/2025 Colvin Asst Para - Low Incidence
Bryant,Nyiesha Monyea SEP Return to School 7/23/2025 Adams Temp Aide - STEALTH
Burnett,Andrew Phillip SEP Return to School 7/29/2025 SSC Crewperson 5
Busby,Nicole Barbara SEP Leave Profession 9/1/2025 Wilbur Para Sped High Incidence
Campa Martinez,Miriam Araliz SEP Temporary End of Assignment 6/30/2025 HoraceMann Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Cardona,Jocelyn SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 South Temp Aide - AVID
Carter,Karsen Dayle SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Anderson Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Cating,Tyler James SEP Leave Profession 8/1/2025 Griffith Positive Behavior Suprt - Elem
Chandler,Hilda Sofia SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Washington Temp Aide - STEALTH
Cisneros Reynoso,Ana Lilia SEP Take Care of Family 8/6/2025 Mueller Paraeducator ESL
Clark,Cody Bretz SEP Return to School 8/15/2025 Brooks Custodian 1
Clay,Ashley Ann SEP Other Position - Non Teacher 7/28/2025 Sowers Para Sped High Incidence
Cook,Kiesha Marie SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 GordonPark Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Cooper,Judy Eleanor SEP No Hours 6 Months 7/31/2025 AMAC Temp Tchr - Homebound
Cooper,Judy Eleanor SEP No Hours 6 Months 7/31/2025 AMAC Temp Tchr - Homebound
Copeland,Michael Shane SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 North Temp Aide - Coach
DeLaGarza,Tony L RET Retirement 8/29/2025 Colvin Custodian 7
Dowell,Ashley Renee SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Wells Temp Teacher
Drouhard,Linda Kay SEP Temporary End of Assignment 8/3/2025 Kensler Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Dunne,Hannah Ellen SEP Temporary End of Assignment 6/30/2025 Levy Temp Aide - Instruct Support
Durfey,Lannette Kay SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Washington Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Engledow,Wednesday Gwyn SEP Leave Profession 7/31/2025 Brooks Temp Aide - AVID
Enstrom,Tammy Evonne SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Harry St Temp Teacher
Ernst,Ashlyn Annamarie SEP Professional Reasons 8/14/2025 Price Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Ernst,Ashlyn Annamarie SEP Professional Reasons 8/14/2025 Price Temp Aide - Lunch Support
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Esqueda,Maria Del Socorro SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Ortiz Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Exley,Jennifer Elizabeth SEP Temporary End of Assignment 8/1/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Summer
Gibson,Efrem S. SEP Leave Profession 7/31/2025 Northwest ROTC Instructor
Gilliland,Jacqueline Virginia SEP Leave Profession 8/5/2025 McLean Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Goepfert,Elizabeth Katherine SEP Leave Profession 8/11/2025 AMAC Para Sped High Incidence
Gomez,Brysa SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 PV Middle Temp Aide - Supplemental
Grieb,Braelee Ann SEP Leave Profession 7/31/2028 PV Middle Temp Aide - AVID
Gunter Jr,Kevin Leroy SEP Other Position - Non Teacher 7/18/2025 AMAC Intervention Specialist - BHSL
Hagerman,Nova Celia SEP Leave Profession 7/30/2025 Caldwell Asst Para - Title
Hamilton,Rebecca Sabine SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Wells Temp Teacher
Hammar,Maejean J SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Adams Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Harbert,Lauren Ashley SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/30/2025 Seltzer Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir
Harper,Logan Matthew Leonard SEP Other Position - Non Teacher 7/31/2025 East Temp Aide - AVID
Hawkins,Kourtney Lynn SEP Leave Profession 7/28/2025 Jackson Para Sped High Incidence
Hedrich,Kathleen SEP Leave Profession 7/20/2025 Gateway Aide 2 - F S
Hernandez-Sanchez,Judit Patricia SEP Professional Reasons 8/12/2025 Cloud Para Title Instruction Support
Herrmann,Tatyana LeeAnn SEP Leave Profession 7/17/2025 Linwood Paraeducator Pre-K
Hicks,Charissa Ann SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Wells Temp Teacher
Hicks,Jordan William SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 South Temp Aide - AVID
Higgins,Danielle Elisabeth SEP Move Out of State 7/18/2025 Black Trad Paraeducator Pre-K
Higgins,Danielle Elisabeth SEP Move Out of State 7/18/2025 Black Trad Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir
Housey,Pamela R SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Brooks Temp Aide - Supplemental
Hrencher,Jacob Drouhard SEP Take Care of Family 5/31/2025 Kelly Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir
Hunsaker,Michelle D SEP Temporary End of Assignment 8/4/2025 McLean Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Jimenez Cordero,Vaneida SEP Take Care of Family 8/6/2025 HoraceMann Asst Para - Title
Jimenez Cordero,Vaneida SEP Take Care of Family 8/6/2025 HoraceMann Temp Aide - Lunch Support
Jimenez,Rosa Gabriela SEP No Hours 6 Months 7/31/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Johnson,Tiffany Diane SEP Temporary End of Assignment 8/1/2025 Isely Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Lawson,Hayley Krystine SEP Return to School 7/29/2025 Seltzer Para Sped Low Incidence
Lee,Kai Sien SEP Professional Reasons 7/31/2025 Isely School Psych Practicum
Leonhardt,Karie Lynn SEP Leave Profession 7/17/2025 Enders Para Title Instruction Support
Leonhardt,Karie Lynn SEP Leave Profession 7/17/2025 Enders Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Leos,Sophia Ramona SEP Professional Reasons 7/30/2025 Seltzer Paraeducator ESL
Leos,Sophia Ramona SEP Professional Reasons 7/30/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Lopez,Arleth SEP Leave Profession 8/1/2025 Gammon Administrative Assistant 2
Lopez,Arleth SEP Leave Profession 8/1/2025 Gammon Temp Aide - Title
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Lopez-Plunkett,Elizabeth Anne SEP Personal - Unspecified 8/7/2025 Curtis Para Sped Low Incidence
Lough,Hunter James SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 South Temp Aide - AVID
Lovelady,Taylor Wayne SEP To Another School in State 7/18/2025 AMAC Pre Contract Teacher
Luna,Juanita Esmeralda SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/25/2025 Marshall Temp Aide - Tutor
Luna,Melissa Renee SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 South Temp Aide - AVID
Luna,Melissa Renee SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 East Temp Aide - AVID
Lynch,Malcolm SEP Professional Reasons 7/23/2025 Washington Coordinator Community School
MacWhinnie,Abigail Elizabeth SEP Leave Profession 7/21/2025 Kensler Paraeducator
Maldonado Posada,Zuheily Yarihza SEP Job Abandonment 8/7/2025 PV Middle Para Title Instruction Support
Mandujano,Julisa Amayrani SEP Leave Profession 7/31/2025 PV Middle Temp Aide - AVID
Manning,Yalonda C SEP Temporary End of Assignment 8/1/2025 Northwest Temp Aide - Summer
Marin,Jackeline SEP Return to School 7/24/2025 McAuliffe Temp Aide - AVID
Martinez Munoz,Jose SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 South Temp Aide - AVID
Mathenia,Jeffrey Lee SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Adams Temp Aide - STEALTH
McBratney Jr,Mark Owen SEP Leave Profession 7/28/2025 Heights Temp Aide - Coach
McCracken,Cory W SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 GordonPark Temp Teacher - STEALTH
McGill,D'Andrea Shante SEP Other Position - Non Teacher 8/8/2025 Little Paraeducator Pre-K
McHugh,Denise Renee SEP Move Out of State 8/4/2025 Kensler Para Sped High Incidence
McReynolds,Abigail Marie SEP Leave Profession 7/21/2025 Wilbur Para Sped Low Incidence
McReynolds,Abigail Marie SEP Leave Profession 7/21/2025 Levy Temp Aide - Instruct Support
Meairs,Halli Dawn SEP Health of Employee 7/31/2025 AMAC Pre-Contract Classified
Meece,Winnie Kate SEP Leave Profession 8/4/2025 Northeast Para Sped Visually Impaired
Meneses,Tammy Lee SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Washington Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Mingsisouphanh,Samantha SEP Leave Profession 7/20/2025 Stanley Aide 2 - F S
Morales,Emily Elena SEP Leave Profession 7/31/2025 South Temp Aide - AVID
Moreno,Dina SEP Personal - Unspecified 7/29/2025 Heights Aide 2 - F S
Morgan,Breckin Michael Scott SEP Return to School 8/8/2025 SSC Crewperson 4
Morris,Cathryn Ann SEP Leave Profession 5/31/2025 Kensler Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Mosqueda,Susana SEP Temporary End of Assignment 5/23/2025 HoraceMann Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Mounce,Sharon SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Wells Temp Teacher
Murray,Grant Charles SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Wells Temp Teacher
Newcome,Sarah Ann SEP Take Care of Family 8/4/2025 Price Psychologist-Elem
Nguyen,Minh Anh SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/24/2025 McAuliffe Temp Aide - AVID
Noble Jr,Coy Eugene RET Retirement 7/11/2025 Northwest Para Sped Low Incidence
OBrien,Tawny Rae SEP Leave Profession 7/28/2025 Anderson Asst Para - LRE
Onyemechi,Peter A SEP Resignation 8/1/2025 Wells Custodian 4
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Ortiz,Marty James SEP Leave Profession 8/6/2025 North Para Sped High Incidence
Ortiz,Marty James SEP Leave Profession 8/6/2025 North Temp Aide - Supplemental
Osorio Gallego,Gloria Ines RET Retirement 8/29/2025 Dunbar Para Title Support Services
Osorio Gallego,Gloria Ines RET Retirement 8/29/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Osorio Gallego,Gloria Ines SEP Temporary End of Assignment 8/29/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Title
Plympton,Amanda Bess SEP Move Out of State 7/31/2025 Stanley Fourth Grade
Powell,Gregory David SEP Job Abandonment 8/12/2025 South Business
Rader,Rick R SEP Leave Profession 8/22/2025 SSC Sr Project Coordinator
Rathbun,Caroline Suzanne SEP Move Out of State 8/15/2025 Mueller Para Title Instruction Support
Renteria Salgado,Florida SEP Leave Profession 7/9/2025 PV Middle Aide 1 - F S
Retana,Luz Maria SEP Professional Reasons 8/15/2025 HoraceMann Temp Aide - Lunch Support
Reyes,Nayely SEP Leave Profession 7/28/2025 AMAC Pre-Contract Classified
Rodriguez,Mario Dario SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 PV Middle Temp Aide - Coach
Rogers,Kathy L RET Retirement 8/22/2025 Dunbar Para Title Support Services
Rosario Lopez,Joel SEP Take Care of Family 8/6/2025 HoraceMann Vocal Music-Elem
Rosario Lopez,Joel SEP Take Care of Family 8/6/2025 Dunbar Temp Teacher
Rosario Lopez,Joel SEP Take Care of Family 8/6/2025 HoraceMann Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Ruto,Leah Jepkoech SEP Temporary End of Assignment 8/8/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Salas,Jazleen SEP Leave Profession 6/30/2025 HoraceMann Temp Aide - Tutor
Salcido,Sonia Nicole SEP Leave Profession 9/3/2025 HoraceMann Temp Aide - Clerical Support
Sanchez,Marcelino SEP Leave Profession 7/16/2025 Colvin Custodian 1
Sandoval,Lisa Marie SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Adams Temp Aide - STEALTH
Simmons,Sharetta Artice SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/20/2025 Coll Hill Temp Latchkey 1 - Support
Singleterry,Gwendolyn Ann RET Early Retirement 8/29/2025 West Para Sped High Incidence
Smith,Bryan Andrew SEP Leave Profession 9/2/2025 Southeast Para Sped Low Incidence
Smith,Bryan Andrew SEP Leave Profession 9/2/2025 Southeast Temp Aide - Supplemental
Stead,Tara Lee SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Washington Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Stocker,Na'Tianna Rayshell SEP Return to School 9/5/2025 Hamilton Para Sped High Incidence
Stocker,Na'Tianna Rayshell SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 West Temp Aide - Coach
Sullivan,Tayler Elexis SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/27/2025 Southeast Temp Aide - AVID
Tabullo,Laura SEP Leave Profession 8/15/2025 Anderson Administrative Assistant 4
Tabullo,Laura SEP Leave Profession 8/15/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Torres,Eric Jason SEP To Another School in State 7/31/2025 Southeast Asst Principal
Torres-Hernandez,Daniel Omar SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 PV Middle Temp Aide - Coach
Torres-Hernandez,Daniel Omar SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 PV Middle Temp Aide - Supplemental
Tremble,Tianna M SEP Leave Profession 8/10/2025 Benton Para Sped High Incidence
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Truby,Kellene Marie SEP Personal - Unspecified 8/17/2025 IST K-6 Teacher
Turner,Alissa S SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/24/2025 McAuliffe Temp Aide - AVID
Turner,Jennifer Lea SEP Take Care of Family 8/4/2025 Spaght Para Title Instruction Support
Urban,Marcy Brooke SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Washington Temp Teacher - STEALTH
VanBurkleo,Laura Elizabeth SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Adams Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Vargas Moya,Norma SEP Leave Profession 7/30/2025 Anderson Paraeducator ESL
Vargas Moya,Norma SEP Leave Profession 7/30/2025 Dunbar Temp Aide - Language Support
Vizcarra Bedoy,Elizabeth SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 South Temp Aide - AVID
Werth,Amber Breanne SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Anderson Temp Teacher - STEALTH
West,Sandra June SEP Leave Profession 7/28/2025 Stucky Para Sped Low Incidence
Wetig,Jamie L SEP To Another School in State 7/31/2025 Southeast Asst Principal
Yarger,Kamile Paige SEP Temporary End of Assignment 6/30/2025 Washington Temp Teacher - STEALTH
Yearout,Jennifer Marie SEP Temporary End of Assignment 8/13/2025 Harry St Temp Latchkey 2 - Assist Dir
Yearout,Jennifer Marie SEP Temporary End of Assignment 7/31/2025 Harry St Temp Teacher
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Aguilar,Jessica LeeAnn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Ahmed,Sadia Noshin WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Allen,Lisa WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Alvarado,Erendira WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Anderson,Zaijuan Jayden WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Arambula,Evangelina WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Auchterlonie,Amanda Brooke WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Baird,Kity Guliet WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Ball,Amanda Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Becker,Christopher William WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Bell,Pamela Shyna WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Bennett,Bertisha L WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Bermejo,Amaris Guadalupe WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Berner,Heather Jannell WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Berry,Kelsi Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Berumen,Elizabeth WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Billingsley,William J WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Blanchat,Alexis Leigh WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Bobadilla,Maria WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Bocanegra,Diana WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Boeding,Julie Ann WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Boyd,Debra Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Boyd,Tarashea Danielle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Bravo,Nancy WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Brown,Ashley Dawn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Bryant,Brittany Jane WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Bullock,Tracy WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Burkhalter,Brenda Kay WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Caley-Lemire,Tiera Aleatha WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Calhoun,Jada Jenae WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Cannon,Doris S WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Castro,Alma Delia WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Chahine,Zinab C WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Chambers,Misti D WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Chandler,Hilda Sofia WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Chaparro-Consuegra,Nineyis Marina WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
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Christianson,Jayden Michael WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Conroy-Brokaw,Cathleen Patricia WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Cooley,Mary Elizabeth WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Cooper,James David WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Crowell,Claudia Alejandra WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Cullinane,Vickie L WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Davis III,William E WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
DeFazio,Nancy Jo WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Dean,Stacy R WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Elam,Judith A WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Ellis,Brionna Jeanne WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Ellsaesser Smith,Kandi Kathalea WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Espinoza,Janette Silvia WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Etter,Cynthia Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Fair,Martha Bruce WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Farha,Catherine Ann WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Fast,Karen Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Flores Alvarado,Marlin Estefani WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Foreman,Ila Jay WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Foster,Flannery Rose WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Franklin,Carmen Michelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Gails II,Darrell Keith WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Galindo,Alma E WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Galvan,Angela M WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Garcia,Gladys WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Gaseata,Geraldine Filifilia WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Gentry,Deborah J WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Gilkey,Cora Sue WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Gillenwater,Michelle Renee WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Gonzales,Martina Y WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Gonzalez,Maria Del Socorro WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Goodmon,Tekisha L WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Grant,Shaunece Marie WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Green,Ramona R WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Guadarrama,Mirna L WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Guerrero,Cynthia Ann WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
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Hamm Jr,Billy Joe WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Harmening,Joann K WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Hawkins,Helen L WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Hayes,Tammie D WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Hernandez Reza,Miguel WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Hidalgo-Corona,Melissa WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Hoke,Corissa Gabriele WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Hoskinson,Ann Louise WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Houk,Janet Daneese WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Hoy,Shamika S WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Hoy,Shamika S WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Hunt,Brianna Luann WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Hurst,Lee Rogers WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Jackson,Kristina K WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Jenkins,Wanda J WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Jeronimo,Candida WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Jimenez,Prisciliano Carmen WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Johnson,Donna J WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Johnson,Teresa L WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Johnston,Mia Isabelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Johnston-Hutton,Shawntele L WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Jones,A'Keeya Kapric WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Kelley,Naomi Maria WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Kelly,Ashlynn Cora WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Kennedy,Cammie Nelson WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Kenslow,Krisha Danae WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Klaus,Martin William WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Knoblauch,Elena Delfin WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Langley,Jan Lee WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Laughary,Amanda Brynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Leal,Maribel WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Leblanc,Jasia Monique WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Lindenberger,Kyle A WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Lindstrom,Tuyet Bang Thi WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Lopez Parga,Citlalic WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Lopez,Araceli WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
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Lopez,Arleth WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Lopez,Citlalli WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Lugo,Remedios WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Mackey,Cynthia Ann WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Malaka,Heba E WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Malakh,Haiyam Ibrahim WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Maldonado,Noemi WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Mann,Rachelle Darlene WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Maples,Yolanda C WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Marcotte,Lauren Ashley WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Martin,Sherry Renee WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Martinez,Jolene C WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Maturino-Villa,Cynthia Elizabeth WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Mayberry,Kimberly WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Mayer,Abigail Elizabeth WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Mazas,Paula G WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
McCoy,Amarie Gabrielle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
McKay,Chloe Jean WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Medina,Gissell WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Menefee,Monique Lache WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Morales,Carmen Elena WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Morse,Nancy Lee WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Murphy,Keshia Marie WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Murray,Jacqueline Jeanne WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Neal,Shawanda Sherell WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Newkirk,Melinda Sue WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Nguyen,Nhan Van WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Nieto,Araceli WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Nunez,Eloisa WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Nuse,Darlene J WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Oliver,Jenny Rebecca WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Osborn,Rebecca Ann WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Owens,Alexis Nicole WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Parret,Lori Ranae WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Patel,Laura Mae WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Penn,JacQueline Selice WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
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Perez,Amanda Michelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Perez,Julie WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Perez,Nancy WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Poettker,Cheryl Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Poke,LaSharelle Amani Denise WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Raine,Geraldine WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Ramirez,Alejandra WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Ramirez,Alejandra WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Ramirez,Alexandra Sophia WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Ramsey,Julianne E WKS Workshop/Stipend 7/18/2025
Ratliff,Sheryl Sue WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Rice,Mathew Mark WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Riddiough,Fallon Thadine WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Rodgers,Candi Elizabeth WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Rodriguez,Karina WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Rogers Hungria,Ella Ruth WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Rosales Marquez,Alejandra WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Ross,Connor Scott WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Royal,Benjamine Thomas WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Ruffin,Vernestine WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Ryce,Jayln Lanae WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Saenz Dominguez,Maria WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Saenz-Duran,Ruby Carol WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Santana,Salena April WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Saravanan,Charumathi WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Schmeidler,Rachel A WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Scott,Sherrie L WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Serrano,Mayra Elizabeth WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Shaffer,Kristin Kay WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Shaikh,Sumaiya A WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Shepard,Carla Nichelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Shepard,Devola Mae WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Sherwood,Stephanie Michelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Shorb,Jami Michelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Shriner,Laura Marie WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Sidebottom,Haylee Ann WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
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Silva Galvez,Diana WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Slagel,Megan Grace WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Snell,Elisha Diane WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Solorzano,Laura WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Sproul,Gabrielle Renee WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Standing,Carmen Diana WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Stenger,Alyssa Angelina WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Stone,Michelle Marie WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Tabullo,Laura WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Taylor,Alize Alexa WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Taylor,Diane WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Terry,Camille WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Torske,Chelsea Lisa Michelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Tovar Morales,Claudia A WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Trevizo,Elizabeth Ann WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Turner,Laura Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Valenzuela,Chelsea Rae WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Venkatesan,Priyatharshini WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Villa,Rosalie Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Vontress,Shannon WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Warren,Amy Michelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Warren,Amy Michelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Washington,Alecia R WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Weese,Karen Lee WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Welch,Noel Christine WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Whitson,Tiffany Ranee WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Winfield,Denise Marie WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/1/2025
Winton,Tonya Kristina WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Wolgamuth,Alicia Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Woodruff,Brianna Renee WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Wright,Jessica Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/15/2025
Wright,Jessica Lynn WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
Wright,Kimberly Rachelle WKS Workshop/Stipend 8/22/2025
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50029 3MAT Co. 19,669.51         119749
19076 AAA PORTABLE SERVICES LLC 207.00 119669
16673 ABAY NEUROSCIENCE CENTER LLC 450.00 541986
16754 ACCOUNT RECOVERY SPECIALISTS INC 391.02 542021
16754 ACCOUNT RECOVERY SPECIALISTS INC 321.12 542282
51955 Active Internet Technologies LLC 271,552.00       119600

ADDISON LEA BUCK 130.00 542186
ADREA DAWN KATZENMEIER 63.87 119564

17258 ADVANCED ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES PA 2,000.00           541987
17258 ADVANCED ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES PA 3,600.00           542039
17258 ADVANCED ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES PA 1,600.00           542297

ALISA YVETTE ALEXANDERFULTON 176.47 542130
31842 ALL SEASONS SPORTSWEAR INC 1,290.05           542323
15696 ALLOY ARCHITECTURE PA 1,500.00           542049
15696 ALLOY ARCHITECTURE PA 250.00 542148
51034 Alternative Logistics Technologies Holdings Inc 368.96 542050
51034 Alternative Logistics Technologies Holdings Inc 652.80 542193
51034 Alternative Logistics Technologies Holdings Inc 10,820.45         542324
51034 Alternative Logistics Technologies Holdings Inc 368.96 119750

AMANDA J HORTON 47.70 541996
51402 Amazon Capital Services Inc 10,236.00         119601
51402 Amazon Capital Services Inc 73,337.67         119670
51402 Amazon Capital Services Inc 40,728.26         119751
51402 Amazon Capital Services Inc 63.54 119728
09613 AMERICAN AIRLINES INC 11,368.51         119671
12230 AMERICAN CITY BUSINESS JOURNALS INC 3,598.00           5330
52620 American Medical Certification Association LLC 119.00 542051
52620 American Medical Certification Association LLC 1,746.00           542194
52620 American Medical Certification Association LLC 238.00 542325
10824 AMERICAN RED CROSS 1,224.00           542195
10447 American Time & Signal Company 2,318.69           5324

AMY MICHELLE STEWART 98.53 119597
ANDREA NICOLE GRAHAM 183.24 119565
ANDREW KEITH TERRONEZ 98.26 119566
ANGEL GABRIEL LOPEZ 75.18 119657
ANGELA MARIE ROGERS 133.90 542326
ANGELINA JUSTINE TILSON 22.41 119658
ANN MARIE DAYHUFF 395.19 119543

09225 ANNUITY TRUST FUND 165.10 93034
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 7,665.70           119602
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 194.40 119752
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 147.00 119753

ARACELY G RENOVATO 53.39 541997
39793 ARC PHYSICAL THERAPY PLUS LP 3,675.00           542149
51696 Arceo Labs Inc 30,000.00         119603
38145 ARNOLD SCOTT HARRIS PC 1,173.29           542270
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53640 ARTICULATE GLOBAL LLC 4,122.00           542052
01771 Ascension Via Christi Hospitals Wichita Inc 1,644.19           542040
14988 ASIFlex 7,560.00           119567
14988 ASIFlex 300,000.00       93024
51154 ASM GLOBAL, LLC 2,880.00           119604
51154 ASM GLOBAL, LLC 2,810.00           119754
52766 Aspire 2 Play, LLC 12,116.50         542053
52766 Aspire 2 Play, LLC 86,219.00         542196
52766 Aspire 2 Play, LLC 211,426.00       542327
52634 Assel Consulting LLC 225.00              119755
50172 Associated Equipment Sales LLC 16,583.00         542054
35078 ATLAS ELECTRIC LLC 31,825.00         541998
35078 ATLAS ELECTRIC LLC 48,269.50         542150
50511 Attainment Company, Inc. 6,663.30           542055

AUSTIN D ANDREWS 199.00              119544
15252 AVID CENTER 2,398.00           119672
11174 B & B ELECTRIC MOTOR CO 2,538.00           5331
09655 B&H PHOTO VIDEO 479.96              542328
42908 BAHR PEGGY ANN 501.18              542056
43771 BAKE CRAFTERS FOOD COMPANY LLC 22,809.60         119673
43294 BANC OF AMERICA MERCHANT SERVICES LLC 4,192.90           93078
52359 BASiq Automation LLC 165,375.00       542151
11193 BAUGHMAN COMPANY  PA 22,400.00         542197
11193 BAUGHMAN COMPANY  PA 10,500.00         542329
51724 BC Services Inc 174.62              542022
51724 BC Services Inc 164.91              542283
20878 BEN E KEITH COMPANY 13,839.24         119674
20878 BEN E KEITH COMPANY 59,641.29         119756
32173 BERMAN & RABIN PA 647.23              542023
32173 BERMAN & RABIN PA 1,502.86           542284
43005 BEST-ONE OF KANSAS INC 1,019.12           542057
53638 BEYRLE JOSEPH 1,020.92           542271
35417 BIG SKY PARTY RENTALS LLC 510.00              542058
35417 BIG SKY PARTY RENTALS LLC 1,630.00           542198
35417 BIG SKY PARTY RENTALS LLC 860.00              542330
39634 BIMBO BAKERIES USA 894.00              542059
50701 Bind Benefits, Inc. - dba Surest 61,763.48         93036
50701 Bind Benefits, Inc. - dba Surest 665,583.40       93037
50701 Bind Benefits, Inc. - dba Surest 311,940.50       93066
50701 Bind Benefits, Inc. - dba Surest 3,811.18           93071
50701 Bind Benefits, Inc. - dba Surest 15,843.65         93072
50701 Bind Benefits, Inc. - dba Surest 34,845.37         93073
50701 Bind Benefits, Inc. - dba Surest 687,275.50       93084
42451 BISHOP RODNEY LC MD IME LC 200.00              542181
35293 BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS INC 610.87              93051
41018 BLACK WATER FIRE PROTECTIION LLC 2,690.00           119605
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42699 BLITT AND GAINES PC 367.38              542024
42699 BLITT AND GAINES PC 1,460.23           542025
42699 BLITT AND GAINES PC 2,348.22           542272
42699 BLITT AND GAINES PC 1,739.29           542285
42855 BOLIN MICHELLE 389.98              542199
50835 BOOMER MUSIC COMPANY 28,319.96         541964
10266 BOUND TO STAY BOUND BOOKS INC 103.20              119757
52349 BPB Holding Corp 4,900.00           119606
52349 BPB Holding Corp 4,900.00           119758
43615 BRADY INDUSTRIES OF KANSAS LLC 2,088.00           119675
43615 BRADY INDUSTRIES OF KANSAS LLC 491,952.97       119759

BRANDON DAVON SCOTT 20.23                542131
BRANDON EUGENE REITH 305.00              119659
BRENDA LEE CALKINS 136.04              119568
BRENDA MIREYA ZUBIASALAZAR 65.38                541999

51467 Bright Kelly 95.00                542331
BRITTANY FAYE LAFLEUR 280.97              119733

52996 BRODERICK MIRANDA 2,112.00           119607
52996 BRODERICK MIRANDA 1,320.00           119676
52996 BRODERICK MIRANDA 1,320.00           119760
53564 Brooklyn P2L 250.00              542060
51806 Brooks Grease Service Inc 590.00              119608
40142 BSN Sports LLC 18,115.86         542200
40142 BSN Sports LLC 25,517.13         542332
41118 BSWIFT LLC 33,914.62         119609
11354 BUILDING CONTROLS AND SERVICES INC 1,518.75           542061
11354 BUILDING CONTROLS AND SERVICES INC 6,645.46           542201
53330 Burns, Burns, Walsh & Walsh, P.A. 48.85                542286
17510 BUTLER & ASSOCIATES PA 531.60              542026
17510 BUTLER & ASSOCIATES PA 481.26              542287
53699 BYRD WHITNEY 700.00              542062
32624 C&C GROUP 4,785.00           542202

CALE GARY CLOUGH 353.43              542300
53409 CALIBER COLLISION 5,512.90           542063
52406 Canon Financial Services Inc 19,332.40         119677
52406 Canon Financial Services Inc 4.21                  119761
53372 Canon USA Inc 1,197.16           119569
53372 Canon USA Inc 59.04                119762
37689 CARABETTA MD VITO J 800.00              541988

CAREY ANN ORNELAS 110.80              119734
14215 CARL B DAVIS,CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 2,358.46           542027
14215 CARL B DAVIS,CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 5,810.00           542273
14215 CARL B DAVIS,CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 2,171.54           542288

CARRIE D PHILBRICK 224.56              119570
CATHY M MONG 263.00              119545
CAYLE LANDON WISINGER 1,496.89           119735
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18825 CDW GOVERNMENT 180.00              119610
18825 CDW GOVERNMENT 3,955.00           119678

CECILIA STEPHENS 148.87              542132
40657 CENTRAL CONSOLIDATED INC 1,649.85           542333
51826 CEP America Kansas LLC 102.82              542041
53403 Cepeda Gilda 105.32              541989
53403 Cepeda Gilda 68.40                542298
53712 Chance, Amanda 360.00              542182

CHARITY GAYLE WARDEN 351.95              542301
CHARLOTTE RENEE EDWARDS 2,142.25           119736

38113 CHEROKEE CONSTRUCTION INC 197,800.13       119611
38113 CHEROKEE CONSTRUCTION INC 30,590.00         119679

CHRISTIAN MICHAEL MILLER 56.72                119571
CHRISTOPHER RYAN HURD 267.13              119572
CHRISTY L. ROYAL 2,142.25           119737

30573 CINTAS CORPORATION 166.28              542064
30573 CINTAS CORPORATION 508.32              542203
30573 CINTAS CORPORATION 169.44              542334
36066 CITY OF BEL AIRE 1,451.64           93059
52939 City of Derby - Derby Public Library 81.25                542204
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 29.61                542065
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 85.00                119680
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 1,927.12           93081
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 42,179.87         541962
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 10,868.58         542180
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 16,389.63         542185
38893 CITYSPAN TECHNOLOGIES 500.00              542335
43731 CLAMPITT PAPER COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA 996.10              542066
43731 CLAMPITT PAPER COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA 883.80              542205
43731 CLAMPITT PAPER COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA 858.34              542336
53709 Claro Nicholas 282.38              542337
51578 ClassLink Inc 53,221.00         542206

CLAUDIO ALEXIS SANTANDER 244.00              542302
52911 Clay Joseph 100.00              542207

CLIFFORD M BAYNE 319.47              541953
CLIFFORD M BAYNE 208.24              542303
CLINTON D DAYHUFF 453.58              119573

16264 COHEN MCNEILE & PAPPAS PC 125.34              542028
16264 COHEN MCNEILE & PAPPAS PC 131.94              542289
53063 Collaborative Construction & Facility Consulting LLC 7,521.06           119681
15298 COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAMINATION BOARD 51,865.00         542208
10789 COMMERCE BANK 3,528.30           93076
10789 COMMERCE BANK 76.87                93077
11624 COMMERCE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC 36,195.00         542067
52134 Commercial Cooking Services LLC 190.00              542152
52134 Commercial Cooking Services LLC 2,270.19           542209
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12702 COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN 2,083.50           119612
52332 CompPBM LLC 7,893.55           119549
50657 Compsych Employee Assistance Programs Inc 19,984.32         542338
53684 CONTROL MODULE INC 335.11              542068
52774 Cornerstone Data Inc 4,702.50           542153

CORTNEY ELIZABETH DEBENHAM 244.00              542304
06088 CORVEL CORPORATION 2,764.00           542183
06088 CORVEL CORPORATION 19,097.08         93039
52762 Country Carpet 87,760.00         542210
11765 County of Sedgwick Kansas 128,156.07       542069
31433 COURT REPORTING SERVICE INC 186.50              541990
53385 COX BUSINESS 4,545.00           542070
53385 COX BUSINESS 26,650.05         542154
53385 COX BUSINESS 893.21              542339
52943 Cox Elizabeth 500.00              542211
38377 CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE INC 32,337.00         119763
50604 Crosley Steve 75.00                542340
50960 Crossroads Trailer Sales and Service Inc 904.62              542212
50960 Crossroads Trailer Sales and Service Inc 1,120.45           542341
39698 CROWN EQUIPMENT CORPORATION 14,500.00         542213
53716 Cundiff Delanie 41.00                542342
39541 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES LLC 5,655.00           119613
51172 Daikin TMI LLC 5,160.00           119614
51172 Daikin TMI LLC 5,153.03           119682
51172 Daikin TMI LLC 6,730.52           119683
36250 DAMM MUSIC CENTER INC 5,866.00           542155
36250 DAMM MUSIC CENTER INC 1,300.00           542343

DANIELLE CHRISTAN MARIE MCVEY 133.90              542305
DANIELLE NICHOLE TOOTHMAN 14.47                541954
DANIELLE RENAE ESPINOSA 1,144.35           542133

53687 DATAVANT GROUP 417.80              541991
DAVID S MANETH 296.00              541955

11731 DAYMARK SOLUTIONS INC 20,867.55         119615
11731 DAYMARK SOLUTIONS INC 6,341.00           119684
11731 DAYMARK SOLUTIONS INC 1,470.00           119764
38845 DCC Propane, LLC 437.28              119685
12430 DELL DIRECT SALES LP 26,825.60         119616
18210 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF KANSAS INC 264,385.12       119550
18210 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF KANSAS INC 109,810.75       119574
18210 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF KANSAS INC 209,630.67       119686
18210 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF KANSAS INC 117,495.12       119765
37347 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 613.21              119687

DESTINEE JHER'RE MANNS 309.27              542134
10561 DH PACE COMPANY INC 2,449.00           542071

DIANA GRANADOS 348.40              542135
53367 DIDAX INC 6,879.74           542156
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17377 DLT SOLUTIONS LLC 34,471.32         5325
17377 DLT SOLUTIONS LLC 5,834.40           5336
10932 DON HATTAN CHEVROLET INC 255,680.00       542072

DULCE M TORRESCABALLERO 118.99              119575
DYANE LORETTA SMOKOROWSKI 270.00              542000

43925 EASY ICE LLC 581.70              542157
52840 Ebberwein Grace 41.00                542344
52075 EC03 Graphics USA Corp 650.20              542345
53374 ECKDAHL CAMERON 500.00              541952
10407 ECOLAB USA INC 1,022.42           542346
37869 EDUPOINT EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS LLC 4,000.00           542073
37938 ELITE CONCRETE INC 4,300.00           119617

ELIZABETH LUMBRERAS 52.99                542001
EMMA H HEIER 133.90              542306

50005 Empower Retirement LLC 15,301.15         119576
50005 Empower Retirement LLC 4,193.00           119618
50005 Empower Retirement LLC 14,760.95         119766
50005 Empower Retirement LLC 15,832.10         119767
50014 EMS LINQ LLC 5,147.30           119619
52573 Engineered Floors LLC 15,560.40         542074
52702 Enterprise Fleet Management 146,029.14       119727
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 4,209.25           542075
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 103.79              542214

ERICA NICOLE GROSS 338.00              542187
ERIKA MARIE BATESLYTLE 14.53                542136

52658 eSquared Communication Consulting 281.09              119688
52658 eSquared Communication Consulting 3,346.68           119768
53381 ESRI 207.19              542215
53053 Estech Systems Inc 68,335.21         542158
53053 Estech Systems Inc 26,914.86         542216

ESTELA VEGA VEGA 43.26                119577
EUNICE IZAZAGA 24.44                542188

11010 EVANS CERAMIC SUPPLY 11,753.00         5326
11010 EVANS CERAMIC SUPPLY 10,100.00         5337
10778 EVCO WHOLESALE FOOD CORPORATION 2,131.50           542217
10778 EVCO WHOLESALE FOOD CORPORATION 36,123.04         542218
10778 EVCO WHOLESALE FOOD CORPORATION 29,536.40         542347
52657 Evergy Kanas South Inc 64,978.36         93055
52657 Evergy Kanas South Inc 77,747.13         93057
52657 Evergy Kanas South Inc 82,905.45         93058
52657 Evergy Kanas South Inc 197,821.87       93060
52657 Evergy Kanas South Inc 38.69                93067
52657 Evergy Kanas South Inc 18,730.80         93082
53710 Evon Espinosa 500.00              542219
53655 EXPERT PAY 308.92              93052
53655 EXPERT PAY 1,355.50           93068
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53655 EXPERT PAY 308.92              93097
53436 Extra Duty Solutions 4,435.05           542076
53436 Extra Duty Solutions 2,995.85           542220
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 177,297.28       119689
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 93,018.20         119769
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 9,303.00           119729
44066 FAR FROM NORMAL SUPPLY INC 561.56              542077
44066 FAR FROM NORMAL SUPPLY INC 842.34              542348
39090 FIRST BOOK 107.60              542221
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 3,203.27           119620
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 31,983.55         119690
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 280,006.83       119770
53553 FLAGPOLES ETC. 16,649.90         542159
01424 FLEESON GOOING COULSON & KITCH LLC 7,537.95           119691
43122 FLOOR PERFECT LLC 19,790.14         542078
10800 FOLEY EQUIPMENT CO 59,899.92         119771
39369 FOLLETT SOFTWARE LLC 176,796.96       542079
15789 FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY 1,015.86           542080
32008 FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP 4,074.92           542160
52586 Franco Services 1,130.90           542042

FRANK ALTON NEWINGHAM 87.07                541946
52337 FRE3DOM INTERIORS 89,032.74         542161
53717 Freed & Associates, LLC 250.00              542349
39849 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC 63,345.10         119692
17912 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 1,987.20           119621
17912 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 15,639.16         119693

GAIL A JONES 136.87              542002
53657 GALAXY AUDIO INC 2,340.00           541965
37073 GASAWAY-PATTERSON IMO LEA 35.10                18353
16842 GATEWAY WIRELESS SERVICES LC 5,013.40           119694
16842 GATEWAY WIRELESS SERVICES LC 8,286.90           119772
38840 Geosyntec Consultants Inc 10,943.26         542222
51231 Geotab USA Inc 3,779.99           542081
53664 Glassmith2 LLC 3,230.00           542082
53003 GOLD STAR FOODS INC 3,089.60           119695
53003 GOLD STAR FOODS INC 24,004.58         119773
10098 GRAINGER INC 367.53              542083
09601 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 21,318.50         542084
53693 GREEN DIANA 729.00              541992

GRETA D CARTER 45.43                542137
44242 GRIFFIN WILLIAM H 900.00              542274
09343 GUARDIAN LIFE INSURANCE CO 67,387.94         542085
50533 Guest Communications Corporation 9,999.51           542223
50074 Haddock Education Technologies 159.00              541966
50074 Haddock Education Technologies 1,390.00           542086
09843 HAJOCA CORPORATION 6,789.24           542087
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09843 HAJOCA CORPORATION 4,984.44           542162
09843 HAJOCA CORPORATION 2,676.76           542224
09843 HAJOCA CORPORATION 9,446.70           542350

HALEY MARIE WALKER 44.93                542189
11143 HAMPEL OIL DISTRIBUTORS INC 822.55              119774

HANNAH ELIZABETH ERDMAN 530.22              542047
HANNAH MARIE EVANS 147.00              542307

53040 Harvey Nash Inc 77,184.00         542088
37080 HARWICK SHARRI KAYE 68.90                18356
35875 HEARTLAND CREDIT UNION 195.26              542029

HEATHER N MOCK 244.00              542308
09590 HENRY SCHEIN INC 8.96                  541967
10579 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC 11,296.15         119622
10579 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC 33,284.16         119696
51541 Ho Matthew T 173.00              542225
32561 Hollins & McVay, P.A. 305.70              542030
32561 Hollins & McVay, P.A. 323.07              542290
15728 HOLMES KURT A PA 329.21              542031
15728 HOLMES KURT A PA 1,217.31           542275
15728 HOLMES KURT A PA 235.52              542291
52282 Hustler Turf Equipment Inc 42,150.00         542089
50525 Hutton Corporation 2,277.26           119551
50525 Hutton Corporation 39,812.27         119578
50525 Hutton Corporation 36,757.89         119623
50525 Hutton Corporation 926,273.37       119697
50525 Hutton Corporation 29,595.35         119730
53272 ICTLL1, LLC 16,992.00         541963
52681 IMA, Inc 100.00              119552
52681 IMA, Inc 4,943,364.40    119579
42758 INNOFIN SOLUTIONS LLC 13,770.00         119624
38820 INSTRUCTIONAL COACHING GROUP 1,995.00           542351
50517 Integrated Consulting Engineers, Inc 8,550.00           542226
15663 INTEGRATED SOLUTIONS INC 4,565.50           542227
39810 INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF WICHITA INC 4,522.53           542090
53465 INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE ORGANIZATION 12,302.00         542091
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 6,111.52           93030
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 639,703.55       93031
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 52,947.92         93032
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 725,317.66       93046
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 16,854.43         93047
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 7,315.57           93062
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 607,135.81       93074
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 653,034.75       93088
19060 J W PEPPER & SON INC 170.00              541981

JACOB VICTOR JOHNSTON 46.71                542352
JACQUELYN RAE BELLEW 125.29              542138
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JAMES DOUGLAS HUNN 208.12              541947
JANA D BROWNTERHUNE 47.59                119738
JENNA REBECCA MCGOVERN 371.13              119739
JENNIFER JO LAWRIE 652.07              541956
JENNIFER MICHELLE MONAGHAN 359.20              119740
JENNIFER NICOLE DUNCAN 160.38              541957

53711 Jeremy Boreman 500.00              542228
50670 Jerrod Max Turner 24,816.00         119580

JESSICA ANNE BOUCHARD 2,055.72           119741
JESSICA NICOLE PINEDA 24.87                119581
JILL KRISTINE ROBINSON 282.22              542048

10851 JM OConnor Inc 1,878.25           542229
53696 Joanna Friesen Parks 286.00              542092
18629 JOHN A MARSHALL COMPANY 16,375.00         541968
18629 JOHN A MARSHALL COMPANY 2,356.88           542093
18629 JOHN A MARSHALL COMPANY 250.63              542353
43960 JOHNSON CONTROLS US HOLDINGS INC 5,483.63           542354

JONATHAN EDWARD WYSS 1,205.60           119598
JOSEPH MICHAEL MURPHY 80.00                542139

13415 JOSTEN'S INC. 270.86              542003
JOYLEE A RITCHIE 148.51              542004

04176 KAHRS LAW OFFICES PA 1,772.13           542032
04176 KAHRS LAW OFFICES PA 582.86              542033
04176 KAHRS LAW OFFICES PA 1,666.89           542276
04176 KAHRS LAW OFFICES PA 980.12              542292

KAMMIE ERSELL ANDERSON 404.00              119742
KAMMIE ERSELL ANDERSON 61.98                119582

10633 KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL INC 111,403.12       119553
10633 KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL INC 4,164.00           119698
50981 Kansas Collection Professionals LLC 299.99              542034
50981 Kansas Collection Professionals LLC 1,300.20           542277
50981 Kansas Collection Professionals LLC 318.44              542293
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 255,565.00       93033
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 6,621.00           93043
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 136,564.00       93045
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 988.00              93061
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 237,145.00       93089
01451 KANSAS ELKS TRAINING CENTER FOR HANDICAPPED INC 28,523.18         541970
09106 KANSAS EMPLOYMENT SECURITY FD 150,224.46       93035
12395 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 76.25                542094
12395 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 4,580.27           93042
12395 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 599.51              93050
12395 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 1,745.68           93085
13312 KANSAS IMAGING CONSULTANTS 29.68                542044
37663 KANSAS MISSOURI SUPERINTENDENTS FORUM 650.00              542355
15133 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER 12,488.23         93044
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15133 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER 18,752.30         93075
15133 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER 3,489.00           93083
15133 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER 11,766.24         93096
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 163,021.45       93025
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 34,306.15         93026
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 839.59              93027
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 794.07              93028
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 372.63              93029
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 3,918,272.68    93041
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 146,966.35       93048
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 832.42              93049
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 17.13                93063
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 38,357.69         93064
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 18,876,004.51  93079
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 145,577.16       93090
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 13,353.42         93091
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 938.60              93092
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 270.53              93093
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 143,942.59       93094
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 1,624.84           93095
42692 KANSAS READY MIX LLC 3,300.49           542095
11739 KANSAS RESTAURANT & HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION 19.00                542096
36924 KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE 25.00                541971
01422 Kansas State High School Activities Association Inc 4,148.64           541972
18411 KAN-TECH INC 19,980.00         119625

KARA ELIZABETH ROBESON 1,027.86           119743
KASEY RAY LITTLEFIELD 296.00              542005
KATELYN CHEYENNE SCHOENHOFER 208.12              541948
KATHLEEN MARIE SETSER 133.90              542309
KATIE L FLORES 133.90              542310
KATRINA JOY KOSTNER 275.17              119583
KELLY BOWMAN 169.57              542006
KEM CLARISSE MOORE 145.84              119664
KIELA M WOOD 2,055.72           119744

51080 King Lora Ann 173.00              542230
19665 KING, BRENNAN & ALBIN LLC 800.00              541993
01003 KLENDA MITCHELL AUSTERMAN & ZUERCHER LLC 483.38              542278
13437 K-Log, Inc 2,739.02           5320
38133 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE 6,230.12           542007

KRISTEN LEE GRAHAM 22.87                119584
30607 KRUSE CORPORATION 7,556.62           119554
30607 KRUSE CORPORATION 13,339.00         119585
30607 KRUSE CORPORATION 2,035.33           119626
30193 KS DEPT OF REVENUE 2,326.31           93069
30200 KS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF 5,350.00           542163

KURTIS MICHAEL MARCOTTE 208.12              541949
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53630 L&W Supply Corporation 5,836.80           542231
53556 LABENZ ANDREW FR 460.82              542356
09986 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS LLC 1,999.74           5321
09986 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS LLC 810.79              5327
09986 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS LLC 2,302.79           5332
09986 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS LLC 18.99                5338
20859 LAND O' LAKES INC 25,427.66         119775

LANNETTE KAY DURFEY 244.00              542311
LAURA LYNN ALMQUISTPARKS 71.99                542190
LAVONNDA D MCCABE 88.50                542140
LAYKYN ATHENA SOPHIA LINDSAY 133.90              542312

53395 LEADING EDGE LAMINATING 64.56                542008
53395 LEADING EDGE LAMINATING 641.90              542164
53395 LEADING EDGE LAMINATING 357.12              542357
52999 LessonPix, Inc. 18,720.00         542097
38094 LEXIA LEARNING SYSTEMS LLC 250.00              542232
41593 Lexjet LLC 2,300.00           542233
15138 LIBERTY FRUIT CO INC 2,982.30           119586
15138 LIBERTY FRUIT CO INC 19,300.75         119627
15138 LIBERTY FRUIT CO INC 4,140.66           119699
53672 Liberty Science Center 425.00              542358
36872 LINDSTROM ENTERPRISES INC 298.29              542098
36872 LINDSTROM ENTERPRISES INC 2,241.92           542359
50408 Llama LLC 220,048.40       541973
52536 Long & Robinson, LLC 483.37              542279

LORI A DAVIS 133.90              119745
LORI JO LAGARES 196.56              119587
LUCAS RODRIGUEZ IV 296.00              542009

11422 LUDEMAN INSULATION & SUPPLY INC 3,447.00           119628
11422 LUDEMAN INSULATION & SUPPLY INC 8,803.00           119700

LUKE WILLIAM NEWMAN 70.22                119665
MAEGAN LEANN CRAWFORD 114.05              542010

53582 MAGES LEAH 194.45              542234
MANDY L BREDEHOFT 152.40              119546
MARCY BROOKE URBAN 244.00              542313
MARIA CONCEPCION MAGDALENO 308.03              542314
MARIAH MARIE-KAY STONE 244.00              542315

17257 MARTIN K EBY CONSTRUCTION CO INC 372,276.50       541974
17257 MARTIN K EBY CONSTRUCTION CO INC 237,295.75       542360
15750 MARTIN PRINGLE OLIVER WALLACE & BAUER LLP 802.37              542035
15750 MARTIN PRINGLE OLIVER WALLACE & BAUER LLP 811.81              542294
36541 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 379.36              542099

MATTHEW A KELLY 200.00              541950
35614 MAULER ENGINEERING LLC 2,000.00           541975
35614 MAULER ENGINEERING LLC 1,560.00           542235
35614 MAULER ENGINEERING LLC 1,732.50           542361
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52258 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC 964.20              541976
52258 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC 3,715.80           542011
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 713,102.70       119555
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 15,761.36         119588
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 366,516.36       119629
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 431,556.41       119701
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 515,292.81       119776
51111 McCownGordon Construction 172,092.50       119589
01595 MCDONALD TINKER SKAER QUINN & HERRINGTON PA 11,945.25         542236
43411 MCGHEE ELBERT EUGENE 476.00              542184
52706 McGraw Hill LLC 128.88              542237
52706 McGraw Hill LLC 128.88              542362
37101 MCLAURIAN JEWEL JUNE 37.70                18354

MEAGAN CAROLINE VOGEL 298.00              119547
51137 Mechanical Sales Midwest Inc 8,049.00           542238
51137 Mechanical Sales Midwest Inc 5,012.00           542363

MEGAN AMBER RITTMILLER 71.97                542141
MELINDA SUE NEWKIRK 188.40              542142

51823 Mercer-Zimmerman Inc 8,350.00           542100
MICHELE LEE INGENTHRON 41.00                542191
MICHELLE LIANE BENSON 133.90              542316
MICHELLE RENE BEAVER 288.37              542012

12701 MICROSOFT CORPORATION 19,682.60         119556
12701 MICROSOFT CORPORATION 24,306.98         119702
41655 MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 31,255.74         542101
41655 MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 8,943.12           542165
41655 MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 31,270.31         542239
41655 MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 21,048.53         542364
42196 MIDLAND 452.11              542013
42196 MIDLAND 8,149.25           542102
42196 MIDLAND 1,166.09           542166
53692 MIKEROWEWORKS FOUNDATION 2,820.00           542103
18277 MILBY PA DANA MANWEILER 3.21                  542036
18277 MILBY PA DANA MANWEILER 13.65                542295
18192 MUSEUM OF WORLD TREASURES 1,844.00           542365
51375 Mybinding LLC 18,161.00         541977
36749 NATIONAL FOOD GROUP INC 44,386.00         119777
38844 NATSB, NATIONAL SCREENING BUREAU 11,578.60         119630
43408 NAZDAR COMPANY 17,254.00         119557
43408 NAZDAR COMPANY 639.00              119778
52596 NC3-National Coalition of Certification Centers 2,000.00           542240
34011 NCS PEARSON INC 9,378.95           542104
34011 NCS PEARSON INC 7,050.84           542241
34011 NCS PEARSON INC 9,803.65           542366
52859 New Tech Solutions Inc 457.00              541978
10845 NEWMAN UNIVERSITY 125,460.00       542242
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53715 Newport William B 306.22              542367
19235 NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC 32.49                542167
52362 NumWorks Inc 2,699.73           542014
53317 O'Brien Kristen Nicole 195.74              542105
52707 ODP Business Solutions LLC 285.32              542368
38150 OLD TOWN T-SHIRTS 2,305.00           542243
39448 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP INC 13,987.68         119590
39448 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP INC 14,216.00         119631
39448 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP INC 13,514.41         119779
39448 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP INC 44,795.46         119780
52613 OptumHealth Financial Services 115,628.35       119558
35975 ORACLE AMERICA INC 2,157.90           119559
35975 ORACLE AMERICA INC 149,709.51       119703
53691 OUR WORLD LLC 212.00              542106
52407 P1 Service LLC 7,239.00           542369

PAIGE NICOLE TILLOTSON 339.00              542015
52687 Palen Music Center Inc 4,025.94           542370
09379 Pankratz & Hodge, PA 298.84              542037
09379 Pankratz & Hodge, PA 312.97              542296
50107 Parts Town LLC 7,206.72           541979
50107 Parts Town LLC 91.25                542168

PATRICIA ANNE LEARY 181.00              119591
16447 PEARISON INC 268.15              5322
50091 Pearson Construction LLC 237,238.58       541980

PENNY LOUISE MCNEILL 48.35                119666
53517 PEREYRA RAMIREZ ROSALBA 15.95                541994
52023 PERFORMANCE HEALTH SUPPLY LLC 77.61                541982
10272 PERMA BOUND BOOKS 678.43              5323
10272 PERMA BOUND BOOKS 1,086.72           5328
10272 PERMA BOUND BOOKS 2,248.37           5339

PETER A CREVOISERAT 530.22              119548
52355 PETERSON FARMS FRESH LLC 2,835.00           542107
52355 PETERSON FARMS FRESH LLC 8,624.00           542371

PHILIP SEAN HUDSPETH 119.44              119667
14976 Phillips Fundamental Learning Center, Inc 2,720.00           542244
11050 PHOENIX SUPPLY INC 8,934.20           542372
51056 Piping & Equipment Company Inc 30,885.00         119704
36346 PITNEY BOWES BANK INC 1,041.99           119632
36347 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC 80.79                542245
42441 PITTENGER LAW GROUP LLC 1,038.72           542280
37324 PREFERRED PACKAGING 7,448.09           542373
50522 PREFERRED SHIPPING INC. 56.55                542374
41261 PRIMECO PAINTING LLC 19,900.00         542169
41261 PRIMECO PAINTING LLC 35,264.00         542246
41261 PRIMECO PAINTING LLC 19,800.00         542375
09099 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS PA 19,500.00         542170
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09099 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS PA 3,525.00           542247
18745 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY INC 2,650.00           119633
18745 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY INC 37,800.00         119705
39638 PROPIO LS LLC 9,483.39           119634
39638 PROPIO LS LLC 1,037.24           119781
53342 Provines Plumbing 22,402.54         542248
53342 Provines Plumbing 1,300.00           542376
12206 PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSESSMT RESOURCES INC 888.84              5333
39852 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC 129.87              119560
30309 QUADIENT INC 95.97                542108
52728 Quality Inspection Services LLC 1,412.00           542171

QUIANNA DACIA LEIGH SMITH 41.16                119660
01485 RAINBOWS UNITED INC 18,000.00         119635
32154 RCREW INC 15,500.00         542109
16582 REALITYWORKS INC 19,982.36         5329
16582 REALITYWORKS INC 7,347.58           5334
40933 RECONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC 195,900.00       119636
40933 RECONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC 12,996.99         119782
40933 RECONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC 16,624.17         119731
40971 RECYCLE FOR YOUTH SPORTS 979.30              119637
40971 RECYCLE FOR YOUTH SPORTS 1,219.45           119783
51658 Reefer Systems 426.08              542377
52486 Regina Klenjoski Dance Company 750.00              542378
50213 Regional Economic Area Partnership (REAP) 3,000.00           542379
52969 Reichenberger Emma 41.00                542380
11426 Remediation Contractors Inc 15,370.00         119706
11426 Remediation Contractors Inc 9,720.00           119784
10377 RENAISSANCE LEARNING INC 212,000.00       119638
42389 Rensenhouse 27,723.07         119707
42389 Rensenhouse 57,061.03         119708
42389 Rensenhouse 4,576.00           119785
53044 Rentokil North America Inc 144.33              119639
53044 Rentokil North America Inc 64.71                119709
52742 REP Fitness LLC 997.46              542249
53690 RESENDIZ MORALES NANCY 787.88              541983

REYONA J CALLAHAN 244.00              542317
RHONDA RENAE HARMON 162.94              542143

43356 RIVERSIDE ASSESSMENTS LLC 1,974.14           119640
41867 RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC 28,364.00         119641
41867 RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,610,069.00    119710
41867 RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC 89,500.00         119786
34535 Roaster Joes Inc 23.49                119642
34535 Roaster Joes Inc 15.66                119787

ROBERT BRADLEY DICKSON 457.55              119668
ROBERT WESLEY MADDUX 145.54              119592
ROSALIA GARCIACORDERO 80.41                542016
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50754 RxResults, LLC 47,214.45         119561
12565 SAGE Publications, Inc. 3,041.45           119643
12565 SAGE Publications, Inc. 5,696.00           119711

SAIDA RACHEDI 52.26                542144
SAMUEL ALCIME 443.92              541958

53688 SCHAEF CONNIE 487.35              542381
09623 SCHOLASTIC INCORPORATED 3,442.53           119788
50954 School & Office Products of AR Inc 31,300.87         119712
10749 SCHOOL MATE 123.50              542172
16965 SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY 711.90              119789
30960 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS, LLC 940.44              119713
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 1,797.00           119644
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 10,490.50         119714
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 31.06                119790
39396 SCOTT RICE OFFICE INTERIORS 22,267.02         541984
39396 SCOTT RICE OFFICE INTERIORS 27,044.63         542173
39396 SCOTT RICE OFFICE INTERIORS 8,352.20           542382
52565 SDS Squad LLC 10,000.00         542383
51943 Securly Inc 2,646.00           119645
51603 Select Mechanical LLC 25,520.00         542110
51603 Select Mechanical LLC 1,410.00           542250
09208 SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION LOCAL 513 6,959.39           93040
09208 SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION LOCAL 513 6,376.79           93080
19910 SGA  LC 1,005.76           542017

SHAILYN AVERI BAKER 2,912.10           119746
SHELLY LYNN SALLEY 510.36              542318
SHELLY SUZANNE MCKINLEY 316.88              542319
SHERI R EDGERLE 208.12              541951

43193 SIMPLY A LADY CO LLC 500.00              542251
43756 SIMPSON JULIE M 41.00                542384
01570 SLAPE & HOWARD CHARTERED 10,000.00         541995
01570 SLAPE & HOWARD CHARTERED 500.00              542045
01570 SLAPE & HOWARD CHARTERED 16,000.00         542299
52945 Smartsheet Inc 5,217.53           542174
53082 SMX, Inc 105,000.00       119715
01697 SOUTH CENTRAL KANSAS EDUCATION SERVICE CNTR 32.20                542385
17582 SOUTHWEST PLASTIC BINDING CO 10,656.00         5340
52397 Southwest Strings 2,877.80           542111
10969 SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRICAL CO INC 36,536.00         542252
51049 Spangenberg Phillips Tice LLC 945.00              119716
34201 Spectrum Promotional Products, Inc 6,817.00           119646
52555 SPORTSDECALS INC 1,050.65           542175

STACIE S KNOLL 20.77                542018
52516 Stambaugh Eric 125.00              542386
16268 STANDARD INSURANCE CO 45,109.80         542112
35484 STAPLES INC 1,338.06           119647
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35484 STAPLES INC 8,883.19           119717
35484 STAPLES INC 6,555.82           119791
10879 STAR LUMBER & SUPPLY CO INC 25,051.03         119718
10879 STAR LUMBER & SUPPLY CO INC 2,924.00           119792
43668 Stars and Stripes Elevator LLC 5,073.25           119648
43668 Stars and Stripes Elevator LLC 5,840.00           119732
39110 STATE OF KANSAS-OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL 5,340.00           542113
44189 STEPHENSON DAVID WAYNE 403.03              542114
14642 STERICYCLE INC 52.90                542115
36659 STEVE WEISS MUSIC INC 28,841.50         542116
36659 STEVE WEISS MUSIC INC 745.00              542253
37120 STEVENS NONA IDELL 23.40                18355
53708 Strohminger Mark A 255.98              542387
41204 SUMNERONE INC 13,487.00         119649
41204 SUMNERONE INC 168,950.67       119719
10915 SUNFLOWER RESTAURANT SUPPLY 7,040.00           542388
52052 Sunflower Stitch and Design LP 519.00              542389
51892 Surency Life & Health Insurance Company 64,098.20         119562
51892 Surency Life & Health Insurance Company 2,630.00           119593
51892 Surency Life & Health Insurance Company 8,705.00           119720
51892 Surency Life & Health Insurance Company 3,980.00           119793

SUSAN M MCFERRIN 325.00              119661
33317 Sweetwater Sound, LLC 558.93              542117

TAMMY JANE BRITTAIN 574.66              119662
50845 Tango Flight Inc. 12,373.00         542390

TANNER WILLIAM CONRAD 133.90              542320
TERRI HARPERRASHEED 288.56              542145

50354 Textbook Warehouse LLC 1,092.26           542255
43302 THE DISTINCT INK LLC 1,770.00           542119
43302 THE DISTINCT INK LLC 1,090.00           542256
43302 THE DISTINCT INK LLC 269.00              542391
52615 The Empathy Project INC 77,058.00         542257
41227 THE MASTER TEACHER INC 40,317.00         119563
52592 The Opportunity Project Schools Inc (North) 47,804.44         542392
52594 The Opportunity Project Schools Inc (Northwest) 47,804.44         542393
40895 THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY 7,320.00           542019

THERESA LOUISE MANNING 244.00              542321
35130 THOS. REWERTS & CO LLC 3,916.52           542258
17811 T-MOBILE USA INC 5,060.66           542118
17811 T-MOBILE USA INC 18.33                542254
53651 TOTALLY PROMOTIONAL 2,375.00           542176

TRACI DIANE WOOD 47.70                119594
TRACI MICHELLE KALLHOFF 1,027.86           119747
TRACY ANN ODELL 130.00              542322

09894 TRANE U S INC 6,263.49           542394
TRAVIS R FOLDS 98.70                119599
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TREASURY WARRANTS   
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259  

July 2025

Supplier 
Number Supplier Name Amount

Payment 
Number

53700 TREVETT TUCKER 1,813.02           542046
20729 TRINITY SALES LLC 44,000.00         542395
17264 TRIPLETT WOOLF & GARRETSON LLC 37,324.09         5335
18727 TURNITIN LLC 5,354.94           542396

TYLER NATHAN MILLER 66.35                119595
41225 TYSON PREPARED FOODS INC 21,536.64         119794
41664 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 98.46                542038
41664 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 684.96              542281
15604 ULINE INC 3,183.31           542120
15604 ULINE INC 2,026.06           542397
50700 UMR, Inc. 2,418,176.89    93038
50700 UMR, Inc. 842,649.75       93053
50700 UMR, Inc. 143,809.12       93054
50700 UMR, Inc. 757,681.52       93065
50700 UMR, Inc. 825,192.30       93070
50700 UMR, Inc. 452,097.53       93087
10912 UNDERGROUND VAULTS & STORAGE 805.00              542259
10912 UNDERGROUND VAULTS & STORAGE 9.00                  542398
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,600.00           119721
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,600.00           119722
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 2,514.06           119723
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 30.40                119795
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,620.52           119796
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,574.48           119797
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 126.00              542409
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 189,459.19       93098
33729 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 1,039.08           542260
10868 UNITED INDUSTRIES INC 5,184.00           542399
12439 UNITED TEACHERS OF WICHITA INC 568.06              119724
13391 UNITED WAY OF THE PLAINS 171.00              119650
13391 UNITED WAY OF THE PLAINS 592.00              119798
13777 UPS GROUND FREIGHT INC 116.65              542261
13777 UPS GROUND FREIGHT INC 18.67                542400
35977 US DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY-FMS 45,495.17         542020
41327 UTILITY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTORS LLC 1,100.00           542177
41327 UTILITY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTORS LLC 9,500.00           542262
53370 VERIZON WIRELESS 150.20              542121
53370 VERIZON WIRELESS 211.66              542263
53370 VERIZON WIRELESS 342.12              542401

VERONICA RAMIREZ 40.40                542146
VICKI LYNNE SCHUMACHER 124.39              119596

38629 VILLAGE TRAVEL LLC 2,730.00           119651
53686 VILLEGAS CESAR 2,950.00           541985
50092 Vines Sharon 116,766.22       542122
15783 VIRCO INC 2,857.92           542123
15783 VIRCO INC 17,148.82         542178
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TREASURY WARRANTS   
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259  

July 2025

Supplier 
Number Supplier Name Amount

Payment 
Number

15783 VIRCO INC 14,117.22         542402
VONDA KAY ARMSTRONG 172.72              119663

41232 WALLACE ASSOCIATES LLC 5,750.00           542124
50312 Washington Music Sales Center Inc 66,650.20         119652
50312 Washington Music Sales Center Inc 4,825.90           119725
50312 Washington Music Sales Center Inc 6,699.25           119799
14934 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF KANSAS INC 44,656.11         542125
10415 WENGER CORPORATION 9,521.36           542126
10415 WENGER CORPORATION 1,177.64           542264
10415 WENGER CORPORATION 2,088.60           542403
10489 WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC 118.15              119653
32768 WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION 685.10              542265
52932 Whitaker Brothers Business Machines, Inc 2,478.00           542127

WHITNEY ELLEN THOMAS 296.40              542147
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 55.33                119654
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 116.33              119655
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 71.34                119656
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 81.99                119800
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 88.34                119801
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 102.00              119802
13310 WICHITA REGIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 1,500.00           542404
40382 WICHITA SCREEN PRINTING LLC 1,175.00           542266
30099 WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY 36,237.50         542405
20521 WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY CAMPUS OF APPLIED SCIEN 11,690.00         542128
50549 Wickham Industries, Inc. 19,681.74         542267
43113 Wiesner Michelle 416.20              542406

WILLIAM GLEN LEDESMA 1,027.86           119748
11120 WILLIAMS LAFE T & ASSOC INC 683.40              119726
11120 WILLIAMS LAFE T & ASSOC INC 3,004.48           119803
53694 WINN TIMYA 1,260.00           542268
51456 WoodRiver Energy LLC 575.18              93056
51456 WoodRiver Energy LLC 5,500.80           93086
51456 WoodRiver Energy LLC 38,746.79         93099
33189 WRAY ROOFING INC 1,500.00           119804
50366 YANGS 5TH TASTE 25,827.00         542407
10841 YMCA 56,000.00         542129
10841 YMCA 7,643.77           542269
10841 YMCA 4,548.35           542408

ZACHIARY TYRELL SIMS 51.78                542192
55,803,904.23  
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CASH AND INVESTMENTS:

  Cafeteria-Change Fund 100.00                     
  Petty Cash-School Activity Funds 123,000.00              
  Petty Cash-Non Activity Funds 10,500.00                
  Checking 112,183,135.28       
  Certificate of Deposit/Money Market 205,000,000.00       
 U.S. Treasury Bills/Notes 120,000,000.00       

  Discount on Treasury Bills/Notes (1,938,638.72)          

  (LESS)/PLUS: Interest Receivable (10431) 64,640.88                
  (LESS)/PLUS: Accounts Payable (20210) (1,125,713.25)          
  (LESS)/PLUS: Pcard Expense Clearing (20211) (534,717.57)             
  (LESS)/PLUS: Inventory Payable (20212) (147,920.96)             
  (LESS)/PLUS: Internal Trade in Transit (20215) (0.02)                        

433,634,385.64    
WSA - Annuity Trust Fund:
    Commerce Bank 1,110.64                  

1,110.64               

 TOTAL 433,635,496.28    

Cash and Investment Balances

Unified School District No. 259
July 2025
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  Unencumbered
  Cash Balances

Operational Budgets:
06 General Fund 13,550,751.97
08 Supplemental General Fund (8,161,195.97)
11 State Pre-Kindergarten Program Fund 1,488,825.15
13 State Intervention Fund 3,000.78
14 Bilingual Fund 1,953,740.38
15 E-School Virtual Education Fund 1,415,878.83
22 Latchkey Program Fund 4,369,128.23
24 Nutrition Services Fund 2,899,114.42
26 Professional Development Fund 4,958,431.03
28 Parents As Teachers Fund 476,008.35
29 Summer School Fund 289,720.65
30 Special Education Fund 23,100,073.06
34 Vocational Education Fund 2,486,816.07
42 Special Liability Expense Fund 1,510,283.63
53 Contingency Reserve Fund 41,000,000.00

Total - Operational Budgets 91,340,576.58

Governmental Budgeted Fund Balances Report

Unified School District No. 259
July 2025
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  Unencumbered
 Cash Balances

Grants and Gifts:
07 Federal Grant Fund (2,455,750.99)
35 Non-Federal Grant Fund 6,636,097.53

Student Fees:
54 Student Material Revolving Fund 3,341,004.86
55 Music Rental Fund 775,510.45
56 Textbook Rental Fund 11,456,626.54
57 Athletic Activity Fund 2,606,857.87

Total Grants, Gifts and Student Fees 22,360,346.26

Governmental Non-Budgeted Fund Balances Report

Unified School District No. 259
July 2025
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  Unencumbered
  Cash Balances

Employee Benefits
47 Self-Funded Insurance Reserve Fund 33,047,815.26
51 KPERS Special Retirement Contribution 0.00
52 Workers' Compensation Reserve Fund 11,957,842.63
59 Wichita Supplemental Annuity (WSA) 1,110.64
96 Flexible Spending Fund 265,736.29

Total Employee Benefits 45,272,504.82

Board Employee Benefits Fund Balance

Unified School District No. 259

July 2025
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   Unencumbered
  Cash Balances

Facility acquisition and construction svcs:
16 Capital Outlay Fund 90,823,815.33
67 Special Assessment Fund 11.44

Total Facility acquisition & const. 90,823,826.77

Debt Service:
62 Bond Principal & Interest Fund 94,616,483.98

Total Debt Service 94,616,483.98

Governmental Facility and Construction

Unified School District No. 259
July 2025
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Security Type Issuer/Broker  Par Value 
Purchase 

Date
Maturity 

Date
Rate at 

Purchase
Days 

Invested
Operating

FHLB Disc Note Commerce Bank 50,000,000          07/17/2025 01/13/2026 4.255% 180
SUBTOTAL 50,000,000       

Early Retirement Incentive Plan Trust

Treasury Bill Commerce 11,000,000          07/17/2025 01/15/2026 4.256% 182
SUBTOTAL 11,000,000       

Retiree Health Benefit Trust

SUBTOTAL -                    

TOTAL PURCHASES 61,000,000$     

Purchases Report

Unified School District No. 259

July 2025
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Security Type Issuer/Broker  Cost 
Purchase 

Date
Maturity 

Date
Days 

Invested
Rate at 
Maturity Interest

Investment
Proceeds

Operating

Money Market Fidelity Bank 45,000,000      02/07/2025 07/10/2025 153 4.351% 820,730       45,820,730      
FHLB Disc Note Commerce Bank 29,998,996      01/14/2025 07/11/2025 178 4.306% 630,005       30,629,000      

SUBTOTAL 74,998,996      1,450,734    76,449,730      

Early Retirement Incentive Plan Trust

Money Market Fidelity Bank 2,000,000        03/04/2025 07/11/2025 129 4.31% 30,472         2,030,472        
SUBTOTAL 2,000,000        30,472         2,030,472        

Retiree Health Benefit Trust

SUBTOTAL -                   -               -                   

TOTAL MATURITIES 76,998,996$    1,481,207$  78,480,202$    

Unified School District No. 259
July 2025

Maturities Report
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       Current Month        Year To Date
     Investment Income    Accumulated Interest

Investment Accounts
16 Capital Outlay Fund 1,012,395.55            1,012,395.55                    
24 Nutrition Services Fund 65,020.63                 65,020.63                         
35 Non-Federal Grant Fund -                            -                                   
42 Special Liability Expense Fund 13,634.65                 13,634.65                         
47 Self-Funded Insurance Reserve Fund 463,799.84               463,799.84                       
52 Workers' Compensation Reserve Fund 99,587.05                 99,587.05                         
57 Athletic Activity Fund 21,691.38                 21,691.38                         
62 Bond Principal & Interest Fund -                            -                                   

       Total Interest Accumulated 1,676,129.10            1,676,129.10                    

Investment Income Report

Unified School District No. 259

July 2025
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Principal Interest Total

General Obligation Bonds
   Series 2009 - Issue B 132,500,000    1,840,464        134,340,464    

General Obligation Bonds
   Series 2009 - Issue C 6,000,000        54,000             6,054,000        

General Obligation  Bonds
   Series 2017 - Issue A 18,805,000      699,892           19,504,892      

Total Outstanding Indebtedness
    If Discharged on 07/31/2025 157,305,000$  2,594,356$      159,899,356$  

Long-Term Debt

Unified School District No. 259

July 2025
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Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 

In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
Date: September 8, 2025 

1. ATHLETIC CHARTER BUS SERVICE - ANNUAL BID EXEMPT 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Loren Hatfield 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended the Board approve the use of Village Travel LLC (Wichita, KS), in an amount not to 
exceed $125,000.00, for charter bus rentals during the 2025-2026 school year.  

Explanation: Bid Exempt 

Tabulation: 
Village Travel LLC $125,000.00 BE 

Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026 General/Supplemental Funds 

Reason for Purchase: Charter buses are used for out-of-town trips for athletic events when our contracted 
bus provider cannot provide services. 

2. ATHLETIC RENTAL CAR SERVICES - ANNUAL  BID EXEMPT
Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Loren Hatfield

Recommendation:
It is recommended the Board approve the use of Enterprise Rent-A-Car (Wichita, KS), in an amount not to
exceed $100,000.00 for rental car services on an as-needed basis.

Explanation: Bid Exempt

Tabulation: 
Enterprise Rent-A-Car $100,000.00 BE 

Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026 General/Supplemental Funds 

Reason for Purchase: Rental vehicles are used by Athletics when smaller numbers of students are being 
transported to out-of-town Athletic events. 

3. TRANSLATION SERVICES - ANNUAL BID EXEMPT
Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Rachel Bell

Recommendation:
It is recommended the Board approve the use of Propio Language Services (Overland Park, KS), in an
amount not to exceed $150,000.00, for translation services used throughout the district for the 2025-2026
school year.

Explanation: Bid Exempt

Tabulation: 
Propio Language Services $150,000.00 BE 

Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026 Bilingual Fund 

Reason for Purchase: Propio is a third-party interpretation service.  It gives Wichita Public Schools the 
ability to provide over 200 different languages with telephone interpreters to meet the 82 languages which 
are currently represented in the Wichita Public School system.  Propio supplements the District’s Language 
Lines Spanish and Vietnamese languages, ensuring USD 259’s ability to meet Federal Guidelines for  
interpretation support. 

Appendix 5



Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 

In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
Date: September 8, 2025 

 

   
 

 
4. CARPET – ANNUAL        IACP 
               Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Luke Newman 
  
               Recommendation:  

It is recommended the Omnia Partners Contract 2020002149 with Mohawk Industries (Calhoun, GA) in an  
amount not to exceed $150,000.00, be approved to purchase Mohawk carpet as needed, to be used 
throughout the District. The contract term is August 6th, 2025, through August 6th, 2026. 
  
Explanation: Inter-Agency Cooperative Purchase 
  
Tabulation: 
Mohawk Industries $150,000.00 IACP 

Omnia Partners Contract #2020002149  
  
Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026  Various Funds 
  
Reason for Purchase:  Design & Construction purchases carpet to replace old and worn carpet. When 
working on large construction projects, the District’s pricing is extended to the vendor to minimize upcharge 
costs. Contract rates remain the same and this is a nonexclusive contract. 
 
 

5. MICROSOFT SCHOOL SERVICE AGREEMENT – ANNUAL    MASTER CONTROL 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Rob Dickson 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the Board approve the annual agreement with Greenbush Technology 022-G to CDW 
Government (Vernon Hills, IL), in the estimated amount of $1,700,000.00 for Microsoft desktop software on 
all district computers. 
 
Explanation:  Master Control  
 
Tabulation: 
CDW Government    $1,700,000.00 MC 
     Greenbush Technology 022-G 
 
Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026 Capital Outlay/Supplemental General 
 
Reason for Purchase: All district computers use Microsoft applications by students and staff.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 

In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
Date: September 8, 2025 

 

   
 

 
6. MOBILE DEVICE MANAGEMENT – ANNUAL                                                          MASTER CONTROL 

Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Rob Dickson 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the Board approve payment to Apple Computer Inc. (Dallas, TX), in an amount not to 
exceed $210,000.00, for mobile device management software maintenance to be used by the IST 
Department. 
 
Explanation:  Master Control 
Tabulation 
Apple Computer Inc. $210,000.00 MC 
 
Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026    Capital Outlay/Supplemental General Fund 
Reason for Purchase: Apple Computer Inc is the reseller of Mosyle a mobile device management (MDM) 
tool used to manage the setup of Apple devices.  This management tool has increased customer service 
and response times on Apple devices and has also reduced the need for additional MacBooks to manage 
devices at school sites. 

 
7. STUDENT DATA/MIFI SERVICES MASTER CONTROL 

Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Rob Dickson 
  

Recommendation: 
It is recommended the Board authorize the district to enter into an agreement based on pricing from NASPO 
Value Point Contract #MA176 with T-Mobile (Cincinnati, OH), to provide internet access and issue MIFIs for 
student use in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00. 
 
Explanation:  Master Control 
 
Tabulation : 

 T-Mobile                                                                        $60,000.00 MC 
        NASPO Value Point Contract #MA176  

  
 
Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026 Supplemental General and Virtual Funds 

  
Reason for Purchase: The purpose of this item is to provide internet access to LTE enabled student 
devices for virtual students and to issue MIFIs to traditional students who have been identified to not have 
internet access at home. These T-Mobile MIFIs/data services are unlimited data plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 

In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
Date: September 8, 2025 

 

   
 

8. USER LICENSES FOR ORACLE PBSC AND EPRCS – ANNUAL  MASTER CONTROL 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Rob Dickson/Addi Lowell 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended payment be made to DLT Solutions (Herndon, VA), in the amount of $36,406.80, for user 
licenses to Oracle Planning and Budgeting Cloud Services (PBCS) and Enterprise Performance Reporting 
Cloud Service (EPRCS). 

Explanation:  Master Control 
Tabulation 
DLT Solutions $36,406.80 MC 

Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026    Capital Outlay/Supplemental General Fund 

Reason for Purchase: Oracle is the District’s Enterprise Performance Management (EPM) system, which 
includes PBCS and EPRCS. Finance Services requires these licenses to maintain and operate the EPM 
system. 

 

9. FOOD – JULY 2025  MASTER CONTROL 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Fabian Armendariz 
Recommendation: 
It is reported that food items scheduled to be used for 2025-2026 menus have been purchased in the 
amount of $400,386.28. An itemized report is attached for review. 
 
Explanation:  Master Control 
 
Tabulation: 
See Attachment A  $400,386.28 MC 
 
Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026 Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase: Nutrition Services purchases various food items to complete menus for students. 

  



Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 

In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
Date: September 8, 2025 

 

   
 

10. FUEL REPORT – APRIL, MAY, JUNE 2025  MASTER CONTROL 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is reported fuel used to provide transportation has been purchased in the amount of $642,276.04. An 
itemized report is attached for review. 
 
Explanation: Master Control 
 
Tabulation: 
See Attachment B $642,276.04 MC 
 
Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026 General, Supplemental General, Special Ed Funds 
 
Reason for Purchase: Transportation, Special Ed, and Facilities purchase fuel to be used for buses and  
District vehicles. 
 

 
11.         SUPPLY WAREHOUSE STOCK – JULY 2025  MASTER CONTROL  

Responsible party as indicated in the summary: Fabian Armendariz   
  
Recommendation: 
It is reported that stock supplies for the Supply Warehouse to be utilized throughout the School District have 
been purchased for $280,889.61 and an itemized report is attached for review. 
 
Explanation: Master Control 
 
Tabulation: 
See Attachment C $280,889.61 MC 
 
Funding Year and Funding: 2025-2026 Various Funds 
 
Reason for Purchase: The Supply Warehouse stocks various items used throughout the district. This 
allows the district to receive large volume discounts because we can request quotes/bids from multiple 
vendors, providing cost and time savings. 

  



Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 

In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
Date: September 8, 2025 

 

   
 

Terms Legend 
Low Bid (LB) – The lowest bid received and one that meets all requirements of the bid. 
 
Low Bid Meeting Specification (LBMS) – Not the lowest priced bid but the lowest bid that meets all 
requirements of the bid. 
 
Only Bid (OB) – The only bid received in the bid process. 
 
Responsible Proposal (RP) – The proposal deemed by the proposal evaluation committee to have 
provided the best solution to the stated objectives of the proposal.  While pricing is always considered in 
evaluation, it is rarely the primary selection tool. 
 
Master Control (MC) – Per BOE Policy 3304, Purchase Orders of $20,000 or more that are issued to set 
aside funds for extended periods of time for payment of such items as utility bills, postage, software 
maintenance agreements and lease agreements which are necessary and continuing operational expenses 
that can be secured from an only source provider. 
 
Multiple Sources (MS) – Where it has been determined that multiple sources are necessary to facilitate 
procurement services in order to minimize expenditures and perform the absolute best services required by 
the District. 
 
Inter-Agency Cooperative Purchase (IACP) – Contracts issued, awarded and meeting the requirements 
set forth in Kansas Statute 72-1151 for cooperative purchasing.  These contracts are such as but not limited 
to,   contracts by state agencies, federal, national or other state contracts facilitated by a federal or local 
governmental entity or agency.  
 
Sole Source (SS) - A situation created due to the inability to obtain competition. This may result because 
only one vendor or supplier possesses the unique ability or capability to meet the particular requirements of 
the solicitation. The purchasing authority may require a justification from the requesting user explaining why 
this is the only source for the requirement. 
 
State Use (SU) Statute KSA 75-3317 – 3322 and amendments thereto: Same; purchase of products or 
services by state or school district 
Unified school districts must purchase products on the list certified by the State’s director of purchases from 
qualified vendors when those products meet the specifications identified by the unified school district. 
 
Bid Exempt (BE) – KSA 72-1151 provides for exemptions from the solicitation of competitive bids and/or 
proposals. 

  



Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 

In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
Date: September 8, 2025 

 

   
 

 
Summary 

Description of Products/Services   Amount   Responsible Party 

1. Athletic Charter Bus Service - Annual  $125,000.00  Loren Hatfield 
2. Athletic Rental Car Services - Annual  $100,000.00  Loren Hatfield 

3. Translation Services - Annual  $150,000.00  Rachel Bell 

4. Carpet - Annual $150,000.00 Luke Newman 

5. Microsoft School Service Agreement - Annual  $1,700,000.00 Rob Dickson 

6. Mobile Device Management  $210,000.00 Rob Dickson 

7. Student Data/MIFI Services  $60,000.00 Rob Dickson 

8. User Licenses for Oracle PBS and EPRCS - Annual  $36,406.80 Rob Dickson/Addi Lowell 

9. Food - July 2025  $400,386.28 Fabian Armendariz 

10. Fuel - April-June 2025  $642,276.04 Fabian Armendariz 

11. Supply Warehouse Stock - July 2025  $280,889.61 Fabian Armendariz 
 



Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 

In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
Date: September 8, 2025 

 

   
 

  

ATTACHMENT A 
 

FOOD – JULY 2025 
Order Date Supplier Item Description  Purchase Order Amount  

WPS2600000 7/7/2025 US FOODS INC NS4414 - CRACKER, GRAHAM, CHOCOLATE FLAVORED, 
INDIVIDUALLY PACKAGED, 210ct/1oz/case 

 $                                7,869.75  

WPS2600060 7/8/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS2970 - SALSA, BOTTLED, 4 jug/case  $                                2,332.80  

WPS2600072 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS1337 - EGG, WHOLE, HARD BOILED, FULLY COOKED, 
REFRIGERATED, 144ct/case 

 $                                2,692.50  

WPS2600073 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS5540 - SPORTS DRINK, Non-carbonated, 
24ct/20oz/case 

 $                                3,822.00  

WPS2600074 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS6300 - SAUCE, BARBEQUE, 4ct/1gal/case  $                                2,035.20  

WPS2600075 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS5733 - CHEESE, SHREDDED, CHEDDAR, MEDIUM 
SHRED, 4ct/5lb/case 

 $                                4,666.50  

WPS2600076 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS5940 - YOGURT, 4 OUNCE, FLAVORED, LOW FAT OR 
FAT FREE, INDIVIDUAL PACKAGE, 48ct/4oz/case 

 $                                6,842.88  

WPS2600077 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS6349 - DRESSING, RANCH, 120ct/1oz/case  $                                1,038.00  

WPS2600078 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS6310 - SAUCE, BARBECUE, PORTION PACK, 
200ct/case 

 $                                2,140.00  

WPS2600079 7/8/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS5710 - CHEESE, PROCESSED AMERICAN, SLICED  $                                2,907.50  

WPS2600080 7/8/2025 LAND O' LAKES INC NS5730 - CHEESE, MOZZERELLA, SHREDDED, FANCY, 
4ct/5lb/case 

 $                                2,602.56  

WPS2600081 7/8/2025 LAND O' LAKES INC NS5734 - CHEESE, CUBES, MILD CHEDDAR, REDUCED 
FAT, 200ct/1oz/case 

 $                                3,118.50  

WPS2600082 7/8/2025 EVCO WHOLESALE FOOD 
CORPORATION 

NS5736 - CHEESE, CHEDDAR, STICK, INDIVIDUAL 
PACKAGE, 168ct/1oz/case 

 $                                2,131.50  

WPS2600083 7/8/2025 LAND O' LAKES INC NS5735 - CHEESE, CUBES, MILD CHEDDAR, REDUCED 
FAT, 4ct/5lb/case 

 $                                3,489.00  

WPS2600084 7/8/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS5590 - WATER, FLAVORED, CARBONATED, 12ct/case  $                                     586.20  

WPS2600085 7/8/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS5591 - WATER, FLAVORED, CARBONATED WITH 
CAFFEINE, 12ct/case 

 $                                     805.50  

WPS2600086 7/8/2025 US FOODS INC NS6330 - KETCHUP, TOMATO, PORTION PACK, 
1mct/case 

 $                                5,604.48  

WPS2600087 7/8/2025 GOLD STAR FOODS INC NS5630 - WATER, UNFLAVORED, NON-CARBONATED, 
24ct/case 

 $                                     285.60  

WPS2600088 7/8/2025 GOLD STAR FOODS INC NS6480 - SYRUP, TABLE, PORTION PACK, 
100Each/CASE, 100ct/1.5oz/case 

 $                                6,289.65  

WPS2600089 7/8/2025 GOLD STAR FOODS INC NS6348 - DRESSING, RANCH, PORTION PACK, 
200ct/case 

 $                                7,164.00  

WPS2600090 7/8/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS6351 - DRESSING, CHIPOLTE RANCH, 4ct/1gal/case  $                                2,977.92  

WPS2600091 7/8/2025 GOLD STAR FOODS INC NS6357 - DRESSING, PAN ASIAN SESAME, PORTION 
PACK, 60ct/1.5oz/case 

 $                                1,259.40  

WPS2600092 7/8/2025 GOLD STAR FOODS INC NS6471 - SAUCE, PICANTE, PORTION PACK, 200ct/case  $                                2,804.00  

WPS2600095 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS5943 - YOGURT, 2 OUNCE TUBE, FLAVORED, LOW 
FAT, 96ct/2oz/case 

 $                             11,720.00  

WPS2600096 7/8/2025 LAND O' LAKES INC NS5760 - CHEESE, STRING, MOZZARELLA, PART-SKIM, 
INDIVIDUALLY WRAPPED, REFRIGERATED, 
168ct/1oz/case 

 $                             46,336.00  
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WPS2600097 7/8/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC Misc Cereal  $                             37,010.70  

WPS2600098 7/8/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS2312 - JUICE, 100 PERCENT JUICE, CARBONATED, 
CANNED, 24ct/8.4oz/case 

 $                             17,348.80  

WPS2600128 7/9/2025 Gregory Packaging Inc Juice, Shelf Stable Aseptic carton with straw, 
Pasteurized, Full-strength (100%) unsweetened fruit 
juice, 40ct/4.23oz/case, 3360case/truckload 

 $                             23,620.80  

WPS2600147 7/10/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS2318 - JUICE, 100 percent JUICE, NON-
CARBONATED, BOTTLED, 24ct/10oz/case 

 $                                5,629.50  

WPS2600149 7/10/2025 Gregory Packaging Inc Juice, Shelf Stable Aseptic carton with straw, 
Pasteurized, Full-strength (100%) unsweetened fruit 
juice, 40ct/4.23oz/case, 3360case/truckload 

 $                             23,620.80  

WPS2600205 7/15/2025 GOLD STAR FOODS INC NS5502 - COFFEE FLAVORED MILK, COLD BREW, 
24ct/8oz/case 

 $                                     838.50  

WPS2600239 7/15/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC Misc Coffee  $                                1,604.00  

WPS2600318 7/21/2025 GILMAN CHEESE 
CORPORATION 

NS5757 - Cheese Shelf Stable, Mozzarella 
160ct/1oz/case 

 $                             16,500.00  

WPS2600345 7/21/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS1410 - LASAGNA, CHEESE FILLED, ROLLED PINWHEEL 
STYLE, FROZEN, 110ct/case 

 $                                9,824.40  

WPS2600346 7/21/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS1649 - SANDWICH, MONTE CRISCO, INDIVIDUALLY 
WRAPPED, FROZEN, 48ct/5.3oz/case 

 $                             19,773.60  

WPS2600359 7/22/2025 F & A FOOD SALES INC NS5760 - CHEESE, STRING, MOZZARELLA, PART-SKIM, 
INDIVIDUALLY WRAPPED, REFRIGERATED, 
168ct/1oz/case  

 $                             33,339.60  

WPS2600409 7/23/2025 BEN E KEITH COMPANY NS2506 - HUMMUS, INDIVIDUAL PACKAGE, 96ct/case  $                                7,988.48  

WPS2600449 7/23/2025 US FOODS INC Misc Chips  $                             69,765.66  

      Total  $              400,386.28  
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ATTACHMENT B 
FUEL – APRIL TO JUNE 2025 

Supplier Name Purchase Order 
Number 

Invoice Number Invoice 
Date 

 Invoice amount paid  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 ENG101234234 04/08/2025  $                      21,152.96  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 ENG101234237 04/08/2025  $                      21,351.65  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2500401 ENG101234509 04/15/2025  $                      20,059.76  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005339 04/15/2025  $                      19,414.54  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005347 04/15/2025  $                      18,893.66  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 ENG101234511 04/15/2025  $                      18,888.24  

HAMPEL OIL DISTRIBUTORS INC WPS2512577 91962792 04/23/2025  $                              990.05  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005390 04/25/2025  $                      18,826.49  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005396 04/25/2025  $                      18,827.42  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005397 04/25/2025  $                      19,236.32  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005398 04/25/2025  $                      18,813.10  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005399 04/25/2025  $                      19,165.26  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2500401 COM101005419 04/30/2025  $                      21,347.76  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005413 04/30/2025  $                      19,587.01  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005418 04/30/2025  $                      19,413.12  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005420 04/30/2025  $                      19,784.57  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005457 05/13/2025  $                      19,315.46  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005466 05/13/2025  $                      18,945.61  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 ENG101236226 05/14/2025  $                      18,756.60  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 ENG101236321 05/16/2025  $                      18,664.17  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2500401 COM101005519 05/22/2025  $                      21,225.54  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005510 05/22/2025  $                      18,674.77  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005514 05/22/2025  $                      19,487.37  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005515 05/22/2025  $                      22,270.99  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005516 05/22/2025  $                      19,703.09  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005517 05/22/2025  $                      19,842.03  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005518 05/22/2025  $                      18,771.95  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 DRF101013602 05/29/2025  $                      19,681.20  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 ENG101237068 05/29/2025  $                      19,211.69  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 ENG101237069 05/29/2025  $                      19,524.82  

HAMPEL OIL DISTRIBUTORS INC WPS2514822 91977666 05/30/2025  $                              610.16  

HAMPEL OIL DISTRIBUTORS INC WPS2515157 91980312 06/04/2025  $                              565.44  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2500401 CIN101005593 06/11/2025  $                      18,739.66  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005647 06/23/2025  $                         9,983.94  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2500401 COM101005674 06/27/2025  $                      21,277.84  

MID KANSAS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION WPS2502053 COM101005667 06/27/2025  $                      21,271.80  

      Total  $            642,276.04  
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ATTACHMENT C 
 

JULY 2025 SUPPLY REPORT 
Purchase 
Order 

 Date Supplier Item Description  Amount  

WPS2600001 7/7/2025 GOLD STAR 
FOODS INC 

Water, Bottled, Unflavored, Non Carbonated, 24 per 
case 

 $               5,066.88  

WPS2600002 7/7/2025 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Tissue, facial cleansing, 2 ply, white, interfolded, 100 
tissues/box, 36 inner boxes/case, sold by the box; 

equivalent to "KLEENEX Brand #KCC21400" 
 $            19,353.60  

WPS2600003 

7/7/2025 

Mohawk 
Carpet 

Distribution LLC 

Carpet Tiles; Mohawk, First One Up II Tile -BT443, 
Color# 556 Foremost- sold by the square yard 8 sq. 

yd/box 
 $            66,809.60  

WPS2600003 
Mohawk 
Carpet 

Distribution LLC 

Carpet Tiles; Mohawk, First One Up II Tile -BT443, 
Color# 959 Preference - sold by the square yard 8 sq. 

yd/box 
 $            36,441.60  

WPS2600003 
Mohawk 
Carpet 

Distribution LLC 

Tabs, for carpet tile, Flexloc, 150 yards per box - Price 
Break at 251+ Boxes 

 $               4,166.28  

WPS2600010 

7/8/2025 

BRADY 
INDUSTRIES OF 

KANSAS LLC 

Bag, Vacuum, Pro team, Upright,1500xP Prolux & 
Electrolux, Type U # 103483  $                    631.20  

WPS2600010 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Cleaner, restorer, for floor maintenance, 1 gal., cleans 
while restoring top layer of floor finish, application by 

mop or using automatic scrubbing machine before 
burnishing, "BETCO 'One Step' #61804-00". 

 $                    760.32  

WPS2600010 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Head, water mop, Rubbermaid SKU: FGA25306OR00 
**ONLY**, 24oz Web Foot Blend Shrinkless Wet Mop, 

5" Universal Headband, Orange 
 $               3,751.20  

WPS2600010 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Head, wet mop, Rubbermaid SKU: FGA25306WH00 
**ONLY**, 24oz Web Foot Blend Shrinkless Wet Mop, 

5" Universal Headband, White 
 $               7,502.40  

WPS2600010 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Toilet bowl mop, white handle, bowl cleaner; 
equivalent to "IMPACT# 204"  $                    192.00  

WPS2600010 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Towel, paper roll, 8" X 800', 6 Rolls per case, standard 
hard-wound universal roll towel, durable 2" core, 
minimum 24 lb. gross case weight, embossed for 

absorbency: TORK ESSITY RK8002 ONLY 

 $            39,564.00  

WPS2600010 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Virex Plus, Disinfectant Cleaner & Deodorant, 
Diversey# 101102926, 2 x 84.5 oz./2.5 L J-Fill, 2 bottles 

per case 
 $                                 -    

WPS2600028 7/8/2025 
STAR LUMBER 

& SUPPLY CO INC Catch, Cabinet Elbow, H.B Ives, #2A92  $                    398.00  
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WPS2600028 STAR LUMBER 
& SUPPLY CO INC Hook, Wardrobe, SP582A92, Ives  $                    945.00  

WPS2600028 
STAR LUMBER 

& SUPPLY CO INC 
Pull, Cabinet, S271-3BC O.C. Wire, 3" Center, Brushed 

Chrome  $                    567.00  

WPS2600028 STAR LUMBER 
& SUPPLY CO INC 

Wing plate, for mounting BLUM cabinet hinges, Steel, 
mounts w/ Expando dowels, height adjustment, nickel 

finish; "BLUM #174H7100E" ONLY  
 $               1,014.00  

WPS2600033 7/8/2025 L&W Supply 
Corporation Tile, ceiling, 24" x 48" x 5/8", BET 197   $               5,836.80  

WPS2600034 

7/8/2025 

MIDLAND Paper, 3 part, Reverse Carbonless, 17 1/2" x 22 1/2", 
20# Precollated  $                    482.25  

WPS2600034 MIDLAND 
Paper, bond, 20 lb., white, 3 hole, 8 1/2" x 11", 500 

sheets   $               5,304.00  

WPS2600034 MIDLAND 
Paper, bond, multipurpose, canary, 8 1/2" x 11", 500 

sheets   $               1,390.00  

WPS2600034 MIDLAND 
Paper, bond, multipurpose, pink, 8 1/2" x 11", 500 

sheets   $                    973.00  

WPS2600210 7/15/2025 
WILLIAMS 

LAFE T & ASSOC 
INC 

Stripper, for floors, for use on all types of resiliant 
flooring surfaces, aggressive and fast-acting, "Spartan 

EnduraStrip #006705" ONLY 
 $                    683.40  

WPS2600236 

7/15/2025 

Ralph 
Friedland & Bros Fabric, Black, 54" wide x 30 yard   $               2,095.49  

WPS2600236 
Ralph 

Friedland & Bros Roller, Shade, Wooden, 46 1/4" x 1'  $               1,223.55  

WPS2600236 
Ralph 

Friedland & Bros Roller, Shade, Wooden, 55 1/4" x 1 1/4"  $                    789.96  

WPS2600241 7/15/2025 DCC Propane, 
LLC Propane, Gas, 33 lb Bottle, Crafts Only  $                    437.28  

WPS2600283 

7/17/2025 

BRADY 
INDUSTRIES OF 

KANSAS LLC 

Cleaner, encapsulation concentrate for cleaning 
carpets, for use with carpet bonnet pads, low moisture, 

low foam, 1 gallon bottle; "Smartcap APE Cleaning 
Solution #3325C" ONLY 

 $                    442.20  

WPS2600283 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Nitrile Exam Gloves, (Large), Powder-Free 100-
150/Box, Beaded cuff, latex free, approximately 4mil. 

thickness, ambidextrous, medical grade 
 $                                 -    

WPS2600283 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Nitrile Exam Gloves, (XL), powder-free, 100-150/box, 
beaded cuff, latex free, approximately 4 mil. thickness, 

ambidextrous, medical grade 
 $                                 -    

WPS2600283 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Wipes, diaper, min. 72/pkg, hypoallergenic, minimum 
7x7.5  $               3,132.00  

WPS2600357 7/22/2025 
ENVISION 

INDUSTRIES INC 
FPC ONLY, Liner, Medium, 35 Gal, 2 Mil, 40x43, 100 

bags/case, TB-231743  $            29,420.00  
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WPS2600373 7/22/2025 
SOUTHWEST 

PLASTIC BINDING 
CO 

Laminating Pouches, 9 x 11 1/2", 5 mil hard pouch, 
Box of 100, Southwest Binding & Laminating LET5"   $            10,656.00  

WPS2600455 7/24/2025 
UNITED 

INDUSTRIES INC Acid-Rite Tablets, Sodium Bisulfate Acid Tablets  $               5,184.00  

WPS2600609 

7/30/2025 

Halco 
Fasteners Inc 

Velcro (Hook & Loop) coins, Hook side, 1/2" diameter, 
with adhesive backing, minimum 1400 coins per roll, 

white preferred  
 $               3,234.00  

WPS2600609 Halco 
Fasteners Inc 

Velcro (Hook & Loop) coins, Loop side, 1/2" diameter, 
with adhesive backing, minimum 1400 coins per roll, 

white preferred 
 $               3,234.00  

WPS2600610 

7/30/2025 

MIDLAND Paper, 2 part, Carbonless, 17 1/2" x 22 1/2", 20# 
Precollated, NCR or Excell **ONLY**   $               2,280.16  

WPS2600610 MIDLAND 
Paper, 3 part, Reverse Carbonless, 17 1/2" x 22 1/2", 

20# Precollated  $                    321.50  

WPS2600610 MIDLAND Paper, Bristol White, 23" x 35", 67#, 90 Brightness  $               3,366.54  

WPS2600610 MIDLAND Paper, bond, multipurpose, canary, 8 1/2" x 11", 500 
sheets  

 $               1,529.00  

WPS2600610 MIDLAND Paper, bristol, card stock 67#, canary, 8 1/2" x 11", 
250 sheets/pkg.  

 $                    563.20  

WPS2600611 

7/30/2025 

STAPLES INC 
Nitrile Exam Gloves, (Large), Powder-Free 100-

150/Box, Beaded cuff, latex free, approximately 4mil. 
thickness, ambidextrous, medical grade 

 $               4,732.00  

WPS2600611 STAPLES INC 
Nitrile Exam Gloves, (Small), Powder-Free 100-

150/Box, beaded cuff, latex free, approximately 4 mil. 
thickness, ambidextrous, medical grade 

 $                    473.20  

WPS2600611 STAPLES INC 
Nitrile Exam Gloves, (XL), powder-free, 100-150/box, 

beaded cuff, latex free, approximately 4 mil. thickness, 
ambidextrous, medical grade 

 $               4,732.00  

WPS2600612 7/30/2025 
BRADY 

INDUSTRIES OF 
KANSAS LLC 

Vinyl disposable gloves, Medium, M, general purpose, 
powder free, latex free, 100-150 per box, beaded cuff, 

approximately 4 mil. thickness, ambidextrous, must 
comply with Federal regulations for food contact 

 $               1,211.00  

      Total  $         280,889.61 
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Board of Education Minutes 
Wichita Public Schools · USD 259 

Wichita, Kansas 
August 1, 2025 

Roll Call The Board of Education of Unified School District No. 259, 
Sedgwick County, Kansas, met in session in the Wichita Public 
Schools Alvin E. Morris Administrative Center, at approximately 
11:41 a.m., on August 1, 2025, with President Diane Albert 
presiding. 

Present: Diane Albert, Kathy Bond, Julie Hedrick, Melody McCray-
Miller, Hazel Stabler, and Ngoc Vuong. 
Absent: Stan Reeser 

Ms. Albert (Mrs. Bond) moved to amend the agenda to remove the 
executive session. The motion passed 6-0. 

Workshop 
Introduction to Community 
Schools Pilot 

Gil Alvarez, Deputy Superintendent, and LaTonia Kennedy, Director 
of Parent and Community Support, shared information regarding the 
Community Schools pilot program that will launch for the 2025-26 
school year. 

At 11:42 a.m. Ms. McCray-Miller entered the meeting. 

The complete presentation is included in the archival copies of this 
BOE Agenda and Minutes. This presentation was for the Board’s 
information. 

WPS Scorebook Kelly Bielefeld, Superintendent, shared a report on the district’s 
KSDE Data Central State Assessment results from 2023 and 2024. 

The complete presentation is included in the archival copies of this 
BOE Agenda and Minutes. This presentation was for the Board’s 
information. 

At 12:30 p.m. Ms. McCray-Miller left the meeting. 

Adjournment At approximately 12:40 p.m., the workshop adjourned. 

______________________________ 
Litona Hoyt 
Clerk of the Board 
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Board of Education Minutes 
Wichita Public Schools · USD 259 

Wichita, Kansas 
August 4, 2025 

Roll Call The Board of Education of Unified School District No. 259, 
Sedgwick County, Kansas, met in regular session in the Alvin E. 
Morris Administrative Center, 903 S. Edgemoor, Wichita, Kansas, at 
approximately 6:00 p.m., on August 4, 2025, with President Diane 
Albert presiding. 

Present: Diane Albert, Kathy Bond, Julie Hedrick, Melody McCray-
Miller, Stan Reeser, Hazel Stabler, and Ngoc Vuong. 

Moment of Silence/Pledge of 
Allegiance 

The business portion of the meeting opened with a moment of 
silence followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by Northeast 
Magnet Color Guard. 

Presentations 
Good News – Future Ready 
Starts Here – Read to Succeed 

Amanda Sharshel, Executive Director of Elementary Curriculum, 
and Mary K. Vaughn, United Way of the Plains volunteer, 
recognized the partnership between Wichita Public Schools and 
United Way of the Plains. This collaboration connects volunteers 
reading coaches with students who need extra support. United Way 
of the Plain staff members Logan Bradshaw and Amy Holly were 
also recognized for their contribution to the partnership. The 
organization also called for volunteers. 

United Teachers of Wichita Katie Warren, UTW President, shared information regarding 
activities of UTW including grants and helping staff with 
recertifications. Ms. Warren also shared concerns regarding the 
DOJ settlement procedures, staffing levels, heat in classroom 
buildings at the start of the school year, and maintenance concerns. 

Service Employees International 
Union 

Esau Freeman, Service Employees International Union 
representative, shared information regarding a recent food drive and 
expressed gratitude for the WPS foundation and friendship fund. Mr. 
Freidman also spoke regarding proposed legislation regarding 
minimum wage for service workers. 

Public Communications Kendrell Holly – Administration of Albuterol 

Charlene Marvin – Native American Education 

Walt Chappel – Revenue Neutral Rate 

Rebecca Armstrong – Staff Input and Engagement  

Trish Hileman – Revenue Neutral Rate 

Melinda Ware – Title VI for the Native American Program 

Education 
Individual Plan of Study Report Tim Hamblin, Executive Director of Career and Technical Education, 

and Laura Barker, Individual Plan of Study/Work-Based Learning 
Specialist, highlighted key learning and exploration opportunities 
with the Individual Plan of Study for the middle and high school 
level. 

Appendix 7
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The complete presentation is included in the archival copies of this 
BOE Agenda and Minutes. This presentation was for the Board’s 
information. 

 At approximately 7:15 p.m. Mr. Vuong left the meeting and returned 
at approximately 7:17 p.m. 

Second Step Report Amanda Sharshel, Executive Director of Elementary Curriculum & 
Instruction, and Justin Kasel Executive Director of Secondary 
Curriculum & Instruction, reported out on the Second Step 
curriculum utilized in elementary and middle school that provides 
instructions related to academic perseverance, pro-social behavior, 
and positive relationships while contributing to safety and belonging. 
Teacher Hannah Evans-Mendoza shared her experiences with 
Second Step in the classroom. 
 
The complete presentation is included in the archival copies of this 
BOE Agenda and Minutes. This presentation was for the Board’s 
information. 

 At approximately 7:32 p.m. Mr. Reeser left the meeting and returned 
at approximately 7:39 p.m. 

  
Reports  
Budget Report: Authorization to 
Publish the Notice of Hearing 
and Intent to Exceed Revenue 
Neutral Rate for the 2025-26 
Budget 

Addi Lowell, Chief Financial Officer, reviewed the budget process 
including the building needs assessments, and barriers. Holly 
Ingram, Assistant Superintendent of Learning Services, shared 
comparative district outcome data from 2023 and 2024. 
  
Recommendation: It is recommended that the board approved the 
publication of the 2025-26 Notice of Hearing and Notice of Intent to 
Exceed Revenue Neutral Rate, setting the budget and revenue 
neutral rate hearings for Monday, September 8, 2025 at 6:00PM at 
the Alvin E. Morris Administrative Center. 
 
Ms. Hedrick (Mr. Reeser) moved the Board of Education authorize 
the publication of the notice of hearing and the notice of exceeding 
the revenue neutral tax rate for the 2025-26 school year in the paper 
of record and establish the budget hearing and revenue neutral rate 
hearing for Monday, September 8th at 6:00 p.m. at the Alvin E. 
Morris Administrative Center, 903 S. Edgemoor, Wichita, KS 67218. 
The motion passed 7-0. 
 
The complete presentation is included in the archival copies of this 
BOE Agenda and Minutes. This presentation was for the Board’s 
information. 

 At approximately 8:50 p.m. Mr. Vuong left the meeting and returned 
at approximately 8:51 p.m. 

 At approximately 9:07 p.m. Ms. Stabler left the meeting and 
returned at approximately 9:09 p.m. 

  
Consent Mr. Reeser (Ms. Hedrick) moved the Board of Education approve 

the consent agenda as presented. The motion passed 7-0. 
Human Resources Report 
Appendix 1 

Recommendation: Board approval. 

Design Services – Enders – 
Parking Expansion 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board enter into a 
contract with Professional Engineering Consultants for design and 
engineering services to expand the parking lots at Enders 
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Elementary School in an amount not to exceed $47,300. 
Design Services - Northwest – 
Commons Restroom Remodel  

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board enter into a 
contract with SPT Architecture for architectural and engineering 
design services to remodel the restrooms in the commons area of 
Northwest High School in an amount not to exceed $36,750. 

Purchasing Consent 
Appendix 3 

Recommendation: Board approval. 
 

Description of 
Products/Services 

Amount Responsible Party 

1. Asbestos Repair & 
Removal – Annual $200,000.00 Terri Moses 

2. Security Services $500,000.00 Terri Moses 
3. Building & Grounds – 

Mowing Service $95,000.00 Luke Newman 

4. Dry Mop Service – 
Annual $35,000.00 Luke Newman 

5. Common Sense Media $50,000.00 Rob Dickson 
6. Canvas $210,475.00 Rob Dickson 
7. Playground Equipment 

& Rubberized Mulch $500,000.00 Luke Newman 

8. ClassLink Launch Pad $150,368.80 Rob Dickson 
9. Edgenuity – Imagine 

Learning - Additional $20,000.00 Holly Ingram/Rob 
Dickson 

10. Assel Grant Writing 
Services $150,000.00 Addi Lowell/Holly 

Wilson 
11. Weather Monitoring 

and Notification 
Services 

$20,262.64 Fabián Armendáriz 

12. Food - June 2025 $4,805,284.83 Fabián Armendáriz 
13. Supply Warehouse 

Stock - June 2025 $3,273.36 Fabián Armendáriz 
 

Correction Recommendation: It is recommended the board approve a 
correction as the result of a clerical error, item V.A.3 under the 
"Consent" section of the agenda for the Board's April 7, 2025 
meeting which did not identify the budget year from which that item 
would be paid. The purpose of this agenda item is to amend item 
V.A.3 of the April 7, 2025 agenda, recognizing item V.A.3 as 
payable from the 2024-25 budget, and ratifying the Board's previous 
vote approving such item.  
 

Technology Repair and 
Replacements Order - Multiple 
Sites 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board approve a not to 
exceed amount of $250,000 for the repair and replacement of 
student technology devices at multiple sites. Purchases will be 
made through Riverside Technology (RTI), Apple, Dell, Microsoft, 
and other approved vendors as necessary. 

EveryDay Labs (Renewal) Recommendation: In direct support of the 2025-2029 Strategic Plan 
Goal of Creating and Enhancing Safety and belonging by supporting 
the interim goal of increased daily attendance, it is recommended 
that the Board authorize the district to enter into an agreement with 
EveryDay Labs for the 2025-2026 school year. This contract shall 
not exceed $165,000.00 funded through federal Title I funds. 

Legal Services: Fleeson, 
Gooing, Coulson & Kitch, LLC 
and McDonald Tinker PA 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board authorize 
payment for legal services and expenses for Civil Litigation and 
Workers’ Compensation under the school district’s self-insured 
programs for June 2025 in the amount of $7,359.95 to Fleeson, 
Gooing, Coulson & Kitch, LLC and the amount of $15,806.20 to 
McDonald Tinker PA. 
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Worker's Compensation 
Settlement: [L.E.] 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve this 
agreed upon award for L.E.’s 2022 work injury in the total amount of 
$30,418. 

Agreement with Evergy 
Concerning Increases to 
Electrical Rates Charged to 
USD 259 Schools 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board authorize the 
acceptance of Evergy’s proposal and execute the agreement 
memorializing the parties’ compromise. 

Sale of Property Known as 
Reserve A, USD 259 5th 
Addition 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve the 
sale of Reserve A to the adjacent property owner. 

Mental Health Intervention 
Team (renewal and additional 
agreement) 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board approve the 
contract for mental health services between Sedgwick County and 
the district and TAG and the District, as provided in appendix. 

City of Kechi, Neighborhood 
Revitalization Program 
Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement – Update 
Appendix 4 

Recommendation: It is recommended the board approve the 
Neighborhood Revitalization Program interlocal cooperation 
agreement with revisions. 

P1230 - Acceptable Device and 
Communication Use by Staff, 
Students, and the District 
Appendix 5 

Recommendation: Board approval. 

Resolution – Destruction of 
Certain District Records 
Appendix 6 

Recommendation: Board approval. 

Resolution - Alignment of BOE 
Policies 
Appendix 7 

Recommendation: It is recommended the Board approve 
Resolution: Alignment of BOE Policies, as provided in the appendix. 

BOE Meeting Minutes for July 2, 
2025 
Appendix 8 

Recommendation: Board approval. 
 

BOE Meeting Minutes for July 7, 
2025 
Appendix 9 

Recommendation: Board approval. 
 

BOE Meeting Minutes for July 
17, 2025 
Appendix 10 

Recommendation: Board approval. 
 

  
Reports and Requests  
Superintendent’s Report Superintendent Kelly Bielefeld shared staffing numbers and 

information about the District’s Rally at the Roundhouse event. 
New Business and Board of 
Education Requests 

Ms. McCray-Miller and Mrs. Bond welcomed all staff and students 
back for the 2025-26 school year. 
 
Ms. Hedrick shared information on high school capacity. 
Superintendent Kelly Bielefeld and Assistant Superintendent Loren 
Hatfield shared that the district accepted 225 students at Northeast 
Magnet. 

  
Adjournment Mrs. Bond (Ms. McCray-Miller) moved that the meeting adjourn. 

The motion passed 7-0. 
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At approximately 9:26 p.m., the meeting adjourned. 
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BOE Policy 4016 Page 1 of 1 Wichita Public Schools ∙ USD 259 

P4016 SALARY PLACEMENT PROCEDURES FOR CLASSIFIED STAFF 

BOARD POLICY:  
An individual employed in a classified position by the Wichita Public Schools will be placed 
on a range as identified in the Board approved Classified Salary Schedule. The exact step on 
the range will be determined by the Chief Human Resources Officer or designee after 
consideration of the individual’s work, education, and/or training. 
Administrative Implemental Procedures: 
1. It is the responsibility of the Human Resources Division to identify the initial range and step

for each individual being employed, based on the information provided on the individual’s
employment application.

2. Normally, a new classified employee may be placed no higher than Step 6 on Ranges A through
Jc and K through Z of the Classified Salary Schedule. The Superintendent or designee may
authorize the employment of a person at a higher step in positions where there are critical
shortages.

3. Classified personnel who are employed for a position formerly held, within a year, or for a
related position, may receive the same or a comparable salary step placement. Work experience
will be evaluated for salary step placement when a classified employee is rehired in an
assignment that differs from their former position.

4. Upon moving from one salary range to the next higher range, employees will normally be
retained on the same step. If employees move more than one salary range, they may be placed
on a lower step. but shall receive not more than 7 percent increase in salary. The Superintendent
or designee must approve such exceptions. This 7 percent does not apply to employees who
move from the A-Jc Salary Schedule to the K-Z Salary Schedule.

Administrative Responsibility: Human Resources 
Latest Revision Date: November 2019 September 2025 
Previous Revision Date: November 2005 P4016 November 2019 

Updated administratively for alignment purposes: December 2020 

Appendix 8
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